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By Trevor Marshallsea

W
atch Me Rock (Awesome Rock) 

raised his West Australian-

based sire’s first elite-level 

winner and gave jockey 

William Pike a huge decision to make on streaking 

to victory in the first top-tier feature of the Perth 

summer, the Railway Stakes (Gr 1, 1600m).

Pike steered the Grant and Alana Williams 

trained five-year-old gelding to a clear-cut 

victory in Saturday’s time-honoured handicap 

- the jockey’s first Group 1 success since he 

claimed four of them in 2021-22.

Forty minutes earlier he had ridden King 

Of Light (Earthlight) when the Dan Morton-

trained three-year-old gelding won the WA 

Guineas (Gr 2, 1600m).

Pike will now have the choice of riding 

either horse in the $1.5 million Northerly Stakes 

(Gr 1, 1800m), also at Ascot on December 6.

Known for pulling the right rein in most 

situations, the Wizard of the West said the 

decision would likely give him “a few sleepless 

nights - but we’ll worry about that when the 

time comes”.

Watch Me Rock leads home 
fine Railway Stakes quinella 
for Team Williams

Continued on page 2

 WHAT'S ON:
Stakes races: Kilmore (VIC) - Kilmore Cup (Listed, 
1600m)
Metropolitan meetings: Hobart (TAS)
Race meetings: Taree (NSW), Kilmore (VIC), Swan 
Hill (VIC), Beaudesert (QLD), Bunbury (WA), Clare 
(SA), Canberra (ACT), Ascot Park (NZ)
Barrier trials / Jump-outs: Taree (NSW), Swan Hill 
(VIC)
International meetings: Sha Tin (HK), Kyoto (JPN), 
Fukushima (JPN), Del Mar (US)
International Group races: Kyoto (JPN) - Mile 
Championship (Gr 1, 1600m), Sha Tin (HK) - Jockey 
Club Cup (Gr 2, 2000m), Jockey Club Mile (Gr 2, 
1600m), Jockey Club Sprint (Gr 2, 1200m), Del Mar 
(US) - Red Carpet Stakes (Gr 3, 11f)

Morning Briefing

Price predicting bigger and 
better from Sabaj

Mick Price hailed the emerging Sabaj 

(Manhattan Rain) as a likely star of the autumn 

after the lightly raced four-year-old claimed his 

black type breakthrough with an imposing win 

in Saturday’s Cranbourne Cup (Listed, 1600m). 

Starting a well-supported $3.30 favourite, Sabaj 

gave Price his fourth win in the race and jockey 

Beau Mertens his third winner for the day, after 

a well-judged ride helped the gelding to his fifth 

win from eight starts. Continued on page 4
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Bookmakers 

feel the choice is an easy one. After Saturday’s 

meeting, King Of Light was wound into a $3 

favourite for the Northerly, while Watch Me Rock is 

on the fourth line of betting at $8.

In any event, Watch Me Rock’s Railway 

performance was full of merit as he brought a 

first Group 1 winner among six stakes victors 

for Gold Front Thoroughbred Breeding stallion 

Awesome Rock (Fastnet Rock).

Sent out a $3.30 favourite, Watch Me 

Rock was settled in the one-one spot by 

Pike, outside stablemate and $5.50 second-

favourite Western Empire (Iffraaj), who won 

the race in 2021.

Pike presented Watch Me Rock on 

straightening and sent him to the lead at the 

200 metres, and despite the hint of a threat 

from Western Empire to his inside, was largely 

untroubled in a 0.75 length victory.

Western Empire, who was ridden by Billy 

Egan after Pike chose Watch Me Rock, took 

second ahead of $61 bolter Sentimental Hero 

(Al Maher) for Peter Fernie.

The eastern states raiders fared poorly, 

with Chris Waller’s Osipenko (Pierro) 

seventh at $11, Team Archibalds’ Depth 

Of Character (Deep Field) 11th at $11, and 

Bjorn Baker’s Iowna Merc (Winning Rupert) 

13th at $21.

Watch Me Rock’s victory, under 54 

kilograms, was special for the husband and wife 

Williams team. While they’d won the Railway 

five times previously, those victories had been 

as private trainers for giant WA-based owner 

and breeder Bob Peters.

This was the couple’s first elite-level 

triumph since becoming public trainers and, 

like Pike, their first since 2021-22, their last 

season before they split with Peters.

Asked how he rated his sixth Railway win, 

Grant Williams said: “I’m going to go out on a 

limb and say it’s my best one, because we’re 

public trainers now.

“We’ve had so much support over the last 

three years to get back to where we were. A lot of Continued on page 3
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people thought, ‘Without Peters, you’re nobody’ 

[but] we go good.”

He added: “We won the Gold Rush, won 

Perth Cups, but we hadn’t won a Group 1. 

We’ve won a Group 1 now.”

Celebrating his stable’s Railway quinella, 

Williams praised Pike for his ride, confessing 

he’d felt the jockey should have chosen to ride the 

seven-year-old Western Empire, the topweight 

with 58 kilograms.
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 “Pikey’s 

got it right again. I honestly thought he was on 

the wrong one,” Williams told Thoroughbred 

Central.

“It worked out better for the stable for him 

to ride Watch Me Rock. As much as we love Billy 

Egan, he couldn’t ride 54 kilos.”

Pike admitted he wondered if he’d made 

the right choice when Western Empire powered 

home along the rails.

“When he got a very nice passage through I 

thought, ‘Oh this isn’t good’,” said Pike, adding 

he’d been pleasantly surprised by Watch Me 

Rock’s performance.

“I didn’t expect to be that close, and I didn’t 

expect to hit the front that soon. Credit to the 

horse, credit to the [Williams] team. They turn 

them out for big races like no one else can.”

Pike added he could breathe “a sigh of 

relief” after breaking his top-level drought with 

his 18th career Group 1 win.

“I suppose, at this stage of my career I judge 

myself on how I perform in the big races. It’s 

been a few years since I’ve won a Group 1. It’s 

hard to say you’re the best when you’re not 

winning Group 1s,” the 39-year-old said.

Watch Me Rock is among six stakes winners 

from 117 runners - at 5.1 per cent - for Awesome 

Rock, the 2016 VRC Mackinnon Stakes (Gr 1, 

2000m) hero who’s currently standing his ninth 

season at stud at Gold Front, for $7,975.

Passed in at the Magic Millions Perth 

Yearling Sale of 2022, Watch Me Rock was 

retained by breeder Graham White of WA stud 

Ridgeport Farm, who races him with three co-

owners.

The gelding is the first live foal out of What 

Choux Want (Jimmy Choux), who was Group 2 

placed in New Zealand and is a half-sister to Belle 

Du Nord (Reliable Man) who won a Group 2 and 

was twice Group 1 placed, also east of the Tasman.

What Choux Want now has a yearling colt 

by Long Leaf (Fastnet Rock) and a filly foal by 

Maschino (Encosta De Lago).

King Of Light shines in WA 
Guineas

Exciting three-year-old King Of Light 

confirmed himself the latest star of the west as 

he remained unbeaten with a breathtaking win 

in Saturday’s WA Guineas at Ascot.

Sent out a raging 

$1.75 favourite in 

his fifth start, the 

Dan Morton-trained 

gelding had to show all 

his class to overcome 

some adversity early 

in the home straight to 

earn the victory.

Settling midfield 

on the fence under 

a strong tempo for 

William Pike from gate 

four of 13, King Of Light looked in danger of not 

gaining a run after the field turned for home.

But after squeezing through a narrow gap 

at the 200 metres, he tore after leader Heeza 

Phoenix (Grunt) and came away to score by 

1.14 lengths.

Heeza Phoenix held on for second at $6.50 

for Mitchell Pateman, ahead of Daniel and Ben 

Peace’s Rock Fest (Awesome Rock) at $4.

Bred by WA-based Impressive Racing 

from the first crop of former Darley shuttler 

Earthlight (Shamardal), King Of Light was 

a $120,000 buy at the Magic Millions Perth 

Yearling Sale for Morton, and has become a 

headline act in Perth.

He didn’t debut until the last month of his 

two-year-old season, winning in metro class 

at Pinjarra, and following that up with another 

city win at Belmont.

Resuming as a three-year-old, he took the 

Belgravia Stakes (Listed, 1200m) by 0.19 lengths 

and the Fairetha Stakes (Listed, 1400m) by 0.37 

lengths, before relishing the rise to 1600 metres 

for Saturday’s victory.

Morton was left to marvel at both horse 

and jockey after a Guineas win that shot King 

Of Light to the top of betting, at $3, for Ascot’s 

Northerly Stakes on December 6.

“When he was rolling back towards the 

fence I thought, ‘Jeez we’re gonna need some 

luck here,” Morton told Thoroughbred Central 

regarding those early moments in the home 

straight.

“But with Pikey on top, you just sort of back 

the fact that he’s going to find a way and he 

does.

“And the horse is very good. Obviously 

he’s got a big motor, but he’s got a laid-back 

demeanour. He’s a beautiful horse to train. 

Five from five - not many do it, so there’s a lot 

of upside.

“He had a torrid time leading into the first-

up run, but he is the real deal.”

Three-year-olds have a strong record in 

the WFA Northerly, winning six of the past 15 

editions, and Morton essentially confirmed 

King Of Light would now head to the $1.5 

million feature.

“It’s been in the back of my mind for a long 

time. Obviously everything’s got to go great … 

but I think he’d be right amongst it,” Morton 

said.

Pike conceded he was worried aboard King 

Of Light on Saturday - both before the race and 

entering the home straight.

“I was quite concerned before the race. He 

was quite fired up for him. He’s normally the 

most casual horse you’d find, but today he was 

just a little bit agitated,” the winning jockey said.

“[Early in the straight] I was very concerned. 

All I wanted to do was follow Chris Parnham [on 

Rock Fest] but he didn’t find when he needed to 

and that left me in a very sticky situation.

“We had to think thin for a couple of those 

gaps, but I just love his attitude. He’s like, ‘Yep, 

can do’.”

King Of Light is the fourth of five named 

foals for the winning and city-placed mare 

Queen’s Parade (Dalghar), who’s also had Perth 

city-winning brothers by Impending (Lonhro) 

in Changing Guard and King’s Parade.

Queen’s Parade, a half-sister to Newcastle 

Tibbie Stakes (Gr 3, 1350m) winner Spirit Bird 

(Savabeel), now has a yearling filly by Blue 

Point (Shamardal), and a filly foal by Pierata 

(Pierro). Continued on page 4
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King Of 

Light hails from the first of three crops by 

Earthlight, who last shuttled to Australia in 

2023, and is one of the stallion’s two Australian 

stakes winners from 23 runners, at 8.7 per cent.

A dual Group 1 winner at two, Earthlight 

has four black type victors worldwide from 

148 runners, at 2.7 per cent, and awaits his first 

elite-level winner. Given he’ll carry only 52 

kilograms, many good judges will be betting on 

King Of Light to provide it in the Northerly.

Price predicting bigger and 
better from Sabaj

Mick Price hailed the emerging Sabaj 

(Manhattan Rain) as a likely star of the autumn 

after the lightly raced four-year-old claimed his 

black type breakthrough with an imposing win 

in Saturday’s Cranbourne Cup (Listed, 1600m).

Starting a well-supported $3.30 favourite, 

Sabaj gave Price his fourth win in the race and 

jockey Beau Mertens his third winner for the 

day, after a well-judged ride helped the gelding 

to his fifth win from eight starts.

Jumping from gate 12 of 13, Sabaj settled 

quietly in third-last position off a solid tempo. 

Mertens started a lengthy run from the 600 

metres, circling the field to stalk the leaders five 

wide around the turn, before Sabaj hit the lead 

at the 100 metres and came away to score by 

0.75 lengths.

The Robbie Griffiths-trained Enxuto (Lean 

Mean Machine) also made strong ground from 

the rear to take second as a $6.50 third elect, just 

ahead of Ciaron Maher’s Holymanz (Almanzor) 

at $16.

It was Sabaj’s first black type win, following 

seconds at Morphettville last autumn in three-

year-old Group 2 and Listed events, and Price 

feels the unfashionably bred miler can go on to 

bigger and better races after a spell.

He has a template to follow in the stable. 

Price - and co-trainer Michael Kent Jnr - took 

the Cranbourne Cup last year when Globe 

(Charm Spirit) also claimed his first stakes 

win. That gelding is now an elite-level winner, 

having taken last month’s Might And Power (Gr 

1, 2000m) at Caulfield.

“We’ve got the autumn in front of us here 

with this horse,” said Price.

“This is sort of a brand new horse. He’s 

perfectly sound, feet, knees, fetlocks lovely, he’s 

lightly raced, good ability, clean winded. And I 

think if we look after him…

“I wouldn’t say he’s a tough horse - that’s 

not how we treat him - but if we’re gelling with 

him and we treat him right, we’ll have a lovely 

horse in the autumn and we can chase a good 

race.”

Price praised the training facilities at 

Cranbourne - his stable’s home base - and 

said the key to Sabaj was his carefully tailored 

training regimen.

“[It’s] probably his work and what he copes 

with,” the trainer told Racing.com. “That’s the 

difficult part of our training isn’t it? When do 

you gel and when don’t you?

“I’ve trained enough losers to know I’m 

not gelling with many of them. But I feel some 

horses we gel with, and we’ve got his [Sabaj’s] 

work right.

“We don’t overdo him and he’s clean-

winded and we think he appreciates that way of 

doing things.”

Price also paid credit to the in-form 

Mertens, whose Cup victory gave him seven 

winners from his past 

14 rides.

“Sometimes the 

outside gates, when 

you want to ride them 

cold, are good,” he said.

“It worked out well. 

There was just enough 

tempo, he balanced up 

nicely, relaxed nicely, 

finished off strongly.

“I did say [to 

Mertens], ‘Be the 

deepest horse; don’t follow anything into the 

race’, because I wasn’t confident that the right 

horse was in the race where we would be.

“So I’m very happy. I would say we’ll 

probably put him away now. He should have 

some sort of rating to have a nice horse in the 

autumn.”

Mertens said the race had gone perfectly to 

plan, and echoed Price’s assertion Sabaj was a 

top-class horse in the making.

“I don’t think it could’ve worked out any 

better really from the gate we had,” he said.

“I just let him travel naturally into a position 

he was comfortable in. We ended up on the 

back of Steparty in a three-wide line. I just got 

dragged enough into the race that I didn’t have 

to do too much work, but when I popped him 

out, he just accelerated that quickly beneath 

me.

“He put the race to bed very quick. From the 

feel he gave me today he’s a very very nice horse 

and he’s only going to get better and better.”

The homebred Sabaj is the second of three 

named foals for the unraced Bouzy (Uncle 

Mo), whose only other runner Tipsy Vixen 

(Foxwedge) is a city winner in Adelaide.

The nine-year-old Bouzy, who hasn’t had 

any offspring put through a sale, now has a 

yearling colt and a colt foal, both by Peltzer (So 

You Think).

Sabaj’s win provided Manhattan Rain with 

his 21st individual stakes winner worldwide 

from 453 runners, at 4.6 per cent.

Jigsaw seals big-race double 
for Manhattan Rain at 
Cranbourne

West Australian-based stallion Manhattan 

Rain (Encosta De Lago) sealed a feature double 

on the other side of the country when the 

born-again Jigsaw won the second edition of 

Cranbourne slot race The Meteorite (1200m) 

on Saturday.

Geisel Park Stud will have been cheering 

loudly when emerging Manhattan Rain four-year-

old Sabaj took the Cranbourne Cup at the eastern 

Melbourne track’s feature day,but 40 minutes 

later they were seeing double when their stallion’s 

seven-year-old son Jigsaw raised a hat-trick with 

a dominant all-the-way win in the $1 million 

Meteorite. Continued on page 5
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 Ridden 

superbly by apprentice Logan Bates, $6 chance 

Jigsaw sped to the front from gate 11 of 14, 

withstood pressure to his outside from $6.50 

shot Arkansaw Kid (Harry Angel), and powered 

home in the straight to score by 0.75 lengths.

Team Hayes’s Arkansaw Kid took second, 

1.25 lengths ahead of  Zou Sensation (Zoustar), 

trained by Leon and Troy Corstens and Will 

Larkin, also at $6.50. The $3.60 favourite 

Hedged (Capitalist) over-raced and weakened 

to finish seventh.

For winning trainer Cindy Alderson, 

Jigsaw’s effort - racing for slot holders the 

Moonee Valley Racing Club - stood as a triumph 

on a huge day for her family.

Four hours earlier had come the running 

of the inaugural race named after her retired 

trainer father Colin Alderson - not only a Group 

1-winning conditioner but a man described as 

a Cranbourne “visionary” whose work behind 

the scenes helped lead to the building of the 

modern state-of-the-art training facility at the 

track.

With her father and former training partner 

in the stands, Cindy Alderson was overjoyed 

after Jigsaw continued a remarkable campaign 

with his Meteorite victory, the $455,000 first 

prize taking his earnings past $1.8 million.

“I can’t really believe it to be honest,” she 

told Racing.com.

“Especially with everybody around me 

today. My dad’s here, my mum, my sister, her 

children - it’s a real family affair. Logan’s like 

family to me, he’s been with us all along, and 

all my staff are like family, so it’s a really special 

moment.”

Jigsaw - bred by Alderson’s mother Lynne 

- had shaped as something potentially special 

when he won nine of his first 21 starts. That 

included four in a row: the Apache Cat Classic 

(1000m) on Cranbourne Cup day in 2022, 

Listed sprints at Caulfield and Sandown, and 

Moonee Valley’s Australia Stakes (Gr 2, 1200m).

But after adding Mornington’s Hareeba 

Stakes (Listed, 1200m) in April 2023, the 

gelding appeared to lose his way, with 12 starts 

going by over two years capped only by just two 

third placings.

However, from the second start of this 

campaign, all that has changed.

Jigsaw scored his 

second Apache Cat 

Classic victory - as 

an $11 longshot in a 

field of seven. He then 

matched his finest 

black type success by 

taking Moonee Valley’s 

McEwen Stakes (Gr 2, 

1200m), this time at 

$19, and showed those 

were no flukes with 

his Meteorite win on 

Saturday.

“It’s not really 

anything I can put my 

finger on except for he 

did have a lovely spell and I think that really got 

him back in great shape,” Alderson said when 

asked to explain the horse’s improvement.

“He’s just enjoying himself. He’s got his 

confidence right up. He and Logan are a new 

combination and it’s just absolutely amazing. 

It’s such a thrill.”

Bates has been aboard throughout this 

campaign, though unable to apply his two-

kilogram claim in all three wins.

“For a boy who’s got a claim still to be able 

to ride a race like that, when he’s going to be the 

hunted leading like that - each time someone 

different has a go at him he handles it, and 

the horse handles it, and he just knows him so 

well,” Alderson said.

Alderson is unlikely to be tempted to now 

run Jigsaw in Southside Racing’s other $1 

million slot race, the Supernova (1400m) at 

Pakenham on December 13, saying “we’ll just 

stay in our wheelhouse”. Jigsaw has raced five 

times beyond 1200 metres, failing to make the 

frame on each occasion. 

Bates paid tribute to Alderson and her staff 

for how the revitalised Jigsaw has performed 

this campaign.

“He’s just gone from strength to strength 

this prep,” the apprentice said.

“All credit goes to Cindy and the staff. 

They’ve done an amazing job to give him that 

time to get over what he was doing last prep, 

to bring him back and have the confidence to 

keep him going.

“He was made to work early today, but I felt 

we still got it [the lead] soft enough. He holds an 

unbelievable gallop around a corner and that’s 

where he breaks them open.

“To the horse’s credit he just keeps digging 

and digging with that one charge. He pricked 

his ears coming home. He was pretty happy 

with it.”

Jigsaw - and as of Saturday also Sabaj - are 

among three stakes winners for Manhattan 

Rain this season, the other being mare New 

York Lustre, who took the Begonia Belle Stakes 

(Gr 3, 1100m) at Flemington on Derby day.

The 19-year-old stallion now has 21 stakes 

winners from 453 runners worldwide at 4.6 

per cent, including three elite-level victors in 

Golden Slipper (Gr 1, 1200m) queen She Will 

Reign, Australasian Oaks (Gr 1, 2000m) heroine 

Benagil, and South African star Whisky Baron.

Manhattan Rain is currently standing for 

$6,050 at Geisel Park, where he’s covered 136 

mares in the past three seasons since moving 

to WA

Five-time stakes winner Jigsaw is the third 

of four named foals for New Zealand-bred mare 

Demandz (Lonhro), a city winner on both sides 

of the Tasman, who was trained in Australia in 

partnership by Colin and Cindy Alderson.

Demandz’s second foal Queen Adele 

(Adelaide) was Listed placed, also for Cindy 

Alderson.

Cindy and mother Lynne now have 

Demandz’s yearling filly by Street Boss (Street 

Cry), and her filly foal by Cylinder (Exceed And 

Excel).

Continued from page  4 
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First for Awesome Rock

The Gold Front Thoroughbred Breeding and 

Racing resident Awesome Rock (Fastnet Rock) 

sired his first Group 1 winner when the Grant 

and Alana Williams-trained Watch Me Rock (5 

g ex What Choux Want by Jimmy Choux) led 

home a quinella for the stable in Saturday’s 

Railway Stakes (Gr 1, 1600m) at Ascot. The 

gelding is out of Listed-placed winner What 

Choux Want (Jimmy Choux), herself a daughter 

of Bankside Belle (Volksraad), who is also the 

dam of Group 2 winner Belle Du Nord (Reliable 

Man). Awesome Rock is standing for a fee of 

$7,975 (inc GST). 

34 for Maurice 
Arrowfield Stud sire Maurice (Screen Hero) 

sired his 34th individual stakes winner when 

Cosmic Crusader (5 g ex Cosmic Storm by Street 

Sense) took out Saturday’s Carbine Club Of WA 

Stakes (Listed, 1400m) at Ascot. Ridden by Clint 

Johnston-Porter for Michael Grantham, the 

gelding drew clear with an impressive turn-

of-foot to win by 2.6 lengths over Aztec Ruler 

(Universal Ruler), with Asphalt (Maschino) a 

further 0.8 lengths behind in third. Bred and 

raced by Peters Investments, Cosmic Crusader 

is the first foal and only stakes winner out of 

Group 3-winning mare Cosmic Storm (Street 

Sense), herself a sister to Listed scorer Royal 

Command, and a half-sister to Group 1 winner 

Superstorm (Sebring) and Listed scorer 

Mikimoto (Sebring). Cosmic Crusader’s second 

dam is Group 3 winner Stormy Nova (Metal 

Storm). Maurice stands for an unchanged fee of 

$55,000 (inc GST) this season.

21 for Domesday
In winning Saturday’s AJ Scahill Cup (Listed, 

2100m) at Ascot, the Grant and Alana Williams-

trained Simply (5 g ex Canny Lassie by Canny 

Lad) handed Domesday (Red Ransom) his 

21st individual stakes winner. Ridden by Fred 

Kersley, the gelding defeated his stablemate 

Captain Pluto (Savabeel) by 0.3 lengths with 

another 0.2 lengths back to Buckets Ridge 

(Pride Of Dubai) in third. Simply is out of Canny 

Lassie (Canny Lad), making him a brother to 

stakes winner Villeins, while he is a half-brother 

to Listed scorer Too Soon (Charge Forward). 

Canny Lassie is a half-sister to Listed-placed 

winner See A Victory (Mister C), the dam of 

Coolmore Classic (Gr 1, 1500m) winner Daysee 

Doom (Domesday). 

21 for Manhattan Rain
Geisel Park Stud sire Manhattan Rain (Encosta 

de Lago) sired his 21st individual stakes winner 

when Sabaj (4 g ex Bouzy, by Uncle Mo) took 

out Saturday’s Cranbourne Cup (Listed, 

1600m) for Mick Price, Michael Kent Jnr and 

Beau Mertens. Bred and raced by Ms A Rossi, 

Joe Piteo, Paul Piteo and Pat Hodby, the gelding 

is the second foal and only stakes winner out of 

the unraced mare Bouzy (Uncle Mo), herself a 

half-sister to Group 3 placegetter Pimm’s Party 

(Street Boss). After starting his stud career 

in Victoria, Manhattan Rain now stands at 

Western Australia’s Geisel Park Stud for $5,500 

(inc GST).

Grid Girl continues hot form 
at Caulfield
New Zealand-bred mare Grid Girl (Time Test) 

added to unbeaten record as a five-year-old 

with a win in Saturday’s $150,000 Rosemont 

Stud Fillies & Mares Pendant (1400m) at 

Cranbourne. Drawn gate six, Michael Dee 

planned to go forward but encountered an 

early setback when Grid Girl was slow from the 

gates. Dee pressed forward out wide, taking the 

lead after 400 metres and dominating the race 

to win by 0.75 lengths from Gumdrops (Written 

Tycoon). “The plan was to lead or be outside the 

leader, but she was mucking around a little bit 

in the barriers and unfortunately bombed the 

start,” the winning rider said. “I didn’t want to 

just concede and go back. I tried to make it as 

easy as possible for her to get across. We ended 

up doing a bit of work to get there, but she’s very 

tough, very competitive and has that will to win. 

I felt her kick when she sensed another horse 

coming. I was happy that when we were to get 

to the front we were able to come back a pair 

and somewhat relax and get into a nice rhythm 

and then kick off the corner.” The Ben, Will and 

JD Hayes-trained Grid Girl has now had 17 

starts for five wins, five placings and $221,496 

in prize-money.

Chest Of Gold back to best 
with Shooting Stars win
Julius Sandhu found redemption on 

Cranbourne Cup day when Chest Of Gold 

(Rich Enuff) returned to form with an all-

the-way victory under Beau Martens in the 

$150,000 Shooting Stars (1500m). The gelding 

had disappointed as a short-priced favourite 

at the same track last month, finishing fifth, 

but he dictated the pace on Saturday to win 

by 0.15 lengths from Astral Flame (Overshare) 

. “I stuffed it up last time,” the winning trainer 

said. “I tried to get a little bit too cute with him 

and iron a few things out and it came unstuck. 

The horse got the worst of it and there were a 

few things labelled against his name after that, 

but he got back home and did things that he 

normally does - he ate well, he worked well. He 

got to this race and there was no disadvantage 

to be on the speed, and I said to Beau, ‘keep 

him comfortable, let him roll as he needs a 

little bit of room to build momentum.’ Beau has 

had more confidence in the horse than I had. 
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I knew he was okay early days, but Beau kept 

saying to me, ‘he’s good, he’s got some talent, 

and we haven’t seen the best of it yet and he’s 

only going to get better with time.’ So, it was a 

rewarding win for the horse and even more so 

for Beau to be on him when it happened.”

Regal Lion lands The Lester
The Gavin Bedggood-trained Regal Lion 

(Jakkalberry) proved too good for his eight 

rivals in Saturday’s The Lester (2025m) at 

Cranbourne. Previously a Ipswich Cup (Listed, 

2150m) winner and New Zealand Derby (Gr 

1, 2400m) placegetter, Regal Lion headed into 

Saturday’s Benchmark 84 after running sixth at 

Moonee Valley on October 3 and at Caulfield 

on October 15, winning the Mortlake Cup 

(2000m) on November 1 and finishing fourth 

in last Sunday’s Moe Cup (2050m). The seven-

year-old defeated Darknconfidential (Cosmic 

Force) by 0.5 lengths with The Storyteller 

(Roc De Cambes) another 0.3 lengths away in 

third. “I thought I had been too soft on him in 

between Mortlake and Moe,” Bedggood said. 

“I watched him walk around the yard last week 

and he looked soft. I thought he should have 

run second and he blew out the last 100 metres. 

He’s a good-doing horse, so the back-up didn’t 

hold too many concerns. He had a little jump 

this morning, which we do quite often leading 

into a run. He was quiet coming in, had a good 

blood on Thursday and all the indicators were 

there for a good run. I thought he might have 

been a pair closer in the running, but I told 

Jamie [Mott] to ride him where he was going 

to travel. He won an Ipswich Cup in a similar 

fashion and he won a Mortlake Cup recently. 

He doesn’t have a great change up speed, but 

if you throw the cat amongst the pigeons and 

if you get run down late, that’s on me. I would 

rather you get going 100 yards too early than 

100 yards too late and wait for other horses to 

get going.”

New Zealand

Seven for Ardrossan
Waikato Stud’s young stallion Ardrossan 

(Redoute's Choice) sired his seventh individual 

stakes winner when juvenile De Armas (2 f 

ex Regal Winks by Rip Van Winkle) took out 
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Gringotts goes back-to-
back in The Gong

G
ringotts (Per Incanto) 

completed a successful 

defence of his title in Saturday’s 

The Gong (1600m) at Kembla 

Grange to win a fifth race worth $1 million or 

more within the space of barely a year.

The Per Incanto (Street Cry) gelding’s back-

to-back victories in The Gong sit alongside his 

dual triumphs in the The Big Dance (1600m) 

at Randwick, plus the most prestigious victory 

of his career in the George Ryder Stakes (Gr 1, 

1500m) at Rosehill last March.

The Ciaron Maher-trained Gringotts has 

now had 25 starts for 12 wins, nine placings 

and more than $6.1 million in prize-money.

Saturday’s second win in The Gong 

came courtesy of a daring ride from Nash 

Rawiller and a lion-hearted performance 

from Gringotts under 61 kilograms.

Persistent rain throughout the afternoon 

sent the Kembla Grange track down to a 

Heavy 8, and the majority of the field in The 

Gong came wide around the home turn in 

search of better ground.

But Rawiller saved ground and stayed 

closer to the inside, and Gringotts suddenly 

moved from midfield to be right in the firing 

line early in the run home.

Most of the action was down the outside 

of the straight, headed by second-favourite 

Estadio Mestalla (Galileo Gold) under 56 

kilograms, but Gringotts refused to be denied. 

He kept finding, kept lifting, and clawed his 

way in front to win by just under a half-length.

“You’ve got to back your judgement,” 

Rawiller said. “But when they all went 

outside so quickly, I thought, ‘Oh my God, 

I’ve done the wrong thing here.’

“But I was still confident that if I stayed 

patient, went through my gears and kept 

the horse building under me, that there’d 

be something there at the 100 metres. There 

really had to be.

“He’s a warrior. He’s such a good horse. 

I really loved that win. It was very thrilling.”

Gringotts was bred by Totara Park Stud 

and is by Little Avondale Stud’s outstanding 

sire Per Incanto out of the Savabeel (Zabeel) 

mare Miss Bluebell. Herself unraced, 

Miss Bluebell is a daughter of Operavega 

(Stravinsky), whose half-sister Vegas Showgirl 

(Al Akbar) was the dam of the multiple Group 

1-winning champion Winx (Street Cry).

Miss Bluebell is the dam of two stakes 

performers from three foals to race. The 

other is Millefiori, a Listed-placed winning 

daughter of Iffraaj (Zafonic)

Gringotts was offered by Archer Park in 

Book 1 of Karaka 2021, where Kasa Bloodstock 

bought him for $100,000. He was re-offered 

at the Ready to Run Sale later that year, but 

failed to meet his $450,000 reserve. He was 

subsequently sold privately after winning a trial 

at Waipa for Simon and Katrina Alexander.
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Saturday’s Counties Challenge Stakes (Listed, 

1100m) at Pukekohe. Trained by Johno Benner 

and ridden by Kelly Myers, the filly made it two 

wins from as many starts when easily defeating 

favourite Harvey Wallbanger (Home Affairs) 

by 1.8 lengths, with Spellbound (Per Incanto) 

a further 0.5 lengths behind in third. Bred by 

JML Bloodstock Ltd, the filly was a $16,000 buy 

for her trainer from Elsdon Park via the 2025 

NZB National Online Yearling Sale. She is the 

fifth foal and only stakes winner out of winning 

Rip Van Winkle (Galileo) mare Regal Winks. 

Her second dam is the stakes-placed Regal 

Thrills (Royal Academy). A Banquo (Written 

Tycoon) yearling colt out of Regal Winks is set 

to be sold at the 2026 NZB Karaka Summer 

Sale, catalogued as Lot 860. Ardrossan stands at 

Waikato Stud for an unchanged fee of $20,000 

this season.

De Armas set for Karaka 
Millions next

De Armas locked in her place in January’s 

Karaka Millions 2YO (RL, 1200m) courtesy 

of her win in Saturday’s Counties Challenge 

Stakes. “It’s special in a lot of ways as it’s been 

topsy turvy of late,” winning trainer Johno 

Benner said. “I’ve been to the top of this 

industry and there has been a lot [of water] go 

under the bridge, so to have those loyal owners 

help me get back here means a lot. I needed 

some down time to process things, but the love 

of the horse never went anywhere.” Benner 

has long held the youngster in high regard and 

doubled down on that opinion. “I think she is 

the best horse I have put a saddle on,” he said. 

“I’ve said it to a few people, but I’ve tried to 

put a lid on it. I think she is going to be a better 

three-year-old, but coming here today has 

given me the option not to have to come back 

up here again [until Karaka Millions night]. She 

is a beautiful cut of a filly and I don’t want to 

sound silly, but I said over breakfast I think she 

will win today and I can put her away with 11 

weeks to Ellerslie and I won’t need to run her 

again.” Bookmakers reacted swiftly, installing 

De Armas as the $3.50 favourite for the Karaka 

Millions 2YO. Purchased for $16,000 from the 

2025 National Online Yearling Sale, De Armas 

has already earned more than $86,000 in prize-

money from her two starts.

29 for Reliable Man
Westbury Stud resident Reliable Man (Dalakhani) 

chalked up his 29th stakes winner when Final 

Return (7 g ex Kind Return by Zabeel) narrowly 

took out Saturday’s Counties Cup (Gr 3, 2100m) 

at Pukekohe. Ridden by Elen Nicholas for Janelle 

Millar, the gelding held on in a blanket finish to win 

by 0.3 lengths over Rosetown Princess (Redwood), 

with Aftermath (Rock ‘N’ Pop) another 0.1 lengths 

behind in third. Bred by Seaview Farm Trust No. 2, 

the gelding is the ninth foal out of four-time winner 

Kind Return (Zabeel), who has produced seven 

to race for six winners. Reliable Man stands for a 

reduced fee of $10,000 (plus GST) in 2025.

Final Return toughs it out for 
Counties Cup victory
Final Return produced a tenacious staying 

performance to land Saturday’s Counties Cup, 

giving his trainer Janelle Millar a prized black-

type success and confirming the gelding as a 

genuine summer Cups contender. Forced to 

settle last after being squeezed out early, Final 

Return circled the field mid-race under Elen 

Nicholas, joining the leaders by the 1000-metre 

mark. He struck the front early in the home 

straight and, despite challenges coming from 

all directions he lifted again to score by a 0.3 

lengths. “This is definitely at the top of the list 

of my biggest wins,” Nicholas said. “I feel so 

lucky and I’m just grateful to be out here and 

doing this. The original plan was to jump and 

be handy, but we got a bit of a squeeze out the 

back. We managed to go around them without 

him having to do too much work, and then we 

were able to take a bit of a breather after we got 

to the front as well, which was good. He got 

headed early in the straight, but he suddenly 

grew another leg. I couldn’t believe it.” Millar 

praised both horse and rider. “I’m speechless 

and very proud,” she said. “Elen gave him a 

perfect ride. I told her not to panic if she wasn’t 

able to go forward early, because he has a high 

cruising speed and can make up ground in the 

back straight. That’s exactly what she did. He 

has a turn of foot, but he’s better when he can 

race out in front. We’ll probably aim for the 

Queen Elizabeth on New Year’s Day now.” 

26 for Almanzor
Cambridge Stud sire Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) 

notched his 26th individual stakes winner when 

Qali Al Farrasha (5 m ex Nucleonic by Burgundy) 

scored an impressive win in Saturday’s Auckland 

Thoroughbred Breeders’ Stakes (Gr 2, 1400m) 

at Pukekohe. Ridden by Wiremu Pinn for Mark 

Walker and Sam Bergerson, the mare kicked 

away in the closing stages of the race to win by 

1.8 lengths over Provence (Savabeel), with Jaarffi 

(Iffraaj) a further 0.3 lengths behind in third. Bred 

by Nearco Stud Ltd, Te Akau Stud and Westonlea 

Bloodstock, Qali Al Farrasha is out of the dual-

winning mare Nucleonic (Burgundy), who has also 

produced Welcome Stakes (Listed, 1000m) winner 

Nucleozor (Almanzor), who has been exported to 

Hong Kong. Almanzor stands at Cambridge Stud 

for an unchanged fee of $30,000 this season.

Qali Al Farrasha gets 
breakthrough stakes win
Qali Al Farrasha finally cast aside her black-type 

bridesmaid status with a dominant performance 

in Saturday’s Auckland Thoroughbred Breeders’ 

Stakes. The five-year-old, previously stakes-placed 

on six occasions, including four times at Group 

1 level, had been freshened after midfield efforts 

in the Proisir Plate (Gr 1, 1400m) and Howden 

Insurance Mile (Gr 1, 1600m), a decision co-

trainer Sam Bergerson said paid dividends. “That 

was fantastic to see her bounce back as she is a 

quadruple Group 1 placegetter,” the co-trainer said. 

“We attacked the first two legs [of the triple crown] 

but we weren’t happy with her going into the third 

[Livamol Classic] so we gave her a freshen up. She 

has come back really well and while we thought 

1400 metres might be a bit sharp for her today, she 

has sprinted really well and was very good to the 

line. Hopefully she is in for an exciting summer.” 

Bergerson said the Cal Isuzu Stakes (Gr 2, 1600m) 

shapes as the likely next assignment, with options 

also including the Zabeel Classic (Gr 1, 2000m) and 

De Armas 	    RACE IMAGES
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a possible tilt at Wellington’s Mufhasa Classic (Gr 1, 

1600m). “After that, we hope we can go one better 

in one of those Group 1s,” he said.

Ardalio gifts Ardrossan 
stakes-double with Counties 
Bowl triumph
Ardalio (Ardrossan) reaffirmed her quality and 

lifted her four-year-old profile another level with 

a decisive victory in Saturday’s Counties Bowl 

(Gr 3, 1100m) at Pukekohe, gifting Waikato Stud’s 

Ardrossan a stakes-winning double on the card. 

The Stephen Marsh-trained mare, a dual Group 

3 winner at three, was freshened since her close 

fourth at Te Rapa in late September and travelled 

sweetly under returning rider Kozzi Asano. 

Positioned fifth on the rail behind a solid tempo, 

Ardalio improved approaching the bend, before 

asserting strongly, momentarily shifting out 

under pressure as Twain (Per Incanto) loomed, 

but kicked again to score by 1.5 lengths. “I really 

appreciate the opportunity to ride Ardalio. 

She’s such a nice horse,” Asano said. “She was 

super. She’s not the easiest to ride and has got a 

few tricks, but she has a real killer instinct. I felt 

something coming up beside us, and she ducked 

out a little bit, but she was too good in the end.”  

Bred and raced by JML Bloodstock, Ardalio has 

now won four of eight starts, along with a second, 

banking $417,100 in prize-money. Her previous 

black-type successes came in the Almanzor 

Trophy (Gr 3, 1200m) and Cambridge Breeders’ 

Stakes (Gr 3, 1200m), and she ran bravely in the 

NZB Kiwi (1500m) from a wide draw. Marsh’s 

stable representative Dylan Johnson said the 

mare is now likely to be aimed at elite sprint 

targets. “She’s putting together a great record and 

is just so tough,” Johnson said. “Kozzi gave her a 

beautiful trip, and then she just fights and grinds 

all the way to the finish. Stephen is keen to keep 

her to those sprint trips this season, and we’ll have 

a look at races like the Telegraph and Railway.”

Spencer makes winning 
debut for McKays
Quality sprinter Spencer (Derryn) made a winning 

start for his new trainers Peter and Shaun McKay, 

notching the ninth victory of his career in an open 

handicap over 1340 metres at 

Wanganui on Saturday. Last season’s Spring Sprint 

(Gr 3, 1400m) winner, previously prepared by Erin 

Hocquard, was having his first run since finishing 

midfield at Trentham last month. With apprentice 

Sienna Brown reducing his 62-kilogram impost 

to 58 kilograms, Spencer settled midfield before 

circling the field and angling into the clear to 

spring quickly and hold on to win by 0.8 lengths 

over Bedtime Story (Per Incanto). Shaun McKay 

was buoyed by the gelding’s demeanour and 

professionalism. “He had a good strut on him and 

he looked a picture,” McKay said. “We haven’t 

learnt much from him just yet, but he is a pretty 

cruisy horse who has galloped really well at home. 

He likes apprentices too and Sienna gets on 

well with him, so it was a very good win. We will 

take it race by race, but there is a sprint down at 

Wellington at the start of December that we might 

aim him for.”McKay was referring to the Spring 

Sprint (Gr 3, 1400m), the race Spencer claimed in 

2024 when it was run at Te Rapa. Bred and part-

owned by Aidan Schumacher, Spencer has now 

won nine of 27 starts and $309,430 in prize-money.

Asia

28 for Duramente 
Nishino Ti Amo (4 f ex Nishino Amore by 

Conduit) provided the late Duramente (King 

Kamehameha) with his 28th individual stakes 

winner when landing Saturday’s Fukushima 

Kinen (Gr 3, 2000m). Trained by Yuki Uehara, 

the four-year-old beat favourite Ecoro Walz 

(Black Tide) by a length and a quarter, with Pareja 

(Satono Crown) another half-length away in third. 

Out of the winning Conduit (Dalakhani) mare 

Nishino Amore, Nishino Ti Amo is a half-sister 

to the stakes scorer Nishino Revenant (Nero). 

Duramente died in 2021 at the age of nine.   

  

Size trio set to take on 
Ka Ying Rising 
John Size is set to unleash a multi-pronged 

attack at Sha Tin on Sunday as he seeks to 

overcome his slow start to the season. The 13-

time champion trainer is the only handler with 

multiple runners in all three Group 2 races; 

he sends three to the Jockey Club Sprint (Gr 

Ardalio	    RACE IMAGES
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2, 1200m). “The sprinters are good. They’re 

trouble-free. They seem to be in pretty good 

shape,” Size said. “Helios Express – his trial was 

disappointing here last week, but we’re blaming 

the track condition. We had rain overnight, and 

I think the horse didn’t like it. Hugh Bowman 

thought there was nothing wrong with him. 

He felt good, and his trackwork since has been 

normal.” Stablemates Raging Blizzard (Per 

Incanto) and Wunderbar (Rich Enuff), will also 

line-up against Ka Ying Rising (Shamexpress). 

“Raging Blizzard continues to improve,” 

Size said. “He’s certainly putting himself in 

there with a chance of getting prize-money. 

Wunderbar’s come down from Conghua. He 

looks great,” he added. “I think you can notice 

that he’s not carrying as much weight.”

International

IRE: Northern Farm go to 
€780,000 to land blueblood 
Enthralling
Enthralling (Galileo), a three-parts sister to 

this year’s Derby hero Lambourn (Australia), 

proved the headline act at the Goffs November 

Breeding Stock Sale at €780,000 (approx. 

AU$1,392,300). A team from Katsumi Yoshida’s 

Northern Farm had made the 13,000 kilometre 

journey from Hokkaido to Kildare, but ran into 

a rival camp from Ace Stud when Enthralling 

took to the ring. The two operations had 

matters between themselves from after the 

€500,000 mark, but it was ultimately Yoshida’s 

men who won out. The four-year-old daughter 

of Galileo (Sadler’s Wells) was bred and 

raced by Coolmore and presented on Friday 

evening by The Castlebridge Consignment. 

She could only manage three placings from 

seven starts for Donnacha O'Brien but made 

major appeal on pedigree. She is the first foal 

out of Gossamer Wings (Scat Daddy), who was 

beaten just a short head by Signora Cabello 

(Camacho) in the Group 2 Queen Mary Stakes 

(Gr 2, 5f ). “There’s lots of future promise 

with this pedigree,” said Northern Farm 

representative Tomo Tsuda, who was decked 

out in an Equinox cap. “I love the two-year-old, 

he’s going to be really good next year. There's a 

lot of speed in this bloodline and, to bring a 

mare like this back to Japan and cover her with 

our own stallions, that’s our dream for the 

future. It was pretty strong competition, she 

was definitely the top mare in this draft. She 

has a very athletic walk and a strong backend. 

I loved her. She made a bit over my budget but 

we pushed hard to get her.”

IRE: Goffs comes trade to a 
close with November Sale 
'exceeding expectations'
The Goffs November Sale came to a close on 

Saturday and it was topped by the unraced 

Lope De Vega (Shamardal) mare La Renegada 

who brought €65,000 (approx. AU$116,000) 

from Kayhan Ozcan's Turkey-based Turquoise 

Bloodstock. Total turnover of €12,117,700 

(approx. AU$21,630,000) was seven per cent 

up on last year, although it was from a larger 

catalogue so the average €45,728 (approx. 

AU$81,620) was dipping ten per cent and the 

median of €20,000 (approx. AU$35,700) was 

down by nine per cent. Overall clearance rate 

of of 265 of 322 horses selling at 82 per cent was 

an improvement.

CAPTIVANT (AUS)
Vantorix (AUS)(br g ex Miss Loren (AUS) by Stryker (AUS))

R2 (2:15pm): Taree, null National Thoroughbred Week Country Boosted 

Mdn Plate, 1005m

First Season Sire Runners
Sunday, November 23, 2025
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)

Strasbourg (I Am Invincible) Adelaide Plains Bloodstock SA $5,000 Private
Jonker (Spirit Of Boom) Aquis Farm QLD Unchanged $12,500
Prost (Snitzel) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 New
Kobayashi (I Am Invincible) Aquis Farm QLD $13,200 $15,000
Lean Mean Machine (Zoustar) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $13,200
Officiating (Blame) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $12,500
Stronger (Not A Single Doubt) Aquis Farm QLD $8,800 $9,900
Glenfiddich (Fastnet Rock) Aquis Farm QLD $4,400 $5,500
Needs Further (Encosta De Lago) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $5,500
Alpine Eagle (High Chaparral) Armidale Stud TAS Unchanged $4,400
Bodyguard (I Am Invincible) Armidale Stud TAS $8,800 New
Dundeel (High Chaparral) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $88,000
Maurice (Screen Hero) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $55,000
Hitotsu (Maurice) Arrowfield Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000
The Autumn Sun (Redoute's Choice) Arrowfield Stud NSW $66,000 DNS
Castelvecchio (Dundeel) Arrowfield Stud NSW $49,500 $22,000
Vandeek (Havana Grey) Arrowfield Stud NSW $22,000 New
Sejardan (Sebring) Blue Gum Farm VIC Unchanged $13,750
Flying Artie (Artie Schiller) Blue Gum Farm VIC $11,000 $16,500
Oxley Road (Exceed And Excel) Blue Gum Farm VIC $6,600 $8,800
D'Argento (So You Think) Bowness Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500
Chaldean (Frankel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000
Almanzor (Wootton Bassett) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000
Hello Youmzain (Kodiac) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $30,000

https://breedr.horse/
https://equate.horse/
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Stallion Fees Table 2025
Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Embellish (Savabeel) Cambridge Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Sword Of State (Snitzel) Cambridge Stud NZ $20,000 $15,000
Home Affairs (I Am Invincible) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $82,500
Shinzo (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $55,000
St Mark's Basilica (Siyouni) Coolmore NSW Unchanged $38,500
Switzerland (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $60,500 New
City Of Troy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $49,500 New
So You Think (High Chaparral) Coolmore NSW $44,000 $77,000
Pierro (Lonhro) Coolmore NSW $33,000 $55,000
Pride Of Dubai (Street Cry) Coolmore NSW $27,500 $22,000
Private Life (Written Tycoon) Coolmore NSW $19,250 New
Storm Boy (Justify) Coolmore NSW $16,500 New
King's Legacy (Redoute's Choice) Coolmore NSW $16,500 $22,000
Best Of Bordeaux (Snitzel) Coolmore NSW $13,750 $19,250
Acrobat (Fastnet Rock) Coolmore NSW $11,000 $13,750
Bivouac (Exceed And Excel) Darley NSW Unchanged $55,000
Native Trail (Oasis Dream) Darley NSW Unchanged $27,500
Too Darn Hot (Dubawi) Darley NSW $275,000 Returning
Anamoe (Street Boss) Darley NSW $110,000 $121,000
Broadsiding (Too Darn Hot) Darley NSW $66,000 New
Harry Angel (Dark Angel) Darley NSW $66,000 $38,500
Pinatubo (Shamardal) Darley NSW $38,500 $55,000
Traffic Warden (Street Boss) Darley NSW $22,000 New
Victor Ludorum (Shamardal) Darley NSW $11,000 $13,750
Street Boss (Street Cry) Darley VIC Unchanged $66,000
Cylinder (Exceed And Excel) Darley VIC Unchanged $44,000
Brazen Beau (I Am Invincible) Darley VIC $27,500 $33,000
Kermadec (Teofilo) Darley VIC $13,750 $16,500
Paulele (Dawn Approach) Darley VIC $11,000 $13,750
Spirit Of Boom (Sequalo) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $38,500
Don Corleone (Extreme Choice) Eureka Stud QLD Unchanged $13,200
Encryption (Lonhro) Eureka Stud QLD $9,900 $11,000
Divine Prophet (Choisir) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $9,000
Santos (I Am Invincible) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $8,000
Mr Mozart (Snitzel) Highview Stud NZ Unchanged $6,000
Wrote (High Chaparral) Highview Stud NZ $12,000 $8,000
War Decree (War Front) Inglewood Stud NZ $9,000 $7,000
Farnan (Not A Single Doubt) Kia Ora NSW $77,000 $55,000
Captivant (Capitalist) Kia Ora NSW $19,800 $22,000
Prague (Redoute's Choice) Kia Ora NSW $11,000 $13,200
Graff (Star Witness) Kitchwin Hills NSW Unchanged $9,900
Merchant Navy (Fastnet Rock) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $13,200
Sandbar (Snitzel) Kooringal NSW $13,200 $8,800
Finance Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $11,000
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The Brothers War (War Front) Kooringal NSW Unchanged $6,600
Lauda Sion (Real Impact) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $11,000
Impending (Lonhro) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600
Wandjina (Snitzel) Larneuk Stud VIC Unchanged $6,600
Griff (Trapeze Artist) Larneuk Stud VIC $9,900 New
Per Incanto (Street Cry) Little Avondale NZ $60,000 $50,000
Little Brose (Per Incanto) Little Avondale NZ $15,000 New
Fierce Impact (Deep Impact) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $13,750
Generation (Snitzel) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $11,000
Gold Trip (Outstrip) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $8,800
Royal Meeting (Invincible Spirit) Lovatsville VIC Unchanged $22,000
Move To Strike (I Am Invincible) Lovatsville VIC $16,500 New
Barbaric (I Am Invincible) Lyndhurst Stud QLD $6,600 $8,800
Better Than Ready (More Than Ready) Lyndhurst Stud QLD Unchanged $27,500
General Beau (Brazen Beau) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC Unchanged $8,800
Lofty Arch (Snitzel) Maluka Thoroughbreds VIC $5,500 New
Armory (Galileo) Mapperley Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000
Ozzmosis (Zoustar) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $44,000
Tassort (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $38,500
In The Congo (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500
Wild Ruler (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $27,500
King's Gambit (I Am Invincible) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000
Artorius (Flying Artie) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $22,000
Brutal (O'Reilly) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $16,500
Profiteer (Capitalist) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000
Tiger Of Malay (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW Unchanged $11,000
Extreme Choice (Not A Single Doubt) Newgate Farm NSW $330,000 $275,000
Stay Inside (Extreme Choice) Newgate Farm NSW $66,000 $55,000
Capitalist (Written Tycoon) Newgate Farm NSW $44,000 $66,000
Russian Revolution (Snitzel) Newgate Farm NSW $33,000 $66,000
State Of Rest (Starspangledbanner) Newgate Farm NSW $22,000 $27,500
Cosmic Force (Deep Field) Newgate Farm NSW $16,500 $11,000
North Pacific (Brazen Beau) Newgate Farm NSW $11,000 $16,500
Cool Aza Beel (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW Unchanged $16,500
Mo'unga (Savabeel) Newhaven Park NSW $25,000 $27,500
Xtravagant (Pentire) Newhaven Park NSW $11,000 $16,500
Staphanos (Deep Impact) Novara Park NZ $9,000 $15,000
Sweynesse (Lonhro) Novara Park NZ $7,000 $10,000
King Of Comedy (Kingman) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $7,000
Press Statement (Hinchinbrook) Novara Park NZ Unchanged $6,000
Ace High (High Chaparral) Rich Hill Stud NZ Unchanged $15,000
Proisir (Choisir) Rich Hill Stud NZ $70,000 $80,000
Satono Aladdin (Deep Impact) Rich Hill Stud NZ $45,000 $65,000
Shocking (Street Cry) Rich Hill Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500
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Stallion Stud State/Country 2025 service fee 2024 service fee (Aus inc GST; NZ plus GST)
Starlust (Zoustar) Riverstone Lodge NSW $27,500 NEW
Hanseatic (Street Boss) Rosemont Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500
Schwarz (Zoustar) Rosemont Stud VIC $38,500 NEW
Shamus Award (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $33,000 $38,500
Henry Longfellow (Dubawi) Rosemont Stud VIC $22,000 NEW
Extreme Warrior (Extreme Choice) Rosemont Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500
Doull (Snitzel) Rosemont Stud VIC $7,700 $11,000
Lofty Strike (Snitzel) Swettenham Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000
Puissance De Lune (Shamardal) Swettenham Stud VIC POA $8,800
Wooded (Wootton Bassett) Swettenham Stud VIC $16,500 $22,000
I Am Immortal (I Am Invincible) Swettenham Stud VIC $8,800 $13,750
The Chosen One (Savabeel) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $4,000
Roc De Cambes (Red Ransom) The Oaks Stud NZ Unchanged $3,000
U S Navy Flag (War Front) The Oaks Stud NZ $12,500 $15,000
Daumier (Epaulette) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $16,500
Smart Missile (Fasnet Rock) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $13,200
Hallowed Crown (Street Sense) Twin Hills NSW Unchanged $8,800
Peltzer (So You Think) Twin Hills NSW $11,000 $16,500
Exceedance (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $33,000
Hawaii Five Oh (I Am Invincible) Vinery Stud NSW Unchanged $16,500
Ole Kirk (Written Tycoon) Vinery Stud NSW $99,000 $55,000
All Too Hard (Casino Prince) Vinery Stud NSW $27,500 $38,500
Star Turn (Star Witness) Vinery Stud NSW $16,500 $27,500
Headwater (Exceed And Excel) Vinery Stud NSW $6,600 $9,900
Savabeel (Zabeel) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $100,000
Ardrossan (Redoute's Choice) Waikato Stud NZ Unchanged $20,000
Super Seth (Dundeel) Waikato Stud NZ $75,000 $45,000
Ocean Park (Thorn Park) Waikato Stud NZ $15,000 $20,000
Noverre (Savabeel) Waikato Stud NZ $10,000 Unchanged
Banquo (Written Tycoon) Waikato Stud NZ $3,000 Unchanged
Redwood (High Chaparral) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $10,000
Swiss Ace (Secret Savings) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Ferrando (Fast ‘N’ Famous) Westbury Stud NZ Unchanged $5,000
Tarzino (Tavistock) Westbury Stud NZ $25,000 $20,000
El Roca (Fastnet Rock) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $15,000
Reliable Man (Dalakhani) Westbury Stud NZ $10,000 $12,500
Ghibellines (Shamardal) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000
Ancient Spirit (Invincible Spirit) White Robe Lodge NZ Unchanged $7,000
Alflaila (Dark Angel) White Robe Lodge NZ $7,000 New
Zoustar (Northern Meteor) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $275,000
Zousain (Zoustar) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $27,500
Written By (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud NSW Unchanged $22,000
Trapeze Artist (Sntizel) Widden Stud NSW $33,000 $55,000
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Jacquinot (Rubick) Widden Stud NSW $24,200 $27,500
Portland Sky (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $16,500 $19,800
Anders (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud NSW $13,200 $16,500
Supido (Sebring) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $16,500
Sweet Ride (Deep Field) Widden Stud NSW $9,900 $11,000
Rebel Dane (California Dane) Widden Stud NSW $8,800 $11,000
King Colorado (Kingman) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $16,500
Doubtland (Not A Single Doubt) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Dirty Work (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Star Witness (Starcraft) Widden Stud VIC Unchanged $8,800
Southport Tycoon (Written Tycoon) Widden Stud VIC $38,500 New
Russian Camelot (Camelot) Widden Stud VIC $16,500 $19,800
Nicconi (Bianconi) Widden Stud VIC $13,200 $16,500
Bruckner (Snitzel) Widden Stud VIC $9,900 $11,000
Gold Standard (Sebring) Widden Stud VIC $5,500 $9,900
Paddington (Siyouni) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $35,000
Profondo (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500
Circus Maximus (Galileo) Windsor Park Stud NZ Unchanged $17,500
Auguste Rodin (Deep Impact) Windsor Park Stud NZ $30,000 New
Shamexpress (O'Reilly) Windsor Park Stud NZ $20,000 $8,000
Turn Me Loose (Iffraaj) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $12,000
Vanbrugh (Encosta De Lago) Windsor Park Stud NZ $7,500 $8,000
Benbatl (Dubawi) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $22,000
Shalaa (Invincible Spirit) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $19,800
Rich Enuff (Written Tycoon) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $13,200
Delaware (Frankel) Woodside Park Stud VIC Unchanged $7,700
Celestial Legend (Dundeel) Woodside Park Stud VIC $27,500 New
Foxwedge (Fastnet Rock) Woodside Park Stud VIC $8,800 $9,900
Hellbent (I Am Invincible) Yarraman Park NSW Unchanged $38,500
I Am Invincible (Invincible Spirit) Yarraman Park NSW $220,000 $275,000
Brave Smash (Tosen Phantom) Yarraman Park NSW $27,500 $33,000
Tagaloa  (Lord Kanaloa) Yulong VIC Unchanged $22,000
Panthalassa (Lord Kanaloa)  Yulong VIC Unchanged $16,500
Diatonic (Lord Kanaloa)     Yulong VIC Unchanged $13,750
Written Tycoon (Iglesia) Yulong VIC private private
Alabama Express (Redoute's Choice) Yulong VIC $66,000 $55,000
Pierata (Pierro) Yulong VIC $55,000 $66,000
Lucky Vega (Lope De Vega) Yulong VIC $38,500 $16,500
More Than Looks (More Than Ready) Yulong VIC $22,000 New
Growing Empire (Zoustar) Yulong VIC $22,000 New
Grunt (O'Reilly)      Yulong VIC $19,800 $22,000
First Settler (Written Tycoon) Yulong VIC $11,000 New
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Join Justin Darcy and Tayla Dyke as 
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the Business of Bloodstock Podcast! 
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Western Racepix
@WesternRacepix
BEATTY - 2025 @mmsnippets Crystal Slipper 

Stakes @PerthRacing

 #ThePinnacles #RailwayStakesDay

More  ☄ http://westernracepix.com

Pictured Below >>
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Moonee Valley Racing 
Club
@TheValley
Jigsaw wins the $1 million Ladbrokes Meteorite 

☄ ️🧩

What a thrill to team up with Cindy Alderson & 

Logan Bates with this marvel of a horse! 

@SthsideRacing

Pictured Below >>
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Racing.com
@Racing
Cranbourne Cup | Sabaj

Sabaj descends down the outside to win the 

2025 Cranbourne Cup 🏆 A terrific win by a 

talented horse on an upward trajectory 📈

📺 Ch. 78/68, Foxtel 529, Kayo or via our app 

REPLAYS: http://bit.ly/4lxg4Xw

Pictured Below >>
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almavalethoroughbreds
The final foal of the 2025 season arrived last 

night; a bay filly by All Too Hard x Duquessa 

(an 8-time winner of close to $200k and a 

half sister to the dual stakes winner SILVER 

WOLF.) The filly was foaled for Holbrook 

Thoroughbreds. As always, our long serving 

foaling manager Michelle Vincent has done an 

exceptional job this season supported by the 

wider team. 👏 🎉

#thoroughbreds #thoroughbredfoal 

#foalsof2025 #newborn #newbornfoal 

#almavale #almavalethoroughbreds

Pictured Below >>
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waikatostud
🙌 Stakes double for ARDROSSAN at Pukekohe 🙌

🥇 De Armas (Listed Counties Challenge 

Stakes)

🥇 Ardalio (G3 Counties Bowl)

What a day!

We have 21 yearlings by ARDROSSAN heading 

to @karakachat in January 👀

Pictured Below >>
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elsdon_park
Our tough as teak 4YO mare Ardalio has 

struck Elsdon Park's second stakes winning 

homebred by Ardrossan for the day with a 

spirited win for trainer Stephen Marsh Racing 

and rider Kozzi Asano in the Gr.3 Haunui Farm 

Counties Bowl at Pukekohe.

Pictured Below >>

---------------------------------------------------------
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STAKES RESULTS
Swan Draught - Railway Stakes (GR 1)
$1,500,000, Ascot, 3yo+, 1600m, Good(4)
1.	 Watch Me Rock (AUS) 5 b G 54kg 

Awesome Rock (AUS) - What Choux Want (NZ), by Jimmy 
Choux (NZ) 2nd Dam: Bankside Belle (NZ), by Volksraad (GB) 
3rd Dam: Chianina (NZ), by Super Imposing (NZ) B: Mr GN 
White WA T: G & A Williams J: W Pike 
Psd $0 Res $40,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2022 
V: Ridgeport Holdings

2.	 Western Empire (NZ) 8 b G 58kg 
Iffraaj (GB) - Western Jewel (AUS), by Jeune (Gb) 
B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: G & A Williams 
J: W Egan

3.	 Sentimental Hero (AUS) 8 b G 54kg 
Al Maher (AUS) - Sentimental Star (AUS), by More Than Ready (USA) 
B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd WA T: P J Fernie J: C Newitt

Margins: 0.8 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:35.8 (last 600m 35.14) 
Betting: $3.30, $5.50, $61.00 
 
Then followed: Diamond Scene (AUS), Magnificent Andy (AUS), 
Comfort Me (AUS), Osipenko (NZ), Admiration Express (AUS), In 
Good Order (AUS), Ginger Baker (AUS), Depth of Character (AUS), 
Super Smink (AUS), Iowna Merc (AUS), Bustler (AUS), Storyville 
(AUS), Let’s Galahvant (AUS), last.

1st dam: What Choux Want, by Jimmy Choux. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 
800m, 1250m, NZ$76,860, A$7,900, 2d CJC Welcome S., L, New 
Zealand Bloodstock Ready to Run Sale 2YO S., 3d Matamata 
Breeders’ S., Gr.2, ARC NZ Bloodstock Insurance Pearl Series 2YO 
S., WATC Regional Championship H., 4th CJC Canterbury Belle S., 
L, Gore Guineas, L. Dam of-

2019 f. by Awesome Rock. Died.2020 WATCH ME ROCK (g by 
Awesome Rock). 11 wins from 1200m to 1800m, A$1,580,320, 
to 2025-26, WATC Railway S., Gr.1, Asian Beau S., Gr.3, Old 
Comrade S., L, Grandstand Cup, L, Good Friday S., PKF Perth 
H., Unite Resourcing H., Join a Racing Syndicate H., Lexus 
of Perth H., 2d WATC Bisley Workwear H., Mrs Mac’s H., 3d 
WATC Eurythmic S., Gr.3, 4th Bunbury S., L. 
2021 f. Wotugot, by Rommel. Placed at 2, 2d WATC Magic 
Millions 2YO P. 
2023 f. by Rommel.  
2024 c. by Long Leaf.  
2025 f. by Maschino. 

Dunstan Horsefeeds Auckland Thoroughbred Breed-
ers’ Stakes (GR 2)
$225,000, Pukekohe Park, 1400m, Good(4)
1.	 Qali Al Farrasha (NZ) 5 b M 57kg 

Almanzor (FR) - Nucleonic (NZ), by Burgundy (NZ) 
2nd Dam: Mexican Rose (NZ), by Volksraad (GB) 3rd Dam: 
Down View (USA), by Gone West (USA)  
B: Nearco Stud Ltd, Te Akau Stud & Westonlea Bloodstock, 
Waikato, NZ  
T: Mark Walker & Sam Bergerson J: W F Pinn

2.	 Provence (NZ) 6 b/br M 57kg 
Savabeel (AUS) - Sombreuil (AUS), by Flying Spur (AUS) 
B: T V Rider, Waikato, NZ  
T: S B Marsh  J: C J Grylls

3.	 Jaarffi (NZ) 6 b M 57kg 
Iffraaj (GB) - Pride of Tralee (NZ), by Redoute’s Choice (AUS) 
B: B J Lindsay MNZM & Mrs J E A Lindsay, Auckland, NZ T: L R 
Noble J: W B Kennedy

Margins: 1.8 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:21.92 (last 600m) 
Betting: $13.00, $7.50, $6.50 
 
Then followed: Arabian Songbird (NZ), Bourbon Empress (NZ), 
Marotiri Molly (NZ), Bak da Angel (NZ), Chateau Vallee (NZ), Mizella 
(AUS), Orchestral (NZ), Moving Melody (AUS), last.

1st dam: NUCLEONIC, by Burgundy. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 1200m, 
Manawatu RC Tui-Backing H., 2d Rotorua RC Burton Construction 
H. Dam of-

2019 g. Taifa, by Almanzor. Unraced.2020 QALI AL FARRA-
SHA (f by Almanzor). 3 wins at 1400m, 1600m, NZ$586,175, 
to 2025-26, Auckland TR Auckland Thoroughbred Breed-
ers’ S., Gr.2, Sistema H., 2d Auckland TR Otaki-Maori WFA 
Classic, Gr.1, WRC Thorndon Mile, Gr.1, Auckland TR Sunline 
Vase, Gr.3, Counties Cup, Gr.3, Waikato TR Flair’s Final Fling 
H., 3d Auckland TR New Zealand S., Gr.1, New Zealand 
Oaks, Gr.1.2021 NUCLEOZOR (g by Almanzor). 3 wins at 2, 
NZ$92,000, CJC Welcome S., L, Pearl Series 2YO S., Otago 
RC Dakota Boutique 2YO S. 
2022 g. Cayman Island, by Hello Youmzain. Placed at 2 & 3 to 
2025-26 in Aust. 
2023 c. by Hello Youmzain. 

Saturday, November 22, 2025
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W.A. Guineas (GR 2)
$500,000, Ascot, 3yo, 1600m, Good(4)
1.	 King of Light (AUS) 3 ch G 57kg 

Earthlight (IRE) - Queen’s Parade (NZ), by Dalghar (FR) 
2nd Dam: Press Leak (USA), by Rock of Gibraltar (IRE) 3rd 
Dam: Sneaky Quiet (USA), by Seeking the Gold (USA) B: Im-
pressive Racing Pty Ltd WA T: D L Morton J: W Pike 
$120,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2024 
V: Amelia Park 
P: Morton Racing

2.	 Heeza Phoenix (AUS) 3 b C 57kg 
Grunt (NZ) - Joadja (AUS), by Charge Forward (AUS) 
B: Namerik Thoroughbreds NSW T: Mitchell Pateman J: Lucy 
Fiore

3.	 Rock Fest (AUS) 3 b/br G 57kg 
Awesome Rock (AUS) - Society Gal (NZ), by Faltaat (USA) 
B: Mr A Olive WA T: D & B Pearce J: Chris Parnham

Margins: 1.1 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:36.83 (last 600m 35.28) 
Betting: $1.70, $6.50, $4.00 
 
Then followed: Ladies Pro (AUS), Buthelezi (AUS), My Authoritah 
(AUS), Mardusa (AUS), Hasani (AUS), Rubens’ Ceiling (AUS), Hard 
Solo (AUS), Saam Time Lucky (AUS), Deltason (AUS), Statewide 
(AUS), last.

1st dam: QUEEN’S PARADE, by Dalghar. Winner at 1400m, 3d 
WATC Flying Colours Restaurant 2YO P. Dam of-

2019 g. Changing Guard, by Impending. 6 wins from 1000m 
to 1700m, A$151,713, to 2025-26, WATC Schweppes H., Perth 
RC Membership H., Mogumber Park Open Day H., 2d WATC 
Morley Growers Market H., 3d WATC Dyenamic Sublimation H. 
2020 g. King’s Parade, by Impending. 4 wins from 1200m 
to 1850m, A$150,808, to 2024-25, WATC Glenroy Chaff P., 
Bisley Workwear H., Reliable Asset Maintenance P., 3d WATC 
Quayclean H. 2021 f. Power Princess, by Puissance de Lune. 
Raced twice.2022 KING OF LIGHT (g by Earthlight). 5 wins-2 
at 2-from 1200m to 1600m, A$586,680, to 2025-26, Western 
Australian Guineas, Gr.2, WATC Belgravia S., L, Fairetha S., L, 
Tabtouch 2YO P., Tabtouch P. 
2023 g. Blue Sparx, by Manhattan Rain. Unraced. 
2024 f. by Blue Point.  
2025 f. by Pierata. 

Haunui Farm Counties Bowl (GR 3)
$150,000, Pukekohe Park, 1100m, Good(4)
1.	 Ardalio (NZ) 4 b M 53kg 

Ardrossan (AUS) - Bridgewater (AUS), by Written Tycoon 
(AUS) 
2nd Dam: Invested Capital (GB), by Zamindar (USA) 3rd Dam: 
Fully Invested (USA), by Irish River (FR) B: JML Bloodstock Ltd, 
Central, NZ T: S B Marsh J: K Asano

2.	 Twain (NZ) 5 br G 57kg 
Per Incanto (USA) - Fleur de Lune (NZ), by Stravinsky (USA) 
B: E Martin, Auckland, NZ T: J W Bell J: V A Colgan

3.	 Midnight Edition (NZ) 4 b G 53kg 
Wrote (IRE) - Midnight Gossip (NZ), by Showcasing (GB) 
B: Aston Racing Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: B S Wallbank J: M Cam-
eron

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:03.25 (last 600m) 
Betting: $3.80, $5.00, $3.80 
 
Then followed: Imprevu (NZ), Pour the Wine (NZ), Hitabell (NZ), 
Whiskey ‘n Roses (NZ), Lhasa (AUS), Reward Smile (GB), Sacred 
Satono (NZ), Shoes (NZ), Johny Johny (NZ), last.

1st dam: BRIDGEWATER, by Written Tycoon. Raced twice. Dam of-
2020 g. Pure Alpha, by Ardrossan. 2 wins at 1400m, 
A$235,050, ATC Robrick Lodge H., Drinkwise P., 2d ATC Inglis 
Millennium Day February H., Ranvet H., Asahi Super Dry H., 
Thank You Stable Staff H., TAB H.-twice, 3d MRC Barastoc 
H.2021 ARDALIO (f by Ardrossan). 4 wins at 1100m, 1200m, 
NZ$417,100, to 2025-26, Auckland TR Almanzor Trophy, Gr.3, 
Counties Bowl, Gr.3, Waikato TR Cambridge Breeders’ S., Gr.3, 
2d Auckland TR Sistema S. 
2023 g. Raymond, by Ardrossan. Unraced. 
2024 c. by Per Incanto. 

MCR The Warra
$300,000, Kembla Grange, 1000m, Heavy(8)
1.	 Catch the Glory (AUS) 4 ch M 54kg 

Zousain (AUS) - Catch That Cat (AUS), by Tale of the Cat (USA) 
B: Kirkby-Miller Holdings Pty Ltd NSW T: J C Coyle J: J R 
Collett 
$50,000, Magic Millions National Yearling Sale 2023 
V: Bhima Thoroughbreds P: Jason Coyle

2.	 The Black Cloud (AUS) 5 b M 53kg 
Shamus Award (AUS) - Containment (AUS), by Krupt (Aus) 
B: G & C Pastoral Co NSW T: Joseph Pride J: J Ford

3.	 Sunrise (NZ) 4 b M 53kg 
Charm Spirit (IRE) - Daily at Dawn (AUS), by Dawn Approach 
(IRE) 
B: Windsor Park Stud Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: Mitchell Beer & 
George Carpenter J: Zac Lloyd

Margins: 0.3 lens, 1.8 lens. Time: 0:56.9 (last 600m 33.25) 
Betting: $4.50, $4.00, $4.30 
 
Then followed: Bandi’s Boy (AUS), Barber (AUS), Cani Cancan 
(AUS), Dragonstone (AUS), last.
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The Illawarra Mercury Gong
$1,000,000, Kembla Grange, 3yo+, 1600m, Heavy(8)
1.	 Gringotts (NZ) 6 b G 61kg 

Per Incanto (USA) - Miss Bluebell (NZ), by Savabeel (AUS) 
2nd Dam: Operavega (NZ), by Stravinsky (USA) 3rd Dam: 
Vegas Magic (AUS), by Voodoo Rhythm (USA) B: Totara Park 
Stud, Auckland, NZ T: C Maher J: N Rawiller 
NZ$100,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 
2021 
V: Archer Park P: Kasa B/stock 
Psd NZ$0 Res NZ$450,000, New Zealand Bloodstock Ready 
to Run Sale 2021 
V: Kilmore Farm Ltd

2.	 Estadio Mestalla (IRE) 6 b G 56kg 
Galileo Gold (GB) - Superior Charm (USA), by Elusive Quality 
(USA) 
B: Mrs Lena Farrell T: Joseph Pride J: A Hyeronimus

3.	 New Endeavour (IRE) 5 b G 55kg 
New Bay (GB) - Moody Blue (IRE), by Invincible Spirit (IRE) 
B: Oghill House, Sledmere Stud & D. Hyland T: G Waterhouse 
& A Bott J: Regan Bayliss

Margins: 0.4 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:37.44 (last 600m 35.50) 
Betting: $2.50, $5.50, $16.00 
 
Then followed: Duke de Sessa (IRE), Loch Eagle (AUS), Waterford 
(IRE), Tavi Time (NZ), Palmetto (NZ), Ducasse (AUS), Regal Azmon 
(AUS), Territory Express (AUS), Amor Victorious (AUS), Victoria 
Road (IRE), Sandpaper (AUS), Democracy Manifest (AUS), last.

1st dam: MISS BLUEBELL, by Savabeel. Unraced. Dam of-
2016 c. Grinzinger Himmel, by Pure Champion. Unraced.2018 
Millefiori (f by Iffraaj). 7 wins-2 at 2-to 1400m, NZ$195,160, 
Manawatu RC Cartown H., BOP RC Triton Pacific Owens P., 
Ray White Tauranga H., Ray White Papamoa 2YO S., Whan-
garei RC Sprinters’ Winter Championship H., 2d Auckland TR 
Dunstan Horsefeeds H., CJC Banks Peninsula Cup, 3d CJC 
Great Easter S., L, Waikato RC Waikato Draught H., Matama-
ta RC Colchester Engineering H., 4th Otago RC Hazlett S., 
L.2019 GRINGOTTS (g by Per Incanto). 10 wins from 1400m 
to 1600m, A$3,670,700, to 2024-25, ATC George Ryder S., 
Gr.1, BRC Members’ H., L, ATC The Big Dance, Illawarra TC 
The Gong, Tamworth Cup, ATC National Jockeys Trust H., 
HKJC World Pool H., MRC Noel Rundle H., Quayclean H., 2d 
ATC Bill Ritchie H., Gr.3, Alan Brown S., MRC Nearest P., 3d 
ATC Liverpool City Cup, Gr.3, Cerrone H., Ranvet H., MVRC Dr 
Sheahan H. 
2020 g. Dan Vegas - Wave Garden (H.K.), by Per Incanto. 2 
wins at 1400m in 2023-24, Whangarei RC Truweld Engineer-
ing S., Marsden Metals S. 
2023 f. by Proisir.  
2024 c. by Satono Aladdin. 

Myracehorse Counties Cup (GR 3)
$170,000, Pukekohe Park, 2100m, Good(4)
1.	 Final Return (NZ) 7 b G 53kg 

Reliable Man (GB) - Kind Return (NZ), by Zabeel (NZ) 
2nd Dam: Kindness (NZ), by Star Way (GB) 3rd Dam: Vice 
Reine (NZ), by Amalgam (USA) B: Seaview Farm Trust No. 2, 
Central, NZ T: Ms J Millar J: E H Nicholas

2.	 Rosetown Princess (NZ) 7 b M 53kg 
Redwood (GB) - Prickley Princess (NZ), by Thorn Park (AUS) 
B: D B Hollinshead, Waikato, NZ T: D B Hollinshead J: D J Danis

3.	 Aftermath (NZ) 6 b G 53kg 
Rock ‘n’ Pop (AUS) - Oh So Glam (NZ), by O’Reilly (NZ) 
B: K D & P J Landrigan, Central, NZ T: S & E Clotworthy J: Joe Doyle

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 2:12.78 (last 600m) 
Betting: $13.00, $81.00, $6.50 
Then followed: Sharp ‘n’ Smart (NZ), Gigi (NZ), What You Wish For 
(NZ), Blue Sky at Night (NZ), Sassy Lass (NZ), Quick Fire (NZ), Mid-
night Blue (AUS), Khan Hunter (NZ), Livid Sky (NZ), Diamond Jak 
(NZ), Electric Time (NZ), last.

1st dam: Kind Return, by Zabeel. 4 wins from 1400m to 2000m, 
NZ$136,700, Avondale JC Matua Valley Wines H., 2d ARC Zabeel 
Classic, Gr.1, City of Auckland Cup, Gr.2, Lindauer Brut H., 3d ARC 
Skycity Nathans Memorial H., Manawatu RC Wadham Goodman H., 
4th Auckland Cup, Gr.1, CJC Canterbury Breeders’ S.H., L. Dam of-

2007 f. Kindacool, by One Cool Cat. Winner at 2100m, 2d 
Manawatu RC Mills Reef H. 
2008 f. Kindred, by Pins. 3 wins at 1200m, 1400m, 2d 
Manawatu RC Mills Reef Winery & HKJC Trophy S., 3d Hawkes 
Bay Mainstream Heat & Insulation H. Dam of-Kith ‘n’ Kin. 3 
wins at 950m, 1200m, Otago RC Steve Anderton Memorial H., 
3d Otago RC Nellies Restaurant & Bar H. 
2009 g. Kool Return, by One Cool Cat. Winner at 1600m in 
NZ. 2011 f. O’Couney, by Pins. 2 wins at 1600m, 1950m, 3d 
MRC (Mornington) Carol Campbell H. Dam of-Think I’m Irish. 
Winner at 1300m in 2024-25 in Aust. 
2012 g. by O’Reilly. Died. 
2013 g. Gasworx, by O’Reilly. 6 wins to 1550m, A$190,560, 2d 
MRC Big Screen Company H., Polytrack H., Le Pine Funerals 
H., Ladbrokes Odds Boost H., MVRC Ascend Sales Trophies 
H., 3d MRC Ladbrokes Cash in H. 
2015 f. by Pins. Died. 
2017 c. by Tavistock. 2018 FINAL RETURN (g by Reliable Man). 
3 wins at 1600m, 2100m, NZ$281,565, to 2025-26, Counties 
Cup, Gr.3, Wanganui JC Racehorse Owners Association H., 
2d Auckland TR Victoria Racing Club H., New Zealand St 
Leger, Auckland TR Dunstan Horsefeeds Qualifier, Manawatu 
RC Landmark Homes H., Wanganui Function Centre H., 3d 
Auckland TR Avondale Cup, Gr.3, WRC Remutaka Classic, 4th 
Auckland TR Queen Elizabeth II Cup, Gr.3, Hawke’s Bay Cup, 
L. 2020 f. Healthy Regards, by Satono Aladdin. Raced twice.

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586782
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Gringotts%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Estadio%20Mestalla%20(IRE)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=New%20Endeavour%20(IRE)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586719
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Final%20Return%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rosetown%20Princess%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Aftermath%20(NZ)


|  21  | 	 Sunday, November 23, 2025 Race Results

|  21  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

Counties Challenge Stakes (LR)
$110,000, Pukekohe Park, 2yo, 1100m, Good(4)
1.	 De Armas (NZ) 2 b F 55kg 

Ardrossan (AUS) - Regal Winks (NZ), by Rip Van Winkle (IRE) 
2nd Dam: Regal Thrills (AUS), by Royal Academy (USA) 3rd 
Dam: Soleil Rouge (NZ), by Red Tempo (NZ) B: JML Bloodstock 
Ltd, Central, NZ T: J W Benner J: K A Myers 
NZ$16,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Online Yearling 
Sale 2025 
V: Elsdon Park P: Benner Racing Ltd

2.	 Harvey Wallbanger (NZ) 2 b G 57kg 
Home Affairs (AUS) - Mai Tai (NZ), by Atlante (AUS) 
B: Llanhennock Trust, Waikato, NZ T: A W Pike J: J J Fawcett

3.	 Spellbound (NZ) 2 br G 57kg 
Per Incanto (USA) - Xpression (NZ), by Showcasing (GB) 
B: M N Apatu, F W Coates, Haunui Bloodstock Ltd & Whanaki-
no Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: R James & R Wellwood J: G Rooke

Margins: 1.8 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:04.51 (last 600m) 
Betting: $6.50, $1.90, $15.00 
 
Then followed: Parfait Dimanche (AUS), With a Vengeance (AUS), Lu-
mumba (AUS), Speed Demon (NZ), Sugar Lump (NZ), Tardis (NZ), last.

1st dam: REGAL WINKS, by Rip Van Winkle. 2 wins at 1200m in NZ. 
Dam of-

2019 f. Regal Belle, by Belardo. Unplaced. 
2020 f. Arabella, by Belardo. 2 wins at 1300m, 1400m to 
2025-26, Whangarei RC Marsden Cove Dental H., 2d Whan-
garei RC Harcourts H. 
2021 g. Paddy O’Cooga, by Ribchester. Unraced. 
2022 g. Triple Threat, by Ribchester. Placed at 3 in 2025-
26 in NZ.2023 DE ARMAS (f by Ardrossan). 2 wins at 2, 
NZ$86,250, in 2025-26, Counties Challenge S., L. 
2024 c. by Banquo. 

Carbine Club Of W.A. Stakes (LR)
$125,000, Ascot, 3yo+, 1400m, Good(4)
1.	 Cosmic Crusader (NZ) 5 b G 56kg 

Maurice (JPN) - Cosmic Storm (AUS), by Street Sense (USA) 
2nd Dam: Stormy Nova (AUS), by Metal Storm (FR) 3rd Dam: 
Pro Challenge (AUS), by Protos (USA) B: Peters Investments 
Pty Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: Michael Grantham J: C Johnston-Porter

2.	 Aztec Ruler (AUS) 6 b G 57kg 
Universal Ruler (AUS) - I Love Rubies (AUS), by Rubiton (AUS) 
B: Quanah Park Thoroughbreds WA T: S V Vahala J: Chris 
Parnham

3.	 Asphalt (AUS) 5 br G 55kg 
Maschino (AUS) - Fire Side (AUS), by Hurricane Sky (AUS) 
B: Mrs SL Campbell WA T: Joshua Krispyn J: B Parnham

Margins: 2.6 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:22.61 (last 600m 34.72) 
Betting: $1.70, $6.00, $4.30 

Then followed: Kaptain Kaos (AUS), Zipaway (AUS), Without Reg 
(AUS), Yonga Lass (AUS), Bruce Almighty (AUS), Boots Like Bruce 
(AUS), Devoted (AUS), last.

1st dam: COSMIC STORM, by Street Sense. 7 wins from 1200m to 
2000m, A$529,500, WATC La Trice Classic, Gr.3, Belmont Oaks, L, 
Jungle Mist Classic, L, Starstruck Classic, L, Owners Only H., Stone 
Motherless on Saturdays H., Get Westspeed Forms in Now H., 2d 
WATC Perth Cup January 2 H., Perthracing.com.au H., 3d WATC La 
Trice Classic, Gr.3, 4th WATC Perth Cup, Gr.2, Ted Van Heemst S., 
Gr.2, Northerly S., Gr.3. Dam of-

2019 f. by Maurice. 2020 COSMIC CRUSADER (g by Maurice). 
7 wins-1 at 2-from 1200m to 1650m, A$416,030, to 2025-26, 
WATC Carbine Club of WA S., L, Tabtouch H., Pinnacles Carni-
val Nominations H., Ballpoint Construction H., MCA Polytrack 
H., Schweppes H., Have You Got the Touch 2YO P., 2d WATC 
Mrs Mac’s H., 3d WATC Asian Beau S., Gr.3, RJ Peters S., Gr.3, 
Blue Alpine Crown H. 
2021 f. Cosmic Spirit, by Charm Spirit. 2 wins at 1100m, 1400m 
in 2024-25 in Aust. 
2023 c. Cosmic Icon, by Maurice. Unraced. 
2024 f. by Maurice. Died.

Glenroy Chaff - A.J. Scahill Cup (LR)
$125,000, Ascot, 3yo+, 2100m, Good(4)
1.	 Simply (AUS) 5 br G 54kg 

Domesday (AUS) - Canny Lassie (AUS), by Canny Lad (AUS) 
2nd Dam: Danish Victory (AUS), by Vettori (IRE) 3rd Dam: Eliza 
Dane (AUS), by Danehill (USA) B: Mr P Griffin WA T: G & A 
Williams J: Fred W Kersley

2.	 Captain Pluto (NZ) 6 br G 56kg 
Savabeel (AUS) - Miss Bernardini (AUS), by Bernardini (USA) 
B: Ultra Thoroughbred Racing Pty Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: G & A 
Williams J: W Pike

3.	 Buckets Ridge (AUS) 5 b G 58kg 
Pride of Dubai (AUS) - Reveille (AUS), by High Chaparral (IRE) 
B: Mr B Bradley WA T: G & A Williams J: W Egan

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 2:10.61 (last 600m 36.46) 
Betting: $26.00, $2.10, $13.00 
 
Then followed: Stormageddon (AUS), Memory Parade (AUS), Royal 
Law (AUS), Filthy Habits (AUS), Fear the Wind (AUS), Playhouse 
Patron (AUS), Currimundi (AUS), Russian to the Bar (AUS), Blazing 
Away (AUS), Iowa (IRE), last.

1st dam: CANNY LASSIE, by Canny Lad. Unplaced. Dam of-
2017 f. Mistress of Doom, by Domesday. 2 wins-1 at 2-at 
1050m, 1400m, A$78,200, BRC Raceatyourplace 2YO P., 2d 
Ipswich TC TAB Live Sky Racing H., 3d GCTC Jim Beam Dou-
ble Serve H., Ipswich TC Brunch at the Barn H.2018 VILLEINS 
(g by Domesday). 5 wins from 1200m to 2100m, A$235,189, 
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Kalgoorlie Boulder RC Boulder Cup, L, ATC Agency H., 
WATC Prive on Sale Now H., Quayclean H., 2d ATC Pariah at 
Arrowfield H., WATC Tabtouch Have You Got the Touch H., 
Hiring Food and Beverage Staff H., 3d WATC Erin Chalwell H., 
Kalgoorlie Boulder RC Goldfields Tourism H., 4th Kalgoorlie 
Cup, L.2020 SIMPLY (g by Domesday). 6 wins from 1400m 
to 2200m, A$381,880, to 2025-26, WATC AJ Scahill Cup, L, 
Johnny Fox’s H., Pinnacles Carnival H., Swan Draught H., 2d 
WATC Carbine Club of WA Cup, Morley Growers Market H., 
Bisley Workwear H., 3d WATC Schweppes H., National Pump 
& Energy H., Amelia Park P.2021 TOO SOON (c by Charge For-
ward). 3 wins from 1400m to 1600m, A$104,840, in 2024-25, 
WATC Lex Piper S., L. 
2022 f. by Territories. Died. 
2023 c. by Xtravagant.  
2025 c. by Officiating. 

Ladbrokes Cranbourne Cup (LR)
$500,000, Cranbourne, 3yo+, 1600m, Good(3)
1.	 Sabaj (AUS) 4 b/br G 54kg 

Manhattan Rain (AUS) - Bouzy (AUS), by Uncle Mo (USA) 
2nd Dam: Champagne Jane (AUS), by Starcraft (NZ) 3rd Dam: 
Victory Cry (AUS), by General Nediym (AUS) B: Ms A Rossi SA 
T: M Price & M Kent Jnr J: Beau Mertens

2.	 Enxuto (AUS) 5 b G 54kg 
Lean Mean Machine (AUS) - Innocent I Am (AUS), by Stratum 
(AUS) B: Mrs L Riley VIC  
T: R D Griffiths J: Patrick Moloney

3.	 Holymanz (NZ) 6 ch G 57kg 
Almanzor (FR) - Perfect Offering (AUS), by Dubawi (IRE) 
B: Jamieson Park Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: C Maher J: M J Dee

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:34.89 (last 600m) 
Betting: $3.30, $6.50, $16.00 
 
Then followed: Pondalowie (AUS), Warnie (IRE), Air Assault (AUS), 
Steparty (AUS), St Lawrence (NZ), Bank Maur (AUS), Scheelite 
(AUS), Charterhouse (GB), Jennilala (AUS), Statuario (AUS), last.

1st dam: BOUZY, by Uncle Mo. Unraced. Dam of-
2020 f. Tipsy Vixen, by Foxwedge. 3 wins from 1350m to 
1600m, A$125,025, SAJC AIG Security H., 2d SAJC Happy 
Retirement Peter Jolly H., Festival Hire H., Fotobase Group 
H., 3d SAJC Thomas Farms H.2021 SABAJ (g by Manhattan 
Rain). 5 wins from 1100m to 1600m, A$550,145, to 2025-26, 
Southside Racing Cranbourne Cup, L, VRC Ronald McDonald 
House Charities Mile, SAJC Adelaide Galvanising Industries 
H., Quayclean H., Spring Racing Carnival H., 2d SAJC Tobin 
Bronze S., Gr.2, Morphettville Guineas, L. 
2022 g. Bred ‘em All, by Peltzer. Unraced. 
2024 c. by Peltzer.  
2025 c. by Peltzer. 

METROPOLITAN MEETINGS
Ascot WA Good(4)
R1: TABtouch - Westspeed Platinum Series Heat 3 (Rs0ly), $40,000, 
1400m
1.	 Bartime (AUS) 6 ch G 58kg 

Universal Ruler (AUS) - Timesin (AUS), by Key Business (AUS) 
B: Mr A Mihalopoulos WA T: Brett Pope J: Austin Galati

2.	 Auto Cruise (AUS) 4 ch M 56kg 
A Lot (USA) - Cruisey Bek (AUS), by Hala Bek (Ire) 
B: Dr CG Davey WA T: Holly Taylor J: C Johnston-Porter

3.	 Gold Maker (AUS) 4 b G 59kg 
Universal Ruler (AUS) - Puro d’Oro (AUS), by Medaglia d’Oro 
(USA) 
B: Impressive Racing Pty Ltd WA T: Ms D Riordan J: J Whiting

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:24.25 (last 600m 36.09) 
Betting: $5.50, $4.50, $8.50 
 
Then followed: Rocking in Vegas (AUS), Mia Gusto (AUS), Mohegan 
Ruler (AUS), Right to Silence (AUS), The Spruiker (AUS), Classic Im-
pact (AUS), Net Zero (AUS), Diamonds’n’rubies (AUS), Tribal Ruler 
(AUS), Vergrey (AUS), last.

R2: Magic Millions - Crystal Slipper Stakes, $100,000, 1100m
1.	 Beatty (AUS) 2 b C 57kg 

Gingerbread Man (AUS) - Femmette (AUS), by Murtajill (AUS) 
B: Mr HW Daly WA T: S & J Casey J: W Pike

2.	 Consignment (AUS) 2 br C 57kg 
Playing God (AUS) - Silver War (AUS), by War Chant (USA) 
B: Mr CB Atwell WA T: N D Parnham J: S Parnham

3.	 Rogue Ruler (AUS) 2 b C 57kg 
Universal Ruler (AUS) - Elegant Blast (AUS), by Blackfriars 
(AUS) 
B: Scenic Lodge Thoroughbred Stud WA T: S V Vahala J: B 
Parnham

Margins: 2.6 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:05.23 (last 600m 35.23) 
Betting: $1.40, $15.00, $31.00 
 
Then followed: Saints ‘n’ Sinners (AUS), Mystic Smile (AUS), Red 
Lark (AUS), Luz del Sol (AUS), Lucy Red (AUS), Morikawa (AUS), Hill-
side Avenue (AUS), Capall Gasta (AUS), Frosted Warrior (AUS), last.

R3: Drummond Golf (Bm66+), $80,000, 2100m
1.	 Major Mario (AUS) 6 br G 54kg 

Vert de Grece (IRE) - Just Marika (AUS), by Grandera (IRE) 
B: L & R Divitini Racing WA  
T: Ms S Bakranich J: Holly Watson

2.	 First Encounter (AUS) 6 b G 56kg 
Dundeel (NZ) - Star Encounter (AUS), by Jeune (Gb) 
B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd WA T: Michael Grantham J: 
Zephen Johnston-Porter

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586856
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sabaj%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Enxuto%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Holymanz%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586883
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586883
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bartime%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Auto%20Cruise%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Gold%20Maker%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586884
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Beatty%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Consignment%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rogue%20Ruler%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586885
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Major%20Mario%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=First%20Encounter%20(AUS)


|  23  | 	 Sunday, November 23, 2025 Race Results

|  23  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

3.	 Noahquintilly (AUS) 4 b/br M 54kg 
Playing God (AUS) - Peggy Sue (AUS), by Monaco Consul (NZ) 
B: R L & G P Humberston Racing Pty Ltd WA T: D R Harrison J: 
Jordan Turner

Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 2:11.41 (last 600m 36.42) 
Betting: $12.00, $2.80, $21.00 
Then followed: Twilight Tale (AUS), Exquisite Taste (AUS), Weer-
aechoux (AUS), Candlelight Supper (AUS), Rocking Society (AUS), 
Magic Whistle (AUS), Kisses From Kelly (AUS), Wembanyama (AUS), 
Admired (AUS), Autumn Rebel (AUS), last.

R4: MCA Polytrack (Rs1mw), $60,000, 1600m
1.	 Westbound (AUS) 3 b G 54kg 

Toronado (IRE) - Western Jewel (AUS), by Jeune (Gb) 
B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd WA T: Michael Grantham J: C 
Johnston-Porter

2.	 The Crimson Pirate (AUS) 3 ch G 54kg 
Trapeze Artist (AUS) - Emmalene (AUS), by Jet Spur (AUS) 
B: Oakland Park Stud WA T: D L Morton J: Lucy Fiore

3.	 Kelora (AUS) 7 b G 57kg 
Oratorio (AUS) - Kelvin Rose (AUS), by Redoute’s Choice (AUS) 
B: Mr B Durran VIC T: N D Parnham J: Chris Parnham

Margins: 0.1 lens, 2.1 lens. Time: 1:36.59 (last 600m 36.07) 
Betting: $3.50, $4.50, $8.50 
Then followed: Audio Boy (AUS), Here for Cheques (AUS), Star-
walker (NZ), Beau Talk (AUS), Muddy Waters (AUS), Maxwhooshtap-
in (AUS), Lincoln’s Law (AUS), Sir Duskin (AUS), Cheval Savant 
(AUS), Five Down (AUS), Skytalker (AUS), last.

R5: Schweppes (Bm72+), $80,000, 1400m
1.	 Noteworthy (NZ) 6 b M 57kg 

Charm Spirit (IRE) - Neverland (AUS), by Big Brown (USA) 
B: Peters Investments Pty Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: Michael 
Grantham J: C Johnston-Porter

2.	 Awesome Boy (AUS) 4 br G 54kg 
Awesome Rock (AUS) - Double Jester (AUS), by Not a Single 
Doubt (AUS) 
B: Mr J Latham WA T: B M Kay J: Brandon Louis

3.	 Trio (AUS) 5 br G 57kg 
Maschino (AUS) - Dane Smile (AUS), by Danetime (IRE) 
B: Esquin Syndicate WA T: G & A Williams J: W Egan

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:23.40 (last 600m 35.15) 
Betting: $15.00, $4.50, $26.00 
Then followed: Correct Choice (AUS), Yarralea (AUS), Our Rocky 
Bay (AUS), Brave Spirit (AUS), Sixinch Heels (AUS), Essentric Nature 
(NZ), Speed Dream (AUS), Angel Undercover (AUS), Desennea 
(AUS), last.

R10: Share Bets With TABtouch Bet Loop (Bm66+), $80,000, 1200m
1.	 Smooth Chino (AUS) 4 ch G 60kg 

Maschino (AUS) - Amorei (AUS), by Gingerbread Man (AUS) 
B: Mr K Reilly WA T: Indianna Weinert J: Austin Galati 
$40,000, Magic Millions Perth Yearling Sale 2023 
V: Mogumber Park P: Indianna Weinert

2.	 Magnique (AUS) 4 b M 55kg 
Magnus (AUS) - Kim Classic (AUS), by Encosta de Lago (AUS) 
B: Mr J Smith WA T: Simon Miller J: Natasha Faithfull

3.	 Scully (AUS) 5 ch G 56kg 
Shooting to Win (AUS) - Famous Painter (AUS), by Peintre 
Celebre (USA) 
B: Seymour Bloodstock VIC T: N D Parnham J: Chris Parnham

Margins: 1.5 lens, 1.8 lens. Time: 1:10.81 (last 600m 34.58) 
Betting: $2.10, $15.00, $9.00 
 
Then followed: Regal Statue (AUS), Shmoov Moova (AUS), Playing 
Rio (AUS), Keep Reading (AUS), Cashel Palace (AUS), Californi-
cation (NZ), Treble Maker (AUS), Allentown (NZ), Cherry Can Run 
(AUS), Deel Her In (AUS), Capre Omnia (AUS), Catalpa (NZ), last.

Cranbourne VIC Good(4)
R1: Reed Cranes & Haulage Leila Rose Foundation (Bm70), $80,000, 
1300m
1.	 Al Prancer (AUS) 4 b G 55kg 

Sir Prancealot (IRE) - Alarinda (NZ), by Alamosa (NZ) 
T: K & K Keys J: L Currie

2.	 Stealth of Night (IRE) 4 ch M 56kg 
Night of Thunder (IRE) - Stealth Missile (IRE), by Invincible 
Spirit (IRE) B: Mabaki Investments & McStay Bldstk Ltd. T: Ben, 
Will & Jd Hayes J: M J Dee

3.	 Prince Tycoon (AUS) 3 ch G 58kg 
Written Tycoon (AUS) - Dongxing Princess (AUS), by Exceed 
and Excel (AUS) 
B: Yulong Investments Yulong Stud VIC T: T Busuttin & N 
Young J: Craig Williams

Margins: 0.1 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:16.72 (last 600m) 
Betting: $10.00, $3.50, $3.50 
 
Then followed: Kahhof (AUS), Madiyya (NZ), Veloce Carro (AUS), 
Thorin (GER), Pentle Bay (IRE), last.

R2: Frankston Sand Soil & Mini Mix Colin Alderson Classic Hcp, 
$150,000, 1400m
1.	 Maldini (AUS) 3 br G 55kg 

Too Darn Hot (GB) - Moldova (AUS), by Snitzel (AUS) 
B: Makybe Racing & Breeding VIC T: P G Moody & Katherine 
Coleman J: L Nolen 
$500,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2024 
V: Milburn Creek 
P: Rosemont Stud/Suman Hedge B/stock FBAA/Moody Racin
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2.	 Caffettiera (AUS) 3 br F 54kg 
Too Darn Hot (GB) - Estaminet (AUS), by Lonhro (AUS) 
B: Godolphin Australia NSW T: A & S Freedman J: Craig Wil-
liams

3.	 Katsumi Orochi (AUS) 3 b C 56kg 
Maurice (JPN) - Bandol (AUS), by Snitzel (AUS) 
B: Arrowfield Group Pty Ltd NSW T: A & S Freedman J: M J 
Dee

Margins: 1.5 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:23.93 (last 600m) 
Betting: $4.50, $5.00, $6.00 
 
Then followed: St Edward (AUS), Vega for Luck (NZ), Brave Charm 
(AUS), Mongolian Gobi (NZ), Magick Media (AUS), last.

R3: Rhino The Wrecker Toryboy (Bm70), $80,000, 2540m
1.	 Black Peppermint (AUS) 7 b/br G 59kg 

Americain (USA) - Willisa (AUS), by Vite Cheval (NZ) 
B: Ms SE Mooney VIC T: Patrick & Michelle Payne J: L Nolen

2.	 Salsita (NZ) 5 br/bl G 57kg 
Shocking (AUS) - Salsa (NZ), by O’Reilly (NZ) 
B: Bella Vinci Ltd, Auckland, NZ T: E & D Browne J: D Yendall

3.	 Commander Harry (NZ) 7 gr/br G 61kg 
Reliable Man (GB) - Our Josephina (NZ), by Zabeel (NZ) 
B: Greenwich Stud Pty Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: P A Preusker J: 
Declan Bates

Margins: 0.3 lens, 3.8 lens. Time: 2:40.61 (last 600m) 
Betting: $5.00, $21.00, $31.00 
Then followed: Haaland (NZ), Natural Ruler (IRE), Split (NZ), Mickio 
(AUS), Power Pivot (AUS), Hot Too Go (AUS), Nassak Diamond (NZ), 
Budjik Boy (AUS), Buddong (AUS), last.

R4: Rosemont Stud F&M Pendant Hcp, $150,000, 1400m
1.	 Grid Girl (NZ) 5 br M 56kg 

Time Test (GB) - Chic (NZ), by Savabeel (AUS) 
B: E G Lowry, Central, NZ T: Ben, Will & Jd Hayes J: M J Dee

2.	 Gumdrops (AUS) 5 b/br M 56kg 
Written Tycoon (AUS) - Sugar Bella (AUS), by Not a Single 
Doubt (AUS) 
B: Ravenswood Bloodstock NSW T: C J Waller J: D W Stack-
house

3.	 Keep Your Cool (AUS) 5 b M 57kg 
Deep Field (AUS) - Cool Trade (AUS), by Trade Fair (GB) 
B: Oakland Park Stud WA T: C Maher J: Ethan Brown

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:23.20 (last 600m) 
Betting: $4.50, $3.00, $3.30 
Then followed: Extreme Virtue (AUS), Merrigold (AUS), Kirribilli 
(AUS), New York Scandal (AUS), Ahha Ahha (AUS), last.

R5: Freeway Ford Shooting Stars Hcp (C3), $150,000, 1500m
1.	 Chest Of Gold (AUS) 4 b G 58kg 

Rich Enuff (AUS) - Golden Future (AUS), by Mossman (AUS) 
T: Julius Sandhu J: Beau Mertens

2.	 Astral Flame (AUS) 4 b M 56kg 
Overshare (AUS) - Antares (AUS), by Starcraft (NZ) 
B: Mr E Jusufovic VIC T: E Jusufovic J: Lachlan Neindorf

3.	 Big Sexy (AUS) 4 b G 58kg 
Swear (AUS) - Altamaha (AUS), by Lonhro (AUS) 
B: Mr M Adriaans VIC T: Maddie Raymond & Patrick Bell J: 
Ethan Brown

Margins: 0.2 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:30.40 (last 600m) 
Betting: $6.50, $4.30, $2.60 
 
Then followed: Draw Attention (AUS), Yes I Know (AUS), Acelum 
(AUS), Casino Showgirl (AUS), Game Plan (AUS), Infinite Jest (AUS), 
last.

R6: John Duff & Co The Lester (Bm84), $130,000, 2025m
1.	 Regal Lion (NZ) 7 b G 57kg 

Jakkalberry (IRE) - Red Delight (NZ), by Congrats (USA) 
B: B S & C McComb, Bay Of Plenty, NZ T: Gavin Bedggood J: 
J Mott

2.	 Darknconfidential (AUS) 4 b G 57kg 
Cosmic Force (AUS) - Satin Robes (AUS), by Ne Coupez Pas 
(USA) 
B: China Horse Club Racing Pty Ltd NSW T: S P Gower J: J 
Holder

3.	 The Storyteller (NZ) 5 b G 53kg 
Roc de Cambes (NZ) - Animate (NZ), by Zabeel (NZ) 
B: The Oaks Stud, Waikato, NZ T: J Leek Jnr J: Lachlan Nein-
dorf

Margins: 0.5 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 2:06.31 (last 600m) 
Betting: $17.00, $17.00, $41.00 
 
Then followed: Texas Tea (NZ), Amberite (NZ), Hurry Curry (NZ), 
Shockletz (NZ), Flash Feeling (NZ), Bon Mistress (AUS), last.

R7: Unox Casa Lawson Poole Plate (Bm80), $130,000, 1200m
1.	 Hearcomesthestar (AUS) 5 b M 58kg 

Zoustar (AUS) - Hear the Chant (AUS), by Nicconi (AUS) 
B: Mr PB Devitt VIC T: J F Moloney J: Beau Mertens 
$150,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2022 
V: Widden Stud 
P: John Moloney
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2.	 Naval Academy (AUS) 5 br G 58kg 
Justify (USA) - Kinetic Design (AUS), by Master of Design 
(AUS) 
B: Morning Rise Stud VIC T: C Maher J: Luke Cartwright

3.	 Actuality (AUS) 4 b M 54kg 
Snitzel (AUS) - Nanyo Venus (JPN), by Rulership (JPN) 
B: Arrowfield Group Pty Ltd NSW T: P G Moody & Katherine 
Coleman J: Carleen Hefel

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:10.20 (last 600m) 
Betting: $21.00, $6.50, $10.00 
 
Then followed: Stoli Bolli (AUS), Let’sfacethemusic (AUS), Yaldi (NZ), 
Mytemptation (AUS), Empressive Enuff (AUS), Jasmin Rouge (AUS), 
last.

R9: Ladbrokes Meteorite, $1,000,000, 1200m
1.	 Jigsaw (AUS) 7 br G 59kg 

Manhattan Rain (AUS) - Demandz (NZ), by Lonhro (AUS) 
B: Mrs LB Alderson VIC T: Ms C Alderson J: Logan Bates

2.	 Arkansaw Kid (AUS) 0 null G 59kg 
Harry Angel (IRE) - Florabella (AUS), by Exceed and Excel 
(AUS) 
B: Philippa Duncan Bloodstock Pty Ltd NSW T: Ben, Will & Jd 
Hayes J: L Currie

3.	 Zou Sensation (AUS) 6 b G 58kg 
Zoustar (AUS) - Dame Claire (NZ), by Danehill Dancer (IRE) 
B: Qatar Bloodstock Ltd NSW T: L & T Corstens & W Larkin J: 
Ben Allen

Margins: 0.8 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:9.86 (last 600m) 
Betting: $6.00, $6.50, $6.50 
 
Then followed: Jenni the Fox (AUS), Watchme Win (AUS), Nadal 
(AUS), Hedged (AUS), Sought After (NZ), Klabel (NZ), Need Some 
Luck (AUS), Soft Love (AUS), Extratwo (AUS), Beauty Charge (GB), 
Stretan Angel (AUS), last.

R10: Hertz Geoff Whiffin Sprint (Bm74), $130,000, 1000m
1.	 Gin a Tonic (AUS) 4 br G 61kg 

Better Than Ready (AUS) - The Quick One (AUS), by Fastnet 
Rock (AUS) 
B: Mr G Harvey NSW T: S B Laming J: Logan Bates 
$120,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2023 
V: Baramul Stud 
P: Bevan Laming

2.	 Biancelli (AUS) 4 b/br M 57kg 
Cosmic Force (AUS) - Sophielicious (AUS), by Canny Lad 
(AUS) 
B: Lustre Lodge NSW T: M Price & M Kent Jnr J: Beau Mertens

3.	 Celerity (AUS) 4 b M 54kg 
Exceed and Excel (AUS) - Ellicazoom (AUS), by Testa Rossa 
(AUS) 
B: Phoenix Thoroughbred (11) Ltd QLD T: C Maher J: Carleen 
Hefel

Margins: 0.4 lens, 1 lens. Time: 0:57.48 (last 600m) 
Betting: $5.00, $4.50, $2.90 
 
Then followed: Harry Got Styles (AUS), Always Enuff (AUS), Demojo 
(AUS), Manhattan Thunder (AUS), The Showvinist (AUS), Shirshov 
(AUS), last.

Kembla Grange NSW Soft(5)
R1: Midway (Bm72), $120,000, 1400m
1.	 Super Nui (AUS) 4 ch M 57kg 

Super One (AUS) - Shirra Nui (AUS), by Viscount (AUS) 
B: Gall Bloodstock Pty Ltd NSW  
T: R J Quinton J: Ms L Day

2.	 Master Riley (AUS) 5 b G 55kg 
Hellbent (AUS) - Mistress O’Reilly (NZ), by O’Reilly (NZ) 
B: Mr D Molloy VIC T: Ms T Bateup J: Amy Mc Lucas

3.	 Bojangles (AUS) 5 ch G 59kg 
Showtime (AUS) - Hetty Heights (AUS), by Written Tycoon 
(AUS) 
B: Robert Roulston Bloodstock Pty Ltd VIC T: Ms K Waugh J: 
Braith Nock

Margins: 1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:23.26 (last 600m 34.47) 
Betting: $13.00, $61.00, $3.50 
 
Then followed: Callistemon (AUS), All Machiavellian (AUS), Mogwai 
(AUS), Broadway Bouncer (AUS), Killer Kerr (AUS), Ivana (AUS), Miss 
Hvar (NZ), C’Mon Mate (AUS), Vintage Choice (IRE), last.

R2: TAB Highway Hcp (C3), $120,000, 1400m
1.	 Bon Holler (AUS) 4 b M 54kg 

Holler (AUS) - Our Bonnie Belle (AUS), by Bel Esprit (AUS) 
T: Ms D Scott J: Rachel King

2.	 Tommy Flyer (AUS) 5 ch G 53kg 
Super One (AUS) - Tahitian Flyer (AUS), by Conatus (AUS) 
B: Mr R Grayson NSW  
T: N J Olive J: Ms C Keatings

3.	 Write Your Own (NZ) 5 br G 54kg 
Wrote (IRE) - Told You So (NZ), by Stravinsky (USA) 
T: Matthew Dale J: Tommy Berry

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:23.98 (last 600m 35.41) 
Betting: $3.80, $11.00, $4.00 
 
Then followed: Associate (AUS), Warpainted (AUS), Liquor Talk 
(AUS), Sure Intentions (AUS), Ulysses Blue (AUS), Menzah One 
(AUS), Swinging High (AUS), Alottosay (AUS), Hell of a Fox (AUS), 
Big Opinion (AUS), last.
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R3: Altus Traffic (Bm78), $160,000, 1000m
1.	 Spywire (AUS) 4 br G 61kg 

Trapeze Artist (AUS) - Secret Trail (AUS), by Denman (AUS) 
B: Widden Stud Australia Pty Ltd NSW T: C Maher J: A Farra-
gher 
$520,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2023 
V: Widden Stud 
P: Ciaron Maher B/stock/Group 1 B/stock FBAA

2.	 Hawker Hall (AUS) 4 b G 57kg 
Russian Revolution (AUS) - Penang (NZ), by I Am Invincible 
(AUS) 
T: K A Lees J: J R Collett

3.	 Couples Retreat (NZ) 4 b M 54kg 
Super Seth (AUS) - Date Night (NZ), by Savabeel (AUS) 
B: Waikato Stud Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: Annabel & Rob Archibald 
J: Zac Lloyd

Margins: 0.8 lens, 3 lens. Time: 0:56.13 (last 600m 33.06) 
Betting: $10.00, $4.50, $5.00 
 
 
Then followed: Cassiel (AUS), Bundeena (AUS), Zaragoza (AUS), 
Let’s Go Again (AUS), Massira (AUS), Hellish (AUS), Frilled (AUS), 
last.

R4: Carlton Dry 3.5 (Bm78), $160,000, 1200m
1.	 Weeping Woman (AUS) 5 br M 61kg 

Lonhro (AUS) - Cries and Whiskers (AUS), by Street Cry (IRE) 
B: Mr I Cornell NSW T: Joseph Pride J: N Rawiller

2.	 Jellicious (AUS) 4 b M 58kg 
Snitzel (AUS) - Jellicles (AUS), by Tale of the Cat (USA) 
B: Mr G Harvey NSW T: C J Waller J: Tommy Berry

3.	 Bella Corazon (AUS) 4 b M 52kg 
I Am Invincible (AUS) - Notting Hill (AUS), by Pierro (AUS) 
B: Armitage Australia Llc NSW T: Annabel & Rob Archibald J: 
Zac Lloyd

Margins: 0.2 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:9.939 (last 600m 34.13) 
Betting: $3.00, $8.50, $9.00 
 
Then followed: Amreekiyah (AUS), Spirit of Wealth (AUS), Titanium 
Miss (AUS), Vienna Vixen (AUS), Madrina (AUS), Motoscafo (AUS), 
Flying Thinker (AUS), last.

R5: PFD Food Services (Bm78), $160,000, 2000m
1.	 Brave Call (IRE) 4 b G 55kg 

Churchill (IRE) - Lady of the Court (IRE), by Camelot (GB) 
B: Mr Donald M. Kerr  T: K A Lees J: Tommy Berry

2.	 Bestower (NZ) 5 b M 54kg 
Contributer (IRE) - Nomisma (NZ), by Thorn Park (AUS) 
B: Simms Davison & Mrs M P Schick, Waikato, NZ T: K A Lees 
J: Tyler Schiller

3.	 Let’s Fly (AUS) 4 b M 53kg 
Flying Artie (AUS) - Aunt Mimi (AUS), by More Than Ready 
(USA) B: Kingstar Farm NSW T: Richard & Will Freedman J: 
Braith Nock

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 2:04.65 (last 600m 36.44) 
Betting: $6.00, $11.00, $13.00 
Then followed: Natoya (NZ), United Kingdom (NZ), Heir Jordan 
(AUS), Hurstville Zagreb (AUS), Existential Bob (NZ), Harlow Mist 
(NZ), Oceanfront (AUS), Tastula (AUS), last.

R6: ABAX Civil (Bm78), $160,000, 1200m
1.	 Applaud (AUS) 4 b G 54kg 

Deep Field (AUS) - Secret Liaison (AUS), by Artie Schiller 
(USA) 
B: S F Bloodstock L L C NSW T: Peter Snowden J: Tom Sherry 
$475,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Easter Yearling Sale 
2023 V: Newgate Farm P: Asian B/stock Services 
$9,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital February 
Sale 2025 V: Snowden Racing P: Snowden Racing

2.	 Tuned (AUS) 4 b/br G 59kg 
Zoustar (AUS) - Jestajingle (AUS), by Lonhro (AUS) 
B: Blue Gum Farm Aust Pty Ltd VIC T: Annabel & Rob Ar-
chibald J: Braith Nock

3.	 Smashing Time (AUS) 4 br G 55kg 
Brave Smash (JPN) - Trick (AUS), by Street Cry (IRE) 
B: Australian Bloodstock NSW T: R & L Price J: Brock Ryan

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:10.45 (last 600m 35.06) 
Betting: $41.00, $3.50, $8.00 
Then followed: Sociable (AUS), Huon (AUS), King Taurus (AUS), 
Dashing Rupert (AUS), Apache Breeze (AUS), So Naive (NZ), Shady 
Thinker (AUS), Dawn Service (AUS), Mogul Monarch (AUS), last.

R9: Evergreen Turf (Bm88), $160,000, 1600m
1.	 Collect Your Cash (NZ) 5 br G 58kg 

Rageese (AUS) - Prompt Payment (IRE), by In the Wings (GB) 
B: Windsor Park Stud Ltd, Waikato, NZ T: G Waterhouse & A 
Bott J: A Hyeronimus

2.	 Lavish Empire (AUS) 6 b G 59kg 
Spieth (NZ) - Kissame Mucho (AUS), by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 
B: Mr S Hume QLD T: Peter Snowden J: Ashley Morgan

3.	 Asgarda (AUS) 6 b M 53kg 
The Brothers War (USA) - Minsk (AUS), by Husson (ARG) 
B: Mr RL Gilbert NSW T: J G Sargent J: Molly Bourke

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:39.17 (last 600m 36.16) 
Betting: $8.50, $31.00, $3.80 
Then followed: Private Legacy (AUS), Our Gold Hope (AUS), Well Timed 
(AUS), Ruby Flyer (AUS), Raf Attack (NZ), Lord of Biscay (IRE), last.
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R10: Elite Sand & Soil (Bm78), $160,000, 1400m
1.	 Midnight Dynamite (AUS) 4 br G 58kg 

Pierata (AUS) - Talented Miss (AUS), by Al Maher (AUS) 
B: Rheinwood Pastoral Co NSW T: Bjorn Baker J: J Parr 
Psd $0 Res $80,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 
2023 V: Widden Stud 
$48,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. May Yearling Sale 2023 
V: Widden Stud P: Darby Racing 
$100,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Sydney Weanling Sale 
2022 V: Rheinwood Past P: Redwall Syndicate

2.	 Editing (AUS) 4 ch M 55kg 
Written Tycoon (AUS) - Talented (AUS), by Snitzel (AUS) 
B: Yulong Investments Yulong Stud VIC T: C Maher J: Ashley 
Morgan

3.	 Yes Lulu (AUS) 4 b M 58kg 
Yes Yes Yes (AUS) - Luluoru (AUS), by Redoute’s Choice (AUS) 
B: Milburn Creek Stud NSW T: C Maher J: Tommy Berry

Margins: 0.8 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:24.76 (last 600m 35.56) 
Betting: $3.80, $11.00, $2.40 
 
Then followed: Satness (NZ), Invader Zim (AUS), Starman (AUS), 
Just Too Fly (AUS), last.

Morphettville SA Soft(5)
R1: Sportsbet Rebel Raider Series Final (Qualified Horses) Hcp, 
$105,000, 1200m
1.	 Mostly for Show (NZ) 3 b C 57kg 

Vadamos (FR) - Showing Off (NZ), by Savabeel (AUS) 
B: Miss D M & Mrs G V Guy, Waikato, NZ T: R & C Jolly J: Jake 
Toeroek 
NZ$65,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling Sale 
2024 V: Highline Thoroughbreds P: RR Jolly

2.	 Bootlegger (AUS) 3 b G 60kg 
Too Darn Hot (GB) - Princess Youmzain (GB), by Dalakhani 
(IRE) B: Vintage Bloodstock SA T: D Clarken & O Macgillivray 
J: Ms E Finnegan

3.	 Whiskey Joe (AUS) 3 ch C 59kg 
Snitzel (AUS) - Bulbula (AUS), by Shamardal (USA) 
B: Rosemont Stud VIC T: M Price & M Kent Jnr J: Todd Pannell

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:10.11 (last 600m 34.63) 
Betting: $10.00, $5.50, $4.50 
Then followed: Harmonic Dancer (AUS), Grinzinger Champ (AUS), 
Skadoosh (AUS), Dampen (AUS), Golden Horizon (AUS), Forever a 
Diamond (AUS), last.

R2: Sportsbet Skybeau Series Final (Qualified Horses) (Bm80), 
$105,000, 2500m
1.	 Eventually (AUS) 7 b M 54kg 

Helmet (AUS) - Waldorf (AUS), by Dash for Cash (AUS) 
B: Delamere Stud Farm VIC T: Sarah Rutten J: Teagan Voor-
ham 
$5,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital April Sale 
2023 
V: Owners 
P: Jgl

2.	 Savatoff (NZ) 5 b G 54kg 
Savabeel (AUS) - Toffee Nose (AUS), by Toorak Toff (AUS) 
B: Dalanna Bloodstock Pty Ltd & J E Abrahams Pty Ltd, Waika-
to, NZ T: Ms P Trenwith J: Rochelle Milnes

3.	 Kirkliston Blu (AUS) 5 b G 54kg 
America (AUS) - Ettu Blu (AUS), by Prince Echo (IRE) 
B: Kirkliston Stud SA  
T: Ms R Day J: Jessica Tzaferis

Margins: 0.2 lens, 2.1 lens. Time: 2:38.28 (last 600m 36.73) 
Betting: $7.50, $16.00, $7.50 
 
Then followed: Talisay (AUS), The Tank (AUS), Capulet (AUS), Mag-
netic Edge (AUS), Whatsanamegeorge (AUS), Jackson Run (AUS), 
Arugamama (AUS), Aitch d’Amico (AUS), Smiling Assassin (AUS), 
Miss Narranga (AUS), last.

R3: Sportsbet Country Mile Final (Qualified Horses) (Bm70), 
$65,000, 1600m
1.	 Oxford Blue (AUS) 4 b G 58kg 

Fiorente (IRE) - Stockpin (NZ), by Pins (AUS) 
B: Blue Gum Farm Aust Pty Ltd VIC T: Stephen Theodore J: 
Campbell Rawiller 
$160,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Great Southern Wean-
ling Sale 2022 
V: Blue Gum Farm 
P: Bahen B/stock Ltd

2.	 Crown Mint (AUS) 8 b G 58kg 
Hallowed Crown (AUS) - Wonderment (NZ), by More Than 
Ready (USA) 
B: Mr G Harvey NSW T: G Richards & D Moyle J: Kayla 
Crowther

3.	 Stratum Pride (AUS) 7 b M 53kg 
Stratum Star (AUS) - Essie’s Pride (AUS), by Murtajill (AUS) 
B: Widden Stud Australia Pty Ltd NSW T: P Huserot J: Alana 
Livesey

Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:40.09 (last 600m 35.15) 
Betting: $2.80, $21.00, $8.50 
 
Then followed: Imposing Suspect (NZ), Falaise (AUS), Jilladora 
(AUS), Fox Gem (AUS), Hasta la Fiorente (AUS), Deficit (AUS), 
Savsonic (NZ), Django Express (AUS), last.
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R4: Sportsbet Country Sprint Series Final (Qualified Horses) (Bm70), 
$65,000, 1200m
1.	 Vexatious Dancer (AUS) 5 b M 59kg 

Hualalai (AUS) - Choose to Dance (AUS), by Choisir (AUS) 
B: Mr SP Toole VIC T: Ms N Irwin J: Campbell Rawiller 
$600, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital January Sale 
2023 V: Mark Toole P: D Irwin

2.	 Captain Joolian (AUS) 6 b G 53kg 
Inference (AUS) - Miss Joolia (AUS), by Magnus (AUS) 
B: Dr RG Schaeche TAS T: D I Dodson J: Caitlin Tootell

3.	 Cork Harbour (AUS) 7 b G 54kg 
Snitzel (AUS) - Maritimo (NZ), by Pins (AUS) 
B: Mr MF Doyle NSW T: D C Saxon J: Alana Livesey

Margins: 1.1 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:10.93 (last 600m 36.18) 
Betting: $6.50, $21.00, $21.00 
 
Then followed: Outpost (AUS), Justica’s Bonus (AUS), Free Beer (AUS), 
Gusty Way (AUS), The Guava (AUS), Charlesfort (AUS), Rocktagon 
(AUS), Just a Brother (AUS), The Magistrate (AUS), Jinsoku (AUS), last.

R5: Sportsbet Gytrash Series Final (Qualified Horses) Hcp, 
$105,000, 1200m
1.	 Chicago Storm (AUS) 7 ch G 60kg 

Trust in a Gust (AUS) - Bent Chicago (AUS), by Dash for Cash 
(AUS) 
B: Mr G Stellato VIC T: D B Aldridge J: Rochelle Milnes 
$5,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Great Southern Weanling 
& Bloodstock Sale 2019 
V: G23 Breeding & Racing P: One 4 K B/stock 
$11,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital June Sale 
2020 V: Owners P: D B Aldridge

2.	 Zoupurring (AUS) 6 b G 54kg 
Zoustar (AUS) - Tara’s Spur (AUS), by Flying Spur (AUS) 
B: Tara Farm Pty Ltd VIC T: P Stokes J: Jacob Opperman

3.	 Wiggum (AUS) 5 ch G 54kg 
Rich Enuff (AUS) - Erin’s Element (AUS), by Shaft (AUS) 
B: Mr C Leslie NSW T: Travis Doudle J: Ben Price

Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:11.25 (last 600m 35.15) 
Betting: $12.00, $3.50, $8.50 
Then followed: Cotehele (NZ), Mt Niseko (AUS), My Khalifa (AUS), 
Karavas (AUS), Sir Now (AUS), Super Alana (NZ), Clarence (AUS), last.

R6: Sportsbet Happy Trails Final (Qualified Horses) Hcp, $105,000, 
1600m
1.	 Komachi (IRE) 7 b G 54kg 

Kingman (GB) - Kamakura (USA), by Medaglia d’Oro (USA) 
B: St. Croix Bloodstock T: Will Clarken J: Kayla Crowther 
£42,000, Tattersalls Ireland Ascot November Sale 2021 
V: Godolphin P: W Clarken & D Arnold 
GNS625,000, Tattersalls October Yearling Sale (Book 1) 2019 
V: Ballylinch Stud, Ireland P: Godolphin

2.	 Dual Pressure (AUS) 5 b/br G 53kg 
Denman (AUS) - Duet (AUS), by Danehill Dancer (IRE) 
B: O S Tait Pty Ltd NSW T: Aaron Bain & Ned Taylor J: Ms T 
Johnstone

3.	 Hard Prince (AUS) 5 b G 54kg 
All Too Hard (AUS) - Palais de Louvre (AUS), by Smart Missile 
(Aus) 
B: Mr G Harvey NSW T: R & C Jolly J: Jacob Opperman

Margins: 0.5 lens, 3.2 lens. Time: 1:38.17 (last 600m 37.06) 
Betting: $10.00, $2.60, $4.50 
 
Then followed: Stirrup Cup (AUS), Bamyan Buddha (AUS), Sir 
Kingsford (AUS), Tosen Water (AUS), Tahnee Treasure (AUS), Nasho 
(AUS), last.

R7: Sportsbet Restricted Series Final (Qualified Horses) (Rs0ly), 
$65,000, 1800m
1.	 Worsfold (AUS) 9 b G 60kg 

Shamus Award (AUS) - Eagles Destiny (AUS), by Snippetson 
(AUS) 
B: The Toorak Thoroughbred Breeding Trust SA T: Luke 
O’Connor J: Todd Pannell 
$90,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne Premier 
Yearling Sale 2018 
V: Mill Park Stud 
P: Smart Racing Stables

2.	 Flaming Navy (NZ) 4 b G 55kg 
U S Navy Flag (USA) - Alcaldesa (NZ), by Nom du Jeu (NZ) 
B: Tony, Chrissy & Judith Bambry, Central, NZ T: Travis Doudle 
J: Caitlin Tootell

3.	 Grinzinger Bishop (NZ) 6 b G 60kg 
Almanzor (FR) - Tavy (NZ), by Tavistock (NZ) 
B: Dowager Duchess of Bedford & R A Craddock, Waikato, NZ 
T: Kym Healy J: Campbell Rawiller

Margins: 4.7 lens, 1.7 lens. Time: 1:51.89 (last 600m 36.84) 
Betting: $11.00, $3.50, $21.00 
 
Then followed: Ima Shelby (AUS), Punchin (AUS), Bona Fide Star 
(AUS), Shakespeare (NZ), Enlist (AUS), Utah (AUS), Tower of Tusca-
ny (AUS), Obi (AUS), Collated (AUS), Zain Prince (AUS), By the Book 
(AUS), last.

R8: Sportsbet Viddora Series Final (Qualified Horses) (Bm68), 
$105,000, 1200m
1.	 Starlite Valley (AUS) 7 b M 57kg 

Valentia (AUS) - Cherilyn (AUS), by Bianconi (USA) 
B: Balcrest Pty Ltd SA T: Kym Healy J: Caitlin Tootell

2.	 Mystic Wonder (AUS) 0 null M 59kg 
Stratosphere (AUS) - Wonder I Do (AUS), by Encosta de Lago 
(AUS) B: Grenville Stud TAS T: G Richards & D Moyle J: Alana 
Livesey
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3.	 Angel Torque (AUS) 4 b/br M 58kg 
Harry Angel (IRE) - Our Toninicconi (AUS), by Nicconi (AUS) 
B: Burke Bloodstock Pty Ltd NSW T: D Clarken & O Macgilli-
vray J: Ms E Finnegan

Margins: 2.2 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:11.98 (last 600m 36.09) 
Betting: $41.00, $3.50, $15.00 
 
Then followed: Palm of Jumeirah (AUS), Startide (AUS), Pricilla’s 
Choice (AUS), All Too Mysti (AUS), Meg’s Magic (AUS), Reine of 
Nine (AUS), Misludi (AUS), Lucky Fortuna (AUS), Cielao (AUS), 
Stolen Kiss (AUS), Global Turn (AUS), Lucky Duck (AUS), Refreshing 
(AUS), last.

R9: Sportsbet Riziz Series Final (Qualified Horses) (Bm68), $105,000, 
1200m
1.	 Ginger Sinner (AUS) 4 ch G 57kg 

Castelvecchio (AUS) - Oceanway (AUS), by Snitzel (AUS) 
B: Arrowfield Pastoral Pty Ltd NSW T: Ms P Trenwith J: Caitlin 
Tootell 
$140,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Easter Yearling Sale 
2023 
V: Arrowfield Stud 
P: Merrick Staunton

2.	 Hooked on Wealth (AUS) 6 b G 55kg 
Reward for Effort (AUS) - Addicted to Wealth (AUS), by Dol-
phin Street (FR) 
B: Mr D Hornhardt SA T: W F Francis & G Kent J: Kayla 
Crowther

3.	 Howl (AUS) 8 ch G 57kg 
Host (CHI) - Wise as an Owl (AUS), by Encosta de Lago (AUS) 
B: Mr D Stewart SA T: Tracy Cox J: Jade Doyle

Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:12.62 (last 600m 36.42) 
Betting: $4.50, $21.00, $17.00 
 
Then followed: Murph (AUS), Shadow Eagle (AUS), Conni Island 
(AUS), The Stalker (AUS), Overstrike (AUS), Give Some Lip (AUS), 
Riche d’Amour (AUS), Andrew’s Memory (AUS), Solar Blast (AUS), 
Threatening (AUS), Mesrour (AUS), Big Watch (AUS), last.

Sunshine Coast QLD Good(4)
R1: Dreamtime Resorts Hcp, $85,000, 1000m
1.	 Scartoon (AUS) 2 br F 57kg 

Spirit of Boom (AUS) - Scarlet Tycoon (AUS), by Written Ty-
coon (AUS) 
B: Mrs K Bond QLD T: K M Schweida J: Cejay Graham 
$80,000, Magic Millions GC March Yearling Sale 2025 
V: Kenmore Lodge 
P: Kelly Schweida Racing

2.	 Phere the Warrego (AUS) 2 b F 57kg 
Exosphere (AUS) - River Georgia (AUS), by Murtajill (AUS) 
B: Mr J Liston QLD T: M A Currie J: Cody Collis

3.	 Elusive Capital (AUS) 2 b F 57kg 
Capitalist (AUS) - Can’t Find Snippy (AUS), by Snippetson 
(AUS) 
B: T & C Nolan NSW T: Michael Freedman J: D Moor

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 0:58.85 (last 600m 34.73) 
Betting: $8.00, $13.00, $8.50 
 
Then followed: I Am That Girl (AUS), Nozomu (AUS), Tramca (AUS), 
Hang Up (AUS), King’s Diamond (AUS), Tim Tam Slam (AUS), Barry-
thebarbaric (AUS), Boots (AUS), last.

R2: The Dock Mooloolaba (Bm80), $85,000, 2200m
1.	 Kaluakoi (AUS) 4 b G 55kg 

Zoustar (AUS) - Fantasy Gal (USA), by In Excessive Bull (USA) 
B: Emmanuel Bloodstock Pty Ltd QLD T: Chris & Corey Munce 
J: D Moor 
Psd $0 Res $200,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Easter 
Yearling Sale 2023 V: Newhaven Park

2.	 Sun Worshipper (AUS) 4 ch M 53kg 
Sun City (AUS) - Belief (AUS), by Reset (AUS) 
B: Gleeson Thoroughbred Connections Pty Ltd QLD T: M A 
Kropp J: M R Du Plessis

3.	 Tapildoodledo (NZ) 6 ch G 59kg 
Proisir (AUS) - Mrs Tappy (NZ), by One Cool Cat (USA) 
B: I M & Est late S T Taplin, NZ T: Kerry Taplin J: Justin Hux-
table

Margins: 1.7 lens, 2.2 lens. Time: 2:16.28 (last 600m 37.80) 
Betting: $7.00, $3.80, $26.00 
 
Then followed: Counter (GB), Ichiban (AUS), Wowzino (NZ), Let Fly 
(AUS), Marenaro (AUS), Cavalry Man (AUS), last.

R3: Higgins Coatings (Bm70), $75,000, 1800m
1.	 Thinkhardandfast (AUS) 5 b M 56kg 

So You Think (NZ) - Piamimi (AUS), by Not a Single Doubt 
(AUS) 
B: Yabby Dam Farms Pty Ltd VIC T: M A Currie J: Angela 
Jones 
$22,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital June Sale 
2025 
V: Yabby Dam Farms P: Donna Currie

2.	 Pepperdine (AUS) 6 bl G 60kg 
Pierro (AUS) - Our Miss Jones (NZ), by Darci Brahma (NZ) 
B: Makybe Racing & Breeding VIC T: Alisha Taylor J: Justin 
Huxtable
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3.	 Rhuvaal (AUS) 5 b G 56kg 
Rothesay (AUS) - Urbane (AUS), by Commands (AUS) 
B: Mr J Dann QLD T: J Dann J: Cobi Vitler

Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:50.23 (last 600m 36.50) 
Betting: $4.80, $21.00, $9.00 
 
Then followed: Savannah Gangster (AUS), Jenni Moreese (AUS), 
Tajawal (IRE), Morning Sun (IRE), Indy Rose Warrior (NZ), Ring Bear-
er (AUS), Divakara (AUS), Holy Flash (AUS), Contilda’s Love (AUS), 
Cape Crusader (AUS), Twigman (NZ), Becamo (AUS), last.

R4: Polytrack (Bm70), $75,000, 1400m
1.	 Waku Waku (AUS) 4 br M 55kg 

Brutal (NZ) - Taltarni (AUS), by Stratum (AUS) 
B: Torryburn Stud NSW T: Annabel & Rob Archibald J: H Van 
Der Hoven 
$36,000, Magic Millions National Yearling Sale 2023 
V: Hidden Valley Thoroughbreds 
P: Barbara Moore/Sylvester Wu 
$25,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Sydney Weanling Sale 
2022 
V: Torryburn Stud P: L Bradbery

2.	 Seneschal (IRE) 5 b G 58kg 
Kingman (GB) - Blue Angel (IRE), by Oratorio (IRE) 
B: Paul Moloney Ltd T: S W Kendrick J: Jasper Franklin

3.	 Gambino (AUS) 4 ch G 58kg 
Written Tycoon (AUS) - Relargo (AUS), by Encosta de Lago 
(AUS) 
B: Mr B Spicer VIC T: K M Schweida J: Ryan Maloney

Margins: 1 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:24.15 (last 600m 35.93) 
Betting: $3.30, $12.00, $13.00 
 
Then followed: Don Pedro (AUS), Trapedo (AUS), Crackenthorpe 
(NZ), Creativity Miss (AUS), Capital Asset (AUS), She Ours (AUS), 
Luton Hoo (NZ), Better be Nordy (AUS), Araletta (AUS), Billionair 
Baby (AUS), last.

R5: Stanley River Thoroughbreds Qlty, $105,000, 1400m
1.	 Brave Monarch (AUS) 3 ch G 59kg 

Brave Smash (JPN) - Puppet Queen (USA), by Kingmambo 
(USA) 
B: Yulong Investments Yulong Stud VIC T: Chris & Corey 
Munce J: Martin Harley 
$20,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Classic Yearling Sale 
2024 
V: Yulong P: Hancox B/stock

2.	 Another Cashie (AUS) 3 b G 56kg 
Castelvecchio (AUS) - Opportunity (NZ), by Redoute’s Choice 
(AUS) 
B: Arrowfield Pastoral Pty Ltd NSW T: M J Dunn J: Ryan Malo-
ney

3.	 Ha’penny Hatch (NZ) 3 b F 58kg 
Circus Maximus (IRE) - Emily Margaret (NZ), by Pins (AUS) 
B: Mr & Mrs Rodger Finlay, Canterbury, NZ T: P L Shailer J: M 
Rodd

Margins: 0.6 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 1:24.31 (last 600m 35.08) 
Betting: $2.00, $4.30, $12.00 
 
Then followed: Krumac (AUS), Sweet Pretender (AUS), Nightline 
(NZ), Sevilo (NZ), Provoker (AUS), Thee Creek (AUS), Red Code 
(AUS), Blitzwater (AUS), Lady Windermere (AUS), last.

R6: Landmark Resort & Spa (Bm85), $85,000, 1400m
1.	 Band of Brothers (AUS) 4 b G 57kg 

Omaha Beach (USA) - Medgrinda (AUS), by Medaglia d’Oro 
(USA) B: Hesket Bloodstock VIC T: M J Dunn J: A Mallyon

2.	 Warby (AUS) 6 br G 60kg 
Hellbent (AUS) - Speedboat (AUS), by Commands (AUS) 
B: Mrs S Bissett NSW T: T J Gollan J: Ryan Maloney

3.	 Koruto (AUS) 8 br G 55kg 
Written Tycoon (AUS) - Avon Park (AUS), by Sebring (AUS) 
B: Aquis Sha Tin Syndicate QLD T: T J Dougall J: R Dolan

Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:24.83 (last 600m 34.87) 
Betting: $3.80, $3.80, $81.00 
Then followed: Naval Trader (AUS), Heman (AUS), Wapiti (AUS), 
Pocket Full (AUS), Rock Hard Love (AUS), Archer’s Game (AUS), 
Beau Dazzler (NZ), Ganbare (AUS), Winston Smurfhill (NZ), last.

R7: TAB Mooloolaba Cup, $160,000, 1600m
1.	 Walsh Bay (AUS) 4 b M 55kg 

Deep Field (AUS) - Invading Humor (USA), by Invasor (ARG) 
B: S F Bloodstock L L C NSW T: Chris & Corey Munce J: 
Damien Thornton 
$85,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast 2YO In Training Sale 
2023 V: Nolen Racing P: Munce Racing 
$55,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2023 
V: Newgate Farm P: Mitchell Williams B/stock

2.	 Yet He Moves (AUS) 6 b G 52kg 
Adelaide (IRE) - Rock Dreaming (AUS), by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 
B: Mr T Schembri NSW T: C J Waller J: Ron Stewart

3.	 The Drover (AUS) 9 b G 52kg 
Bon Hoffa (AUS) - Purrpurrperam (AUS), by Mossman (AUS) 
B: Mr D Nancarrow NSW T: L J Mayfield-Smith J: R Dolan

Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:36.84 (last 600m 35.13) 
Betting: $3.30, $17.00, $15.00 
 
Then followed: Miss Joelene (AUS), Victory Win (AUS), Galifianakis 
(IRE), Liberty Steps (AUS), Keitel (AUS), Kronenbourg (NZ), Inca Trail 
(AUS), Red Wave (AUS), Sibaaq (GB), last.

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rhuvaal%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586868
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Waku%20Waku%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Seneschal%20(IRE)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Gambino%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586869
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Brave%20Monarch%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Another%20Cashie%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Ha'penny%20Hatch%20(NZ)
https://yarramanpark.com.au/stallions/brave-smash/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586870
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Band%20of%20Brothers%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Warby%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Koruto%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586871
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Walsh%20Bay%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Yet%20He%20Moves%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=The%20Drover%20(AUS)


|  31  | 	 Sunday, November 23, 2025 Race Results

|  31  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

R8: The Wharf Mooloolaba Swiss Ace Plate, $125,000, 1000m
1.	 Hidden Wealth (AUS) 6 b G 58kg 

Better Than Ready (AUS) - Miss Stash (AUS), by Bradbury’s 
Luck (AUS) B: Ms JB Fraser QLD T: T J Gollan J: Angela Jones 
$110,000, Magic Millions GC March Yearling Sale 2021 
V: Kynoch Thoroughbreds 
P: Gollan Racing / John Foote B/stock

2.	 Belegato (NZ) 4 b G 57kg 
Belardo (IRE) - Humoresque (NZ), by Iffraaj (GB) 
B: D Paykel, Auckland, NZ T: L F Birchley J: Jag Guth-
mann-Chester

3.	 Party for Two (AUS) 5 br M 55kg 
Sidestep (AUS) - Ponte Roma (NZ), by Pins (AUS) 
B: Telemon Thoroughbreds QLD T: T J Gollan J: Emily Lang

Margins: 0.4 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 0:57.42 (last 600m 33.32) 
Betting: $2.80, $17.00, $3.80 
 
Then followed: Lonhro’s Queen (AUS), Prince of Boom (AUS), Li-
quor (AUS), Vodka Martini (AUS), Fleetwood (AUS), Nettuno (AUS), 
Zouperb (AUS), Hurts So Good (AUS), Thelwell (AUS), Maximum 
Output (AUS), King Kapa (AUS), Manhood (AUS), last.

R9: Travis Schultz & Partners Qlty, $105,000, 1000m
1.	 Get Ready Lass (AUS) 3 br F 56kg 

Better Than Ready (AUS) - Wonderful Lass (AUS), by Catbird 
(AUS) 
B: Mr W Ouston QLD T: Chris Anderson J: Ben Thompson 
$60,000, Magic Millions GC March Yearling Sale 2024 
V: Alexia Fraser Bloodstock 
P: Chris Anderson Racing/Vardy T/breds

2.	 Forgotten Spirit (AUS) 3 b F 57kg 
Spirit of Boom (AUS) - Never Forget (FR), by Westerner (GB) 
B: Glenlogan Park Pty Ltd QLD T: T J Gollan J: Angela Jones

3.	 Foreign Press (AUS) 3 ch F 59kg 
Invader (AUS) - Writer’s Block (AUS), by Written Tycoon (AUS) 
B: Dr S Weitemeyer QLD T: T J Gollan J: Cejay Graham

Betting: $15.00, $2.80, $11.00 
 
Then followed: Champagne Lane (AUS), Shadwell Lane (AUS), 
Midnight Spirit (AUS), Impervious (AUS), Boomshanka (AUS), The 
Bear (AUS), Guac On (AUS), Seveer (AUS), Jaggery (AUS), Yuna is 
Pierata (AUS), last.

R10: Innovative Planning Solutions (Bm78), $85,000, 1200m
1.	 Poster Girl (AUS) 4 b M 57kg 

Alabama Express (AUS) - Caricature (USA), by Dubawi (IRE) 
B: Yulong Investments Yulong Stud VIC T: Chris & Corey 
Munce J: Martin Harley 
$160,000, Magic Millions Gold Coast Yearling Sale 2023 
V: Yulong 
P: Gerard O’Toole/Arthur Hoyeau

2.	 Bold Comic (AUS) 5 b G 59kg 
Whittington (AUS) - Showellen (AUS), by Show a Heart (AUS) 
B: Mr G Cleary QLD T: G K Taylor J: R Wiggins

3.	 Cosmo Centaurus (AUS) 4 b/br G 58kg 
Cosmic Force (AUS) - Weston Super Mare (AUS), by Redoute’s 
Choice (AUS) B: Mr M Egge NSW T: R L Heathcote J: D Moor

Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:11.54 (last 600m 34.65) 
Betting: $6.00, $31.00, $2.00 
 
Then followed: Town Crier (AUS), Zelgaria (AUS), Mintaka Lad 
(AUS), Bohemian Lad (AUS), Bews (AUS), Hella Fast (AUS), Aldol-
fito (AUS), Amore Veloce (AUS), Fighting Idol (AUS), Negotiations 
(AUS), last.

TAB MEETINGS
Adaminaby NSW Firm(2)
R1: Mdn Plate, $12,000, 1000m
1.	 Sweet And Sour (AUS) (br M 6 Zariz (AUS) - Early (AUS) 

T: T J McIlrick J: Deep Shanker
2.	 Supreme Honours (AUS) (b G 7 Supreme Class (AUS) - 

Smooth Honours (AUS))
3.	 Uytaahkoo (AUS) (b M 6 Starspangledbanner (AUS) - Sister 

Livia (AUS))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 3.3 lens. Time: 0:56.84 (last 600m 34.23)

R2: (Bm45), $12,000, 1300m
1.	 Rager (AUS) (b G 7 Epaulette (AUS) - Harada Tat Tat (AUS) 

T: Becky Byrne J: Deep Shanker
2.	 Odyssey Man (AUS) (b/br G 7 Odyssey Moon (AUS) - Pinoc-

chio’s Sister (AUS))
3.	 Altai Ranger (NZ) (b G 8 Power (GB) - Coronado’s Pride (JPN))
Margins: 1 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:16.62 (last 600m 35.65)

R3: Mdn Plate, $12,000, 1400m
1.	 Vivek (AUS) (b/br G 5 Xtravagant (NZ) - Lady Mercury (AUS) 

T: Michael Gatty J: Deep Shanker
2.	 Suspicious Time (NZ) (b G 6 Time Test (GB) - Uneasy Silence 

(AUS))
3.	 Tornado Anwa (AUS) (ch M 5 Toronado (IRE) - The Savant (NZ))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:22.29 (last 600m 35.33)

R4: Snowy Hydro Adaminaby Cup, $20,000, 1400m
1.	 Epaullo Creed (AUS) (b G 8 Epaulette (AUS) - Arms Wide 

Open (AUS) T: N J Olive J: Ryan Bradley
2.	 Hello Jack (AUS) (ch G 7 Super One (AUS) - Bonjour (AUS))
3.	 Astunner (AUS) (ch G 6 Xtravagant (NZ) - Asunder (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.4 lens. Time: 1:18.84 (last 600m 35.31)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586872
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hidden%20Wealth%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Belegato%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Party%20for%20Two%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586873
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Get%20Ready%20Lass%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Forgotten%20Spirit%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Foreign%20Press%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586874
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Poster%20Girl%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bold%20Comic%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Cosmo%20Centaurus%20(AUS)
https://yulonginvest.com.au/stallions/alabama-express/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587071
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sweet%20And%20Sour%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Supreme%20Honours%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Uytaahkoo%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587072
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rager%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Odyssey%20Man%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Altai%20Ranger%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587073
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Vivek%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Suspicious%20Time%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Tornado%20Anwa%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587074
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Epaullo%20Creed%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hello%20Jack%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Astunner%20(AUS)
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R5: (Bm58), $14,000, 1700m
1.	 Gwennybegg (AUS) (br M 10 Shamus Award (AUS) - Huiskes 

(AUS) 
T: G Boucher J: Caitlin Sinclair

2.	 Kerma Art (AUS) (b/br G 5 Kermadec (NZ) - Artie Fartie (AUS))
3.	 Track And Field (AUS) (br G 5 Shamus Award (AUS) - Flintoff 

(AUS))
Margins: 1.3 lens, 5.9 lens. Time: 1:45.05 (last 600m 34.27)

Atherton QLD Good(3)
R1: McMahons Betta Home Living (Bm55), $10,000, 1400m
1.	 Sharman Pete (AUS) (br G 5 Better Than Ready (AUS) - Sky 

Flower (USA) 
T: Trevor & Peter Rowe J: Ms L Morrison

2.	 On The Quiet (AUS) (br G 5 Adelaide (IRE) - Don’t Tell Linda 
(AUS))

3.	 Blondie’s Secret (AUS) (ch M 6 Dissident (AUS) - Did You Wink 
(AUS))

Margins: 0.7 lens, 4.9 lens. Time: 1:23.26 (last 600m 36.09)

R2: Great Northern Bullriding Mdn Plate, $10,000, 1200m
1.	 Keepthewolvesaway (AUS) (b G 5 Encryption (AUS) - Roman-

tic Note (AUS) 
T: Sharlee Hoffman J: Ms L Morrison

2.	 Gee Up (AUS) (br/bl G 4 Bellevue Hill (AUS) - Muster (AUS))
3.	 Bubble Tea (AUS) (ch M 4 Invader (AUS) - Dinicanbern (AUS))
Margins: 5.8 lens, 1.7 lens. Time: 1:9.560 (last 600m 34.71)

R3: Brown & Hurley Agriculture Hcp (C3), $10,000, 1200m
1.	 Yamabushi (AUS) (b G 5 Brave Smash (JPN) - Unswerving 

(AUS) 
T: F J Wieland J: Lauren Guernier

2.	 Desert Grit (AUS) (b/br G 5 Kobayashi (AUS) - Little Mo (AUS))
3.	 Brave Intent (AUS) (b M 6 Heroic Valour (AUS) - Lucia (AUS))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:08.43 (last 600m 33.80)

R4: Expressway Signs & Printworks Hcp (Cl B), $10,000, 1200m
1.	 Alabama Moonlight (AUS) (b G 4 Alabama Express (AUS) - 

Zabeel Gift (NZ) 
T: Trevor & Peter Rowe J: Ms L Morrison

2.	 Mohawk Warrior (AUS) (b G 4 Dundeel (NZ) - Mohawk Lady 
(IRE))

3.	 Pelsaert (NZ) (ch G 7 Super Easy (NZ) - Dentelle (NZ))
Margins: 2.3 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:10.29 (last 600m 35.12)

R5: Serra Drilling (Bm60), $10,000, 1000m
1.	 Racatoon (AUS) (ch G 7 Real Impact (JPN) - Madison County 

(AUS) 
T: Athol Ryan J: Lauren Guernier

2.	 Our Addiction (AUS) (b G 6 Falvelon (AUS) - Splendorous 
(AUS))

3.	 Lucky Rolla (AUS) (ch G 6 Dissident (AUS) - Ambar (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 0:56.44 (last 600m 33.86)

Blackall QLD Good
R1: (Bm55), $10,000, 1050m
1.	 Highground (AUS) (b G 7 Cluster (AUS) - Flying Empress 

(AUS) 
T: M A Oates J: R Faehr

2.	 All Too Vegas (AUS) (b M 5 All Too Hard (AUS) - When In 
Vegas (AUS))

3.	 Bourbon Lane (AUS) (b H 4 Spirit of Boom (AUS) - River Boss 
(AUS))

Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:00.40 (last 600m)

R2: Mdn Plate, $10,000, 1200m
1.	 Eastcoast Hussler (AUS) (b G 3 Dubious (AUS) - Skyfall (USA) 

T: M A Oates J: R Faehr
2.	 Tribesman (AUS) (b G 3 Power (GB) - Poussin (AUS))
3.	 Some Cat (AUS) (b G 4 Jungle Cat (IRE) - Some Idea (AUS))
Margins: 6.2 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:9.819 (last 600m)

R3: (Bm50), $10,000, 1200m
1.	 Lasco (AUS) (b G 7 Flying Artie (AUS) - Pergram (AUS) 

T: William Pugsley J: R Faehr
2.	 Freddie Eddie (AUS) (b G 8 Carrara (AUS) - Secretta (AUS))
3.	 Monday Choice (AUS) (b M 5 Pariah (AUS) - Lundi (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:10.45 (last 600m)

R4: Open Plate, $10,000, 1200m
1.	 All England (AUS) (b/br G 7 I Am Invincible (AUS) - London 

Lolly (AUS) T: Toni Schofield J: Maddie Mankelow
2.	 Roll Up (AUS) (b G 6 Zoustar (AUS) - Emotional Circus (AUS))
3.	 Cold One (AUS) (ch G 6 Akeed Mofeed (GB) - Blue Yonder 

(AUS))
Margins: 1.8 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:08.87 (last 600m)

R5: (Bm60), $10,000, 1400m
1.	 Legolas (AUS) (b G 5 Capitalist (AUS) - Elfee (NZ) 

T: M A Oates J: R Faehr
2.	 Deluxe Legend (AUS) (ch G 7 Snitzel (AUS) - Miss Delveen 

(AUS))
3.	 Final Mission (AUS) (b M 5 The Mission (AUS) - Final Zero 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 3.2 lens. Time: 1:21.09 (last 600m)
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Bowraville NSW Soft(6)
R1: Mdn Plate, $12,000, 1000m
1.	 Homeland (AUS) (b G 5 Shalaa (IRE) - Battle Queen (AUS) 

T: G J Howells J: R Spokes
2.	 Hot Fizz (AUS) (b/br M 5 Furnaces (AUS) - Gazeuse (AUS))
3.	 Time To Pause (AUS) (b M 4 Denman (AUS) - Dalleth (AUS))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 2.6 lens. Time: 0:59.58 (last 600m 35.28)

R2: (Bm45), $12,000, 1000m
1.	 Golden Galaxy (AUS) (b/br G 7 Outreach (AUS) - Air Of Grace 

(AUS) T: Ms M De Gonneville J: J Kehoe
2.	 Brazen Brando (AUS) (b/br G 9 Brazen Beau (AUS) - I’m Dis-

creet (AUS))
3.	 Monsoon Magic (AUS) (b M 8 Wandjina (AUS) - Wizard Prin-

cess (AUS))
Margins: 1.1 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 0:59.04 (last 600m 35.50)

R3: Mdn Plate, $12,000, 1370m
1.	 Kendyacatchme (AUS) (b G 4 Pride of Dubai (AUS) - White-

fields (AUS) T: Ms V McLennan J: Noriyuki Masuda
2.	 Mr Square Pants (AUS) (ch H 4 Star Witness (AUS) - Runway 

Ready (AUS))
3.	 Kiss The Dirt (AUS) (b G 4 Dubious (AUS) - Tempete Rouge 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 1:25.04 (last 600m 37.53)

R4: (Bm50), $12,000, 1370m
1.	 Endangered Species (AUS) (b G 8 Hinchinbrook (AUS) - Crys-

tal River (AUS) T: Cathy Chapman J: R Spokes
2.	 Amalfi Amore (AUS) (b/br G 7 Sweet Orange (USA) - Amalfi 

Scape (AUS))
3.	 Bush Warrior (AUS) (ch G 7 Choisir (AUS) - Bushnut (AUS))
Margins: 1.6 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:24.47 (last 600m 36.16)

R5: Hcp (C1), $12,000, 1370m
1.	 Don’t Tell Jack (AUS) (ch G 5 Sebring Sun (AUS) - Lily Bear 

(AUS) T: S Harvey J: Leanne Boyd
2.	 Millennium Prayer (AUS) (b/br G 5 Prized Icon (AUS) - The 

Only One (AUS))
3.	 Pride Of Lanka (AUS) (ch G 4 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) - Clearwater 

Bay (AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:23.87 (last 600m 37.85)

Cowra NSW Good(4)
R1: Cowra Motors Mdn Plate, $12,000, 1100m
1.	 We Shall Overcome (AUS) (b M 4 Unite And Conquer (AUS) - 

Cherry Tree (AUS) 
T: G P Vella J: Pierre Boudvillain

2.	 Lucky Monkey (AUS) (b M 4 Boulder City (AUS) - Second 
Thought (AUS))

3.	 Queen Kicker (AUS) (b M 4 Denman (AUS) - Saffron Sunset 
(AUS))

Margins: 5.9 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:03.39 (last 600m)

R2: Happy 80th Bruce & Ken (Bm50), $12,000, 1100m
1.	 Prophet Time (AUS) (b M 6 Nostradamus (AUS) - Orange 

Time (AUS) 
T: G P Vella J: Pierre Boudvillain

2.	 Box Of Crackers (AUS) (b/br M 6 Spirit Of Boom (AUS) - 
Shropshire Lass (AUS))

3.	 Giovanna Star (AUS) (br/bl M 4 Spieth (NZ) - Giovanina (AUS))
Margins: 0.7 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 1:04 (last 600m)

R3: Railway Hotel Mdn Plate, $12,000, 1375m
1.	 The Irish Boy (AUS) (bl G 4 Fiorente (IRE) - Galway Warrior 

(AUS) T: G D Lunn J: Jack Baker
2.	 Classic Azabeel (AUS) (b F 3 Cool Aza Beel (NZ) - Classic 

Choice (AUS))
3.	 Impending Harmony (AUS) (b M 6 Impending (AUS) - High 

Harmony (NZ))
Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:26.90 (last 600m)

R4: Cowra Magpies 1995 Reunion (Bm50), $12,000, 1375m
1.	 Wing Nut (AUS) (ch G 5 Menari (AUS) - Chocolate Coated 

(AUS) 
T: M R Mulholland J: Shayleigh Ingelse

2.	 Firestorm Boy (AUS) (b/br G 6 Danerich (AUS) - Firestorm 
Baby (AUS))

3.	 Rolled Gold (AUS) (ch G 7 Universal Ruler (AUS) - Cosmic 
Jeuney (AUS))

Margins: 1 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:24.08 (last 600m)

R5: Lachlan River Produce (Bm50), $12,000, 1700m
1.	 Danish Hussar (AUS) (ch G 10 Husson (ARG) - Rein Leica 

Dane (AUS) 
T: A L McRae J: Emma Ly

2.	 Tavijewel (NZ) (b G 6 Tavistock (NZ) - Jewels Gift (NZ))
3.	 Napoli (AUS) (b G 11 Snitzel (AUS) - City of Song (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:48.2 (last 600m)

Emerald QLD Good(4)
R1: Robert Bell Memorial Mdn Plate, $10,000, 1000m
1.	 Worksmeup (AUS) (br M 4 Agitate (AUS) - Swiss Love (NZ) 

T: B J Richardson J: Emma Bell
2.	 Marrero (AUS) (br/bl G 3 Sensei (AUS) - Pretty Song (AUS))
3.	 Stellar Legend (AUS) (b G 4 Deep Field (AUS) - Marcellina 

(NZ))
Margins: 2.1 lens, 2.1 lens. Time: 0:57.02 (last 600m)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586910
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Homeland%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hot%20Fizz%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Time%20To%20Pause%20(AUS)
https://woodsideparkstud.com.au/shalaa/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586911
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Golden%20Galaxy%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Brazen%20Brando%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Monsoon%20Magic%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586912
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Kendyacatchme%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Mr%20Square%20Pants%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Kiss%20The%20Dirt%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586913
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Endangered%20Species%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Amalfi%20Amore%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bush%20Warrior%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586914
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Don't%20Tell%20Jack%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Millennium%20Prayer%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Pride%20Of%20Lanka%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586915
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=We%20Shall%20Overcome%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Lucky%20Monkey%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Queen%20Kicker%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586916
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Prophet%20Time%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Box%20Of%20Crackers%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Giovanna%20Star%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586917
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=The%20Irish%20Boy%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Classic%20Azabeel%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Impending%20Harmony%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586918
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Wing%20Nut%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Firestorm%20Boy%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rolled%20Gold%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586919
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Danish%20Hussar%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Tavijewel%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Napoli%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587086
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Worksmeup%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Marrero%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Stellar%20Legend%20(AUS)
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R2: Eagleshams Menswear (Bm55), $10,000, 1615m
1.	 Outback Step (AUS) (br G 5 Sidestep (AUS) - Miss Kindilan 

(AUS) 
T: R B Williams J: Gabrielle Semmens

2.	 Hot Summer (AUS) (b G 7 Spill the Beans (AUS) - Saga’s Gift 
(AUS))

3.	 Shy Rebel (AUS) (b M 5 Merchant Navy (AUS) - Shy Girl (USA))
Margins: 1.4 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 1:39.55 (last 600m)

R3: Lowes Petroleum (Bm50), $10,000, 1200m
1.	 I’m Stellar (AUS) (b M 4 Skylimit (AUS) - Rock On Skye (AUS) 

T: J M Bell J: Emma Bell
2.	 Our Missile (AUS) (br G 4 Smart Missile (Aus) - Sultry Testa 

(AUS))
3.	 Holy Crown (AUS) (b M 5 Hallowed Crown (AUS) - Run All 

Night (AUS))
Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:9.629 (last 600m)

R4: Quarries of Queensland (Bm65), $10,000, 1000m
1.	 Jukebox Lucy (NZ) (ch M 6 Turn Me Loose (NZ) - Hardassah 

(NZ) 
T: Toni Schofield J: Emma Bell

2.	 Rebelious Red (AUS) (b G 4 Red Henno (AUS) - Annabels 
(AUS))

3.	 Tokyo Sins (AUS) (b M 7 Mikki Isle (JPN) - Miss Lustrous (NZ))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 0:56.57 (last 600m)

Esperance WA Soft(5)
R1: Joan Hazel Stewart Memorial Mdn, $18,500, 1300m
1.	 Vain Universe (AUS) (b M 4 Universal Ruler (AUS) - Conseat-

ed (AUS) 
T: P D Tapper J: Rocky Cheung

2.	 Highland Jeuney (AUS) (ch M 4 Highland Reel (IRE) - Cosmic 
Jeuney (AUS))

3.	 Midsummer Romance (AUS) (b M 4 Per Incanto (USA) - Paris 
Romance (AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:18.90 (last 600m 36.48)

R2: Farmers Centre Express Mdn, $18,500, 1100m
1.	 Cap Cavour (AUS) (gr/b G 5 Capitalist (AUS) - La Renaissance 

(FR) 
T: G J Burger J: Ms S Altieri

2.	 George On Skates (AUS) (b G 5 Bradbury’s Luck (AUS) - 
Chantain (AUS))

3.	 Pancho’s Place (AUS) (br G 3 Ardrossan (AUS) - Beauty’s Rose 
(NZ))

Margins: 3.6 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:05.26 (last 600m 35.34)

R3: Thelma Jones Memorial (Bm64+), $22,000, 1100m
1.	 Dothraki (NZ) (br G 8 Dalghar (FR) - Honor and Cherish (NZ) 

T: David Page J: Natika Riordan
2.	 Mountain Ash (AUS) (b G 7 Safeguard (AUS) - Eight Roses (AUS))
3.	 Paddy’s Flyin’ (AUS) (b G 6 Patronize (Aus) - Rio Flyer (AUS))
Margins: 1.5 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:04.92 (last 600m)

R4: Esperance Cabinets Hcp (C2), $22,000, 1100m
1.	 Buster’s Girl (AUS) (ch M 4 I’m All the Talk (AUS) - Maschino 

Miss (AUS) T: Campbell McCallum J: Chloe Azzopardi
2.	 Lacie Ace (AUS) (br M 5 Playing God (AUS) - Lacie (AUS))
3.	 Pure Quality (AUS) (b M 6 Vancouver (AUS) - Impressive 

Image (AUS))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:05.37 (last 600m)

R5: TABtouch Hcp (C5), $22,000, 1200m
1.	 First Law (NZ) (b/br G 8 Dalghar (FR) - Press Leak (USA) 

T: J D Jachmann J: Natika Riordan
2.	 Penned (AUS) (b/br G 6 Thronum (AUS) - Kraal (AUS))
3.	 Northern Ivy (AUS) (b G 7 Nicconi (AUS) - Poison Ivy (AUS))
Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:12.12 (last 600m)

R6: Comfort Inn Bay Of Isles Hcp (C2), $22,000, 1300m
1.	 Dancing Choose (AUS) (b G 6 Choisir (AUS) - International 

Star (AUS) T: Josh Brown J: A Hearn
2.	 Ruling Dame (AUS) (b M 7 Universal Ruler (AUS) - Furocitee (AUS))
3.	 Wife Says Yes (AUS) (b M 5 Epaulette (AUS) - Purple Vein (AUS))
Margins: 1.5 lens, 1.7 lens. Time: 1:18.70 (last 600m)

Gold Coast QLD Soft(6)
R1: Daryl Martin 17 Years Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1000m
1.	 Storm Merchant (AUS) (b C 3 Merchant Navy (AUS) - Miss 

Inbetween (AUS) T: M J Dunn J: Jett Newman
2.	 Hit the Switch (AUS) (b G 3 Farnan (AUS) - Lecture (AUS))
3.	 Strike Weapon (AUS) (b G 3 Better Than Ready (AUS) - Ele-

ment Ofsurprise (AUS))
Margins: 3 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 0:57.25 (last 600m 33.61)

R2: Lex and Debbie Day 30 Years Hcp (C4), $28,000, 1400m
1.	 Pasima (AUS) (b H 5 Pierro (AUS) - Ravi (AUS) 

T: G Heinrich & B Rodgers J: Jett Newman
2.	 Coney Island Baby (AUS) (b/br G 5 Invader (AUS) - Madam 

Belle (USA))
3.	 I Stole It (AUS) (br G 6 Super One (AUS) - Fraud (AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:23.73 (last 600m 34.94)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587087
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Outback%20Step%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hot%20Summer%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Shy%20Rebel%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587088
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=I'm%20Stellar%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Our%20Missile%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Holy%20Crown%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587089
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Jukebox%20Lucy%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Rebelious%20Red%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Tokyo%20Sins%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586893
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Vain%20Universe%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Highland%20Jeuney%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Midsummer%20Romance%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586894
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Cap%20Cavour%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=George%20On%20Skates%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Pancho's%20Place%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586895
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dothraki%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Mountain%20Ash%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Paddy's%20Flyin'%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586896
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Buster's%20Girl%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Lacie%20Ace%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Pure%20Quality%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586897
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=First%20Law%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Penned%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Northern%20Ivy%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586898
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dancing%20Choose%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Ruling%20Dame%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Wife%20Says%20Yes%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586955
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Storm%20Merchant%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hit%20the%20Switch%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Strike%20Weapon%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586956
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Pasima%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Coney%20Island%20Baby%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=I%20Stole%20It%20(AUS)
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R3: Scott Murfet 23 Years Mdn Plate, $30,000, 1400m
1.	 Will it Snow (NZ) (b G 4 Super Seth (AUS) - Snowdrop (NZ) 

T: S B Laming J: Jaden Lloyd
2.	 Paper Doll (AUS) (b M 5 More Than Ready (USA) - Sunbrella 

(AUS))
3.	 Express Star (AUS) (ch G 4 Zousain (AUS) - Bulla Baby (AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:23.67 (last 600m 35.30)

R4: Jamie Boyd 18 Years Hcp (58), $28,000, 1800m
1.	 Deep Drive (AUS) (b M 4 Deep Field (AUS) - Conducir (AUS) 

T: Gary Doughty J: D Peisley
2.	 Forty Times (NZ) (b/br G 5 Savabeel (AUS) - Twenty One 

Times (NZ))
3.	 Warrior Bae (AUS) (b G 3 Dracarys (AUS) - Burpee Bae (AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:51.22 (last 600m 36.57)

R5: Acclaim Air Daikin Specialist Hcp (58), $28,000, 1200m
1.	 Hostile la Vista (AUS) (b/br G 3 Anders (AUS) - Hostile Wit-

ness (AUS) T: M J Dunn J: Jett Newman
2.	 Intrecciato (AUS) (b M 6 Danerich (AUS) - Pediment (AUS))
3.	 Chilliwack (AUS) (b G 8 Exceed and Excel (AUS) - Raspberries 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:11.04 (last 600m 35.81)

R6: Stephen Fletcher 16 Years Hcp, $28,000, 1200m
1.	 Scud (AUS) (b M 5 Smart Missile (Aus) - Is Amazing (AUS) 

T: P L Shailer J: L P Rolls
2.	 Krakarib (AUS) (b G 5 Ribchester (IRE) - Skagerrak (AUS))
3.	 Hermanita (AUS) (b M 5 Outreach (AUS) - Tempting Lady 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:10.01 (last 600m 34.87)

R7: Kirsi Gomez 15 Years (Bm68), $28,000, 1200m
1.	 Caxton Lass (AUS) (ch M 5 Capitalist (AUS) - Our Pride and 

Joy (AUS) 
T: R L Heathcote J: Anthony Allen

2.	 Mount Fuji (AUS) (ch G 8 Snitzel (AUS) - Ichihara (AUS))
3.	 Enterprise Attack (AUS) (ch G 6 Spill the Beans (AUS) - Grana-

da (AUS))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:10.31 (last 600m 34.55)

Gosford NSW Good(4)
R1: The Harris Mile Super Mdn Hcp, $60,000, 1600m
1.	 Murphilly (AUS) (b M 4 Churchill (IRE) - Forever Crazy (AUS) 

T: Ms K Gavenlock J: G Buckley

2.	 Pierro Lad (AUS) (b/br G 3 Pierro (AUS) - Lady Grazier (AUS))
3.	 Royal Princess (AUS) (b/br F 3 Holler (AUS) - Roc Sands (AUS))
Margins: 3.9 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:36.95 (last 600m 36.01)

R2: HS Express Hcp (C1), $42,000, 1600m
1.	 Lennox (IRE) (b G 4 Muhaarar (GB) - Nurse Nightingale (GB) 

T: Annabel & Rob Archibald J: Mitchell Bell
2.	 Contaldo (USA) (b G 4 War Front (USA) - Rare Day (IRE))
3.	 Banyan Tree (AUS) (b G 4 Star Turn (AUS) - All Dior (AUS))
Margins: 0.7 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 1:38.58 (last 600m 34.94)

R3: Rustic Touch Custom Builder & Designer Plate (C1), $42,000, 
2100m
1.	 King Pedro (NZ) (b G 4 Eminent (IRE) - Jiving (NZ) 

T: John O’Shea & Tom Charlton J: Mitchell Bell
2.	 Queen Tavane (NZ) (b M 4 Tarzino (NZ) - Sexy Thing (AUS))
3.	 Juan Pablo (AUS) (br G 4 Pierro (AUS) - Montoya’s Secret 

(AUS))
Margins: 8.2 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 2:10.62 (last 600m 36.14)

R4: Tooheys Provincial (Bm68), $45,000, 1600m
1.	 Diamond Model (AUS) (b M 6 Akeed Mofeed (GB) - Caminet-

to (AUS) T: Sara Ryan J: K S Latham
2.	 Squeezebox (AUS) (b G 4 Epaulette (AUS) - Zydeco (AUS))
3.	 Wealthy Investor (AUS) (b G 6 Capitalist (AUS) - Princess Layla 

(AUS))
Margins: 1.6 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:38.37 (last 600m 36.10)

R5: TLE Castle Hill Mdn Plate, $42,000, 1100m
1.	 Diacon (AUS) (b F 3 Tassort (AUS) - Sutton Forest (AUS) 

T: Bjorn Baker J: K S Latham
2.	 The Little General (AUS) (b G 3 All Too Hard (AUS) - Sally’s 

Day (AUS))
3.	 Curado (AUS) (b/br C 3 North Pacific (AUS) - Saunter (AUS))
Margins: 0.7 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:04.62 (last 600m 35.04)

R6: CCTS Midway Mdn Plate, $45,000, 1200m
1.	 Cavallo Park (NZ) (b F 3 Ocean Park (NZ) - Strada Cavallo 

(NZ) T: J G Sargent J: Mitch Stapleford
2.	 Tahurangi (AUS) (b F 3 Territories (IRE) - Weeping Waters 

(AUS))
3.	 Yesnova (AUS) (b G 3 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) - Constellations 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:11.82 (last 600m 36.11)
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R7: Milk & Honey Hair (Bm64), $42,000, 1200m
1.	 Can’t Touch This (AUS) (b/br M 4 Flying Artie (AUS) - Hands 

Off (AUS) 
T: Matthew Smith J: Mitchell Bell

2.	 Senshi (AUS) (ch G 6 Maurice (JPN) - Garaliya (IRE))
3.	 How Much Better (AUS) (gr/ch G 5 All Too Hard (AUS) - Da-

yeala (NZ)) 

R8: Nationwide Auto Jack’Ed 4x4 (Bm64), $42,000, 1000m
1.	 Oryx (AUS) (b/br G 7 Exceed and Excel (AUS) - Shaumari 

(AUS) 
T: Richard Litt J: Mitchell Bell

2.	 Gold Lover (AUS) (b M 5 Sooboog (AUS) - Layne’s Star (AUS))
3.	 Dis is Heaven (AUS) (b/br G 6 Dissident (AUS) - Heav-

ensentme (AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 0.5 lens. Time: 0:58.1 (last 600m 34.50)

Gympie QLD Good
R1: Mdn Plate, $10,000, 850m
1.	 Pride of Nashville (AUS) (br G 3 Kobayashi (AUS) - Dynamic 

Drive (AUS) 
T: B C Gill J: Chris Taylor

2.	 Bubbly Moon (AUS) (br M 4 Puissance de Lune (IRE) - Fille 
Champagne (AUS))

3.	 Power Maiden (AUS) (b F 3 Power (GB) - Kwinana (AUS))
Margins: 10.3 lens, 2.2 lens. Time: 0:50.99 (last 600m 35.22)

R2: (Bm50), $10,000, 850m
1.	 Braidwood Prince (AUS) (b G 4 Daunting Lad (AUS) - 

Arenkha (AUS) 
T: Malcolm Bailey J: Kayla Barker

2.	 Amphawa (AUS) (br G 7 Epaulette (AUS) - Dolphus (AUS))
3.	 Judy Jetson (AUS) (br M 4 Rothesay (AUS) - Active Star (AUS))
Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 0:51.63 (last 600m 35.78)

R3: (Bm65), $10,000, 1030m
1.	 Diggity (AUS) (ch G 10 Equiano (FR) - Imprimis (AUS) 

T: Bob Black J: P Hamblin
2.	 Smiling Zac (NZ) (b/br G 7 Zacinto (GB) - Pearly Whites (AUS))
3.	 Gold Revolution (AUS) (ch G 5 Russian Revolution (AUS) - 

Goldie River (AUS))
Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:03.74 (last 600m 37.92)

R4: (Bm55), $11,000, 1170m
1.	 Late Night Devil (AUS) (b M 7 Top Echelon (AUS) - Hannah’s 

Wish (AUS) 
T: T B Thomas  
J: N Thomas

2.	 Paballo (AUS) (ch G 6 Palentino (AUS) - Balloons (AUS))
3.	 Shubman (AUS) (b G 4 Trusting (AUS) - Dynamic Drive (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 1:11.84 (last 600m 38.93)

R5: (Bm60), $10,000, 1470m
1.	 Daunting Instinct (AUS) (b G 5 Daunting Lad (AUS) - Perfect 

Instinct (AUS) T: Malcolm Bailey J: Ms S Tierney
2.	 Rapid Dude (AUS) (b G 6 Deep Field (AUS) - Queen Louise 

(AUS))
3.	 Mussel Lines (AUS) (gr/br G 8 Top Echelon (AUS) - Oneliner 

(AUS))
Margins: 3 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 1:31.59 (last 600m 39.66)

Hay NSW Good
R1: Mdn Plate, $13,000, 800m
1.	 Noble Nightcrawler (AUS) (b/br G 5 Redente (AUS) - Big Nell 

(AUS) T: Olivia Osborne J: Thomas Spillane
2.	 Tristania (AUS) (b M 4 National Defense (GB) - Playful Rosie 

(AUS))
3.	 Frostration (AUS) (gr/ch F 3 Frosted (USA) - Indiscretion (AUS))
Margins: 5.3 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 0:45.37 (last 600m)

R2: Hcp (C2), $16,000, 1000m
1.	 War of Wisdom (AUS) (b M 7 The Brothers War (USA) - Ruby-

peeptoes (AUS) T: Tyson Barton J: J Lyon
2.	 A Tender Lady (AUS) (b/br M 8 Zariz (AUS) - Songcatcher 

(AUS))
3.	 Montrock (NZ) (b G 5 Tavistock (NZ) - Vanity Queen (GB))
Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 0:58.77 (last 600m)

R3: (Bm58), $16,000, 1200m
1.	 Minesite (AUS) (b G 5 Santos (AUS) - Lieoftheland (IRE) 

T: J D Pearson J: Hannah Le Blanc
2.	 Soo Kiss Me (AUS) (ch M 5 Sooboog (AUS) - Private Kiss 

(AUS))
3.	 Little Sandy (NZ) (br M 5 Time Test (GB) - Angel Van Haarlem 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 2 lens. Time: 1:10.34 (last 600m)

R4: Mdn Plate, $13,000, 1200m
1.	 Bravue (AUS) (b G 5 Brazen Beau (AUS) - Chevovessence 

(AUS) T: Jordy Coffey J: Chelsea Taylor
2.	 Rangatoo (AUS) (b M 5 Dundeel (NZ) - Double Ranga (AUS))
3.	 The Village Fox (AUS) (br G 4 Foxwedge (AUS) - Baldachino 

(AUS))
Margins: 1.6 lens, 0.6 lens. Time: 1:11.28 (last 600m)

R5: Hay Cup, $20,000, 1400m
1.	 Blitzar (AUS) (br G 9 Deep Field (AUS) - Breannon (AUS) 

T: Troy Lorback J: Ella Bent
2.	 Mega Fight (AUS) (b/br G 5 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Moretti 

(AUS))
3.	 Hydrogen Power (AUS) (b G 5 The Autumn Sun (AUS) - Mad-

am Tracy (AUS))
Margins: 3.2 lens, 1.9 lens. Time: 1:21.79 (last 600m)
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R6: (Bm45), $16,000, 1400m
1.	 Just One Look (AUS) (b G 7 Dawn Approach (IRE) - The Look 

(AUS) T: J D Cooper J: J Lyon
2.	 Don’t Tell Sheriff (AUS) (b G 7 Warrior’s Reward (USA) - Mega 

Jewels (AUS))
3.	 Sir William Bruce (IRE) (b G 7 Galileo (IRE) - Chanting (USA))
Margins: 0.7 lens, 3 lens. Time: 1:22.23 (last 600m)

Healesville VIC Good(4)
R1: Mdn Plate, $5,000, 1650m
1.	 Gone Walkabout (AUS) (b/br M 4 Royal Meeting (IRE) - C’est 

Ceci (AUS) T: Rachael Cunningham J: Shaun Cooper
2.	 Morisu Dori (AUS) (b M 6 Maurice (JPN) - Top Dolly (AUS))
3.	 Jet Thunder (AUS) (b G 5 Real Steel (JPN) - Chastened (AUS))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:46.09 (last 600m)

R2: Trophy Race, $5,000, 1650m
1.	 Bookman (AUS) (b G 7 Xtravagant (NZ) - Mussenden (AUS) 

T: D M Noonan J: Rowan Cox
2.	 Tussock (AUS) (b G 5 Flying Artie (AUS) - Moon De French (USA))
3.	 Downtown Man (AUS) (ch G 6 Manhattan Rain (AUS) - Annie 

Lane (AUS))
Margins: 4 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 1:44.41 (last 600m)

R3: Rst Trophy (3), $5,000, 1000m
1.	 Cesar Bessan (AUS) (b G 7 Nostradamus (AUS) - She’s Com-

manding (AUS) T: D P Dwyer J: Shaun Cooper
2.	 Leica Rock (AUS) (b G 10 Rock Face (AUS) - Tagrheed (AUS))
3.	 Sara Perche Tiamo (AUS) (b M 5 Shooting To Win (AUS) - Our 

Gift To You (NZ))
Margins: 1 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 0:59.82 (last 600m)

R4: Mdn Plate, $5,000, 1200m
1.	 Stewart (AUS) (b G 4 Squamosa (AUS) - She’s A Pluck (AUS) 

T: Ms S Trolove J: Ms A Bence
2.	 Saucito (AUS) (gr G 4 D’Argento (AUS) - Soiree Girl (AUS))
3.	 Smart Asset (AUS) (b G 4 Smart Missile (AUS) - Asylum Seeker 

(SAF))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:14.79 (last 600m)

R5: Trophy Race, $5,000, 1200m
1.	 Annoy’en One (AUS) (ch G 8 Star Witness (AUS) - Oh Barbie 

(AUS) T: Brooke Verwey-Mitchell J: Shaun Cooper
2.	 Hell Be Coming (AUS) (b G 6 Hellbent (AUS) - Lissom (AUS))
3.	 Come Get Me (AUS) (br M 8 Fighting Sun (AUS) - Aelia Capi-

tolina (NZ))
Margins: 4.5 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 1:14.28 (last 600m)

R6: Rst Trophy (1), $5,000, 1200m
1.	 Wilma Wombat (AUS) (b M 6 American Pharoah (USA) - Its-

mycall (NZ) T: D P Dwyer J: Shaun Cooper
2.	 Maid On Stryke (AUS) (b/br M 5 Stryker (AUS) - Tricky Maid 

(AUS))
3.	 Written For Us (AUS) (b/br M 5 Written By (AUS) - Peltier 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:14.76 (last 600m)

Inverell NSW Heavy(8)
R1: TLE Plate (C1), $16,000, 1600m
1.	 Zougo Boss (AUS) (b G 5 Zoustar (AUS) - Fashion (GER) 

T: D J Hatch J: Ms M Weir
2.	 Cut Diamonds (AUS) (b M 5 Rothesay (AUS) - Ain’t She Sweet 

(AUS))
3.	 The Ambassador (NZ) (b M 5 Tarzino (NZ) - Kaia (AUS))
Margins: 0.7 lens, 2.8 lens. Time: 1:36.76 (last 600m)

R2: McMahon Structural Mdn Hcp, $16,000, 1050m
1.	 Kool Bruce (AUS) (ch G 4 Under the Louvre (AUS) - Miss 

Vitality (AUS) T: Jack Brown J: S Lisnyy
2.	 Version (AUS) (ch M 4 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Iteration (FR))
3.	 Platinum Card (AUS) (ch M 4 Dissident (AUS) - Gift Card 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 1.1 lens. Time: 1:02.39 (last 600m)

R3: Nutrien Ag Mdn Plate, $16,000, 1200m
1.	 Speed Of Swallows (AUS) (ch F 3 Spieth (NZ) - Speed Of 

Pegasus (AUS) T: Ridge Wilson J: Yvette Lewis
2.	 Stainless Steel (AUS) (b G 5 Real Steel (JPN) - Pouting (AUS))
3.	 Privet (NZ) (b G 4 Swiss Ace (AUS) - Orangutan (AUS))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 1.6 lens. Time: 1:12.11 (last 600m)

R4: Inverell Ford Hcp (C2), $16,000, 1200m
1.	 Capzinzi (AUS) (b M 5 Capitalist (AUS) - Zinzi (AUS) 

T: Sally Taylor J: B Looker
2.	 Sweetpea Moochi (AUS) (br G 6 Press Statement (AUS) - Lady 

Moochi (NZ))
3.	 Fast Da (AUS) (b G 5 Fastnet Rock (AUS) - O’Marilyn (AUS))
Margins: 1.4 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:12.54 (last 600m)

R5: Sapphire City Steel Don Bartlett Bush Battler’s Cup (Bm50), 
$19,000, 1400m
1.	 Knowitall Frank (AUS) (gr/ch G 5 Top Echelon (AUS) - Chilli 

Beach (AUS) T: Corey & Kylie Geran J: G Geran
2.	 Set to Prophet (AUS) (ch G 7 Extreme Choice (AUS) - Set to 

Skelter (AUS))
3.	 London Point (NZ) (b M 7 Pins (AUS) - London Dream (NZ))
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R6: RSL Sub-Branch Diggers Cup, $16,000, 1800m
1.	 Chasing Jackley (AUS) (br G 8 Unusual Suspect (USA) - 

Chase the Music (AUS) 
T: A & T Sweeney J: Ms M Weir

2.	 A Tent Hut (AUS) (b G 5 Rubick (AUS) - Best Dressed Lady 
(AUS))

3.	 Mammoth Mountain (AUS) (gr/b G 7 Fastnet Rock (AUS) - 
Spectacular Vision (NZ))

Margins: 1.1 lens, 5.2 lens. Time: 1:54.34 (last 600m)

Penshurst VIC Good(3)
R1: Ace Radio Mdn Plate, $25,000, 1476m
1.	 Nevra Queen (AUS) (b M 4 Puissance de Lune (IRE) - Kaiela 

(AUS) T: Cameron Thompson J: E J Walsh
2.	 So Regal (AUS) (br M 4 So You Think (NZ) - Swan River (AUS))
3.	 French Love (AUS) (ch M 6 Love Conquers All (AUS) - Parilly 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:28.76 (last 600m)

R2: Zoetis Animal Health Mdn Plate, $25,000, 1284m
1.	 Ellyette (AUS) (b M 5 Swear (AUS) - Always Faithful (AUS) 

T: Paul McKenna J: Jordyn Weatherley
2.	 Impactical (AUS) (b/br G 3 Fierce Impact (JPN) - Magical Angel 

(NZ))
3.	 Alvin (AUS) (b G 5 Overshare (AUS) - Alvilda (AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:17.18 (last 600m)

R3: Community Bank Dunkeld & District Bendigo Bank Mdn Plate, 
$25,000, 1000m
1.	 Hollow Turf (AUS) (b G 4 Turffontein (AUS) - Pitch Perfect 

(AUS) T: J Rowe J: Jack Hill
2.	 Suze Spritz (AUS) (ch F 3 Bivouac (AUS) - Spirits Dance (AUS))
3.	 Mamzelle Raine (AUS) (b/br M 5 O’lonhro (AUS) - Soothing 

Drizzle (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 0:58.39 (last 600m)

R4: Cottrills Plumbing (Bm52), $20,000, 1000m
1.	 Meteorite (AUS) (b G 9 Deep Field (AUS) - Draw Forward 

(AUS) T: Carly Cook J: Jack Hill
2.	 Spinhof (AUS) (b G 6 Bon Hoffa (AUS) - Wagon Wheel (AUS))
3.	 Miss Gatsby (AUS) (b M 10 Kaphero (AUS) - Kyeema (AUS))
Margins: 1.5 lens, 2 lens. Time: 0:57.64 (last 600m)

R5: Page Electrical (Bm52), $20,000, 1476m
1.	 Poetic Whisper (AUS) (b/br M 6 Tosen Stardom (JPN) - 

Aeronwy (IRE) 
T: Thomas Sadler J: Jade Smith

2.	 Dangerous Secret (AUS) (b/br M 7 Von Costa De Hero (AUS) - 
Nemesis (AUS))

3.	 Tundra (AUS) (gr/b G 6 Frosted (USA) - I’m Discreet (AUS))
Margins: 2 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:28.20 (last 600m)

R6: Kelly Memorial, Sponsored By Kellys AGnVET (Bm52), $20,000, 
1476m
1.	 Haather (AUS) (b G 6 Pariah (AUS) - Dream Cirque (AUS) 

T: Carly Cook J: Tom Madden
2.	 Don’t Matta Me (AUS) (b G 5 Rubick (AUS) - Ragazze (AUS))
3.	 The Daily Planet (AUS) (b G 4 Press Statement (AUS) - Ivory 

Jane (AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:28.34 (last 600m)

R7: Bet365 Penshurst Cup (Bm78), $40,000, 2000m
1.	 Chairman (NZ) (b G 6 Charm Spirit (IRE) - Diplomacy (NZ) 

T: P A Preusker J: Ms L J Meech
2.	 Crafty Boss (AUS) (ch G 6 Street Boss (USA) - Crafty Miss 

(AUS))
3.	 Pittsburgh Pirate (AUS) (b G 6 Pierro (AUS) - Pure Pride (NZ))

R8: Coopers Flexolt (Bm56), $20,000, 1284m
1.	 Miss Remski (AUS) (b/br M 6 Sir Prancealot (IRE) - Bordeaux 

Momento (AUS) 
T: Luke Williams J: Ms C Puls

2.	 Port Louis (AUS) (b/br G 7 Maurice (JPN) - Cat by the Tale 
(USA))

3.	 Little Sunset (AUS) (ch M 6 Russian Revolution (AUS) - Orion 
Love (GB))

Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:16.04 (last 600m)

Pentland QLD Firm
R1: Honeycombes (Bm55), $10,000, 800m
1.	 Catalina Dreaming (AUS) (b M 5 Mikki Isle (JPN) - Descanso 

Beach (AUS) 
T: S J Royes J: Samantha Pointon

2.	 Tequila Dancer (AUS) (b M 6 Heroic Valour (AUS) - Margarita 
Mover (AUS))

3.	 Kwik Az Hell (AUS) (b M 6 Hellbent (AUS) - Express Power 
(AUS))

Margins: 0.4 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 0:48.79 (last 600m)

R2: Charters Towers Funerals And Monumental Mdn Plate, $10,000, 
1000m
1.	 Chargin’ (AUS) (b G 4 Charge Forward (AUS) - Willyama 

(AUS) 
T: Patrick McGuire J: Isabella Teh

2.	 Weird Goodbyes (AUS) (ch G 4 Toronado (IRE) - Rain Lily 
(AUS))

3.	 Missin’ De Quo (AUS) (b M 7 Winning Rupert (AUS) - Ballykish-
een (AUS))

Margins: 2.8 lens, 1.4 lens. Time: 0:55.89 (last 600m)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586931
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Chasing%20Jackley%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=A%20Tent%20Hut%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Mammoth%20Mountain%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586976
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Nevra%20Queen%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=So%20Regal%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=French%20Love%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586977
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Ellyette%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Impactical%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Alvin%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586978
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586978
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Hollow%20Turf%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Suze%20Spritz%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Mamzelle%20Raine%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586979
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Meteorite%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Spinhof%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Miss%20Gatsby%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586980
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Poetic%20Whisper%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dangerous%20Secret%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Tundra%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586981
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586981
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Haather%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Don't%20Matta%20Me%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=The%20Daily%20Planet%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586982
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Chairman%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Crafty%20Boss%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Pittsburgh%20Pirate%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586983
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Miss%20Remski%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Port%20Louis%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Little%20Sunset%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587095
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Catalina%20Dreaming%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Tequila%20Dancer%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Kwik%20Az%20Hell%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587096
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587096
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Chargin'%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Weird%20Goodbyes%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Missin'%20De%20Quo%20(AUS)
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R3: Jett Industrial Hcp (Cl b), $10,000, 1000m
1.	 Cup Of Ambition (AUS) (b M 5 Maurice (JPN) - Mad About 

You (AUS) T: Tanya Parry J: C Whiteley
2.	 Tengun Annie (AUS) (b M 4 Better Than Ready (AUS) - Not a 

Zin Zan (AUS))
3.	 Egzakly (AUS) (gr M 4 Shalaa (IRE) - Zakalicious (NZ)) 

R4: Kevin Herrod Memorial (Bm65), $12,000, 1250m
1.	 She Smashes (AUS) (b M 4 Brave Smash (JPN) - Blue Ocean 

(AUS) T: Bevan Johnson J: Julie Busuttin
2.	 Red Suture (AUS) (b/br G 4 Vino Rosso (USA) - I’m in Stitches 

(AUS))
3.	 Vonk (AUS) (b G 7 All Too Hard (AUS) - Oomph (AUS))
Margins: 2 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:11.20 (last 600m)

R5: Hammer & Co Pentland Cup Hcp (C4), $14,000, 1600m
1.	 Shoalwater Bay (AUS) (b G 5 Defcon (AUS) - True Joy (AUS) 

T: Bevan Johnson J: Julie Busuttin
2.	 Dulcet (NZ) (b/br G 5 Eminent (IRE) - Tegwin (NZ))
3.	 Sir Maximus (AUS) (b/br G 7 Manhattan Rain (AUS) - Maddison 

(AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 3 lens. Time: 1:36.75 (last 600m)

Pioneer Park NT Good
R1: Rimfire Energy (Bm76), $23,400, 1200m
1.	 Delago Lad (AUS) (b G 8 Delago Deluxe (AUS) - Berdini (AUS) 

T: Greg Connor J: D A Hirini
2.	 Demiquaver (AUS) (b M 4 Hallowed Crown (AUS) - Complete 

Rort (AUS))
3.	 Boy Big (AUS) (b G 8 Vancouver (AUS) - Anatole (USA))
Margins: 2.1 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:9.299 (last 600m 34.60)

R2: Gallagher Insurance Brokers Mdn Plate, $21,000, 1100m
1.	 Our Squamosa (AUS) (b F 3 Squamosa (AUS) - Better World 

(AUS) T: Ms K Petrick J: P Denton
2.	 Upforthechallenge (AUS) (b M 6 Ready For Victory (AUS) - 

Magic Giggle (AUS))
3.	 Dynasty Reward (AUS) (b G 4 Reward For Effort (AUS) - Bar-

oness Gabriella (AUS))
Margins: 0.7 lens, 6.4 lens. Time: 1:03.04 (last 600m)

R3: Santa At The Races Dec 20 (Bm54), $21,000, 1100m
1.	 Even Sharper (AUS) (b G 5 More Than Ready (USA) - Sharp-

ness (AUS) T: Greg Connor J: D A Hirini
2.	 Quanapirri Bay (AUS) (b G 6 Rubick (AUS) - Dubai Fortress (AUS))
3.	 Travanti (AUS) (b G 9 Written Tycoon (AUS) - Hill Street Blues 

(AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 0.9 lens. Time: 1:04.90 (last 600m 34.97)

R4: Happy Birthday Deb Tidey (Bm54), $21,000, 1100m
1.	 Lean On Me (AUS) (br M 5 Lean Mean Machine (AUS) - Midas 

Well (AUS) T: Ms K Petrick J: R Vigar
2.	 Buckleup Buddy (AUS) (gr/b G 4 Shalaa (IRE) - Buckleupbut-

tercup (USA))
3.	 Stella Bystarlight (AUS) (b M 4 Yes Yes Yes (AUS) - Sky Spirit 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.6 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:04.31 (last 600m 34.84)

R5: Ladbrokes Fast Payouts (Bm68), $25,500, 1400m
1.	 Our Couver (AUS) (b G 5 Vancouver (AUS) - Majesty (AUS) 

T: Ms K Petrick J: Ianish Luximon
2.	 Altar Boy (AUS) (b G 6 The Mission (AUS) - Julia’s Music (USA))
3.	 Grinzinger Lass (AUS) (b M 4 Shalaa (IRE) - Lurline (AUS))
Margins: 4 lens, 3.1 lens. Time: 1:22.06 (last 600m)

R6: Povey Stirk Lawyers Hcp (64), $21,300, 1600m
1.	 The Big Freeze (AUS) (b/br G 6 Pride of Dubai (AUS) - Just 

Add Water (AUS) T: C Hunter J: Jessie Philpot
2.	 Nasha (AUS) (b M 7 Vancouver (AUS) - Testa Reale (AUS))
3.	 Titanium Prince (AUS) (br G 4 Casino Prince (AUS) - Precious 

Metals (AUS))
Margins: 2.9 lens, 1.6 lens. Time: 1:35.3 (last 600m)

Pukekohe Park NZ Soft(5)
R1: Stella Artois 1500 Championship Qualifier (Bm65), $75,000, 
1400m
1.	 Sista Sugar (NZ) (b M 4 Too Darn Hot (GB) - Nina’s Ballerina 

(NZ) T: S & E Clotworthy J: M Hashizume
2.	 Moschino (NZ) (b M 4 Ten Sovereigns (IRE) - Botanic (NZ))
3.	 Pukana (NZ) (b G 7 Tivaci (AUS) - Ywahoo (NZ))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 1.5 lens. Time: 1:23.18 (last 600m)

R2: Franklin Long Roofing (Bm75), $30,000, 2100m
1.	 Mollify (NZ) (br M 4 So You Think (NZ) - Mitigate (GB) 

T: L R Noble J: W B Kennedy
2.	 Atmospheric (NZ) (b G 4 El Roca (AUS) - Lunaris (NZ))
3.	 Maldini (NZ) (b H 6 Tarzino (NZ) - Cristallo Rosso (AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.3 lens. Time: 2:11.16 (last 600m)

R3: Dunstan Horsefeeds Stayers Championship Qualifier (Bm65), 
$75,000, 1600m
1.	 Billy Blinx (NZ) (b G 4 Shocking (AUS) - Vegas Wink (NZ) 

T: S & E Clotworthy J: M Hashizume
2.	 Emmy Dazzler (NZ) (b M 5 Embellish (NZ) - Maid of Steel (NZ))
3.	 Skymax (NZ) (b M 4 Ferrando (NZ) - En Garde (NZ))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:36.92 (last 600m)

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587097
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Cup%20Of%20Ambition%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Tengun%20Annie%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Egzakly%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587098
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=She%20Smashes%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Red%20Suture%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Vonk%20(AUS)
https://yarramanpark.com.au/stallions/brave-smash/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=587099
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Shoalwater%20Bay%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dulcet%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sir%20Maximus%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586859
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Delago%20Lad%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Demiquaver%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Boy%20Big%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586860
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Our%20Squamosa%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Upforthechallenge%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dynasty%20Reward%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586861
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Even%20Sharper%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Quanapirri%20Bay%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Travanti%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586862
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Lean%20On%20Me%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Buckleup%20Buddy%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Stella%20Bystarlight%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586863
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Our%20Couver%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Altar%20Boy%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Grinzinger%20Lass%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586864
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=The%20Big%20Freeze%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Nasha%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Titanium%20Prince%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586711
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586711
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sista%20Sugar%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Moschino%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Pukana%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586712
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Mollify%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Atmospheric%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Maldini%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586713
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586713
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Billy%20Blinx%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Emmy%20Dazzler%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Skymax%20(NZ)
https://www.richhillstud.co.nz/stallions/shocking
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R5: Dunstan Horsefeeds Stayers Championship Qualifier (Bm75), 
$75,000, 2100m
1.	 Solidify (NZ) (br/bl H 5 Redwood (GB) - The Warrior Woman 

(AUS) 
T: Team Rogerson J: K Asano

2.	 Sneak Peek (NZ) (ch M 4 Almanzor (FR) - Glimpse (NZ))
3.	 Kiwi Skyhawk (NZ) (b G 4 Contributer (IRE) - Pouter (AUS))
Margins: 3.3 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 2:10.34 (last 600m)

R6: HR Fisken & Sons (Bm75), $75,000, 1400m
1.	 Moxie (AUS) (br/bl M 4 Strasbourg (AUS) - Pearly Kate (NZ) 

T: K G Harrison J: K Asano
2.	 Sumosaurus (NZ) (br G 6 Time Test (GB) - Centaine Gu Li (NZ))
3.	 Old Bill Bone (NZ) (b G 5 Swiss Ace (AUS) - Simplicity (NZ))
Margins: 1.5 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:22.87 (last 600m)

R10: Show By Skycity (Bm75), $75,000, 1600m
1.	 Queen Zou (AUS) (b M 5 Zoustar (AUS) - Lady Oracle (GB) 

T: S B Marsh J: Matthew Cartwright
2.	 Steely Man (NZ) (gr G 5 Embellish (NZ) - Angeline (NZ))
3.	 Sinhaman (NZ) (b G 5 Tivaci (AUS) - Shellac (NZ))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 1.3 lens. Time: 1:35.51 (last 600m)

Tatura VIC Good(4)
R1: Liam Howley Racing Family And Friends Mdn Plate, $32,000, 
1450m
1.	 Signoretti (NZ) (b G 3 Hello Youmzain (FR) - I Am Grande 

(AUS) 
T: M W Walker J: Liam Riordan

2.	 Crespiano (AUS) (b/br G 3 Rich Enuff (AUS) - Hold For Ap-
plause (NZ))

3.	 Or Am I (AUS) (b F 3 Bon Aurum (AUS) - Not That Bushy (AUS))
Margins: 1 lens, 1.8 lens. Time: 1:28.43 (last 600m)

R2: Shepparton Club Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1000m
1.	 Earth’s Abundance (AUS) (ch F 3 Earthlight (IRE) - Pomona 

(AUS) T: M M Laurie J: Teodore Nugent
2.	 Sweet Farnan (AUS) (b F 3 Farnan (AUS) - Our Sweet Sydni 

(USA))
3.	 Nic The Cash (AUS) (b G 4 Nicconi (AUS) - Super Hussey 

(AUS))
Margins: 1.8 lens, 1.2 lens. Time: 0:57.97 (last 600m)

R3: Carlton Draught Mdn Plate, $32,000, 1980m
1.	 Black Frost (AUS) (gr/br G 3 Frosted (USA) - Dark Confidant 

(AUS) 
T: Craig Weeding J: J Duffy

2.	 Saxon Blood (AUS) (b G 4 Saxon Warrior (JPN) - Racine (GB))
3.	 Don’t Look Away (AUS) (ch M 6 Coroebus (AUS) - Lourdeaux 

(AUS))
Margins: 2.3 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 2:03.40 (last 600m)

R4: Tyrepower Shepparton Hcp (56), $22,000, 1980m
1.	 Danzagrunt (AUS) (b G 4 Grunt (NZ) - Miss Beals (NZ) 

T: P Kearney J: R Mc Leod
2.	 Dancing Juice (AUS) (b G 4 Vino Rosso (USA) - Nothingbu-

tadreamer (AUS))
3.	 Proprietary (AUS) (b G 6 Territories (IRE) - Copy (AUS))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 2:03.35 (last 600m)

R5: Kevin Hicks Real Estate Hcp (56), $22,000, 1600m
1.	 Elle McFearsome (NZ) (b M 6 Vanbrugh (AUS) - Sorestan (NZ) 

T: Ms A Vanderfeen J: C J Parish
2.	 True Prophet (AUS) (b/br G 5 Divine Prophet (AUS) - Truly 

Kissed (AUS))
3.	 Anchor Down (AUS) (b/br G 4 Pariah (AUS) - Anchor Bid (AUS))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 1 lens. Time: 1:36.81 (last 600m)

R6: Mon Natural Foods Mark Goring Memorial Hcp (56), $22,000, 
1450m
1.	 Jingu Express (AUS) (b M 4 Magna Grecia (IRE) - Hamiko 

(AUS) T: Andrew Dale J: Teodore Nugent
2.	 Snappy Pierro (AUS) (b M 6 Pierro (AUS) - Cerebellum (AUS))
3.	 Cumbrian Queen (AUS) (b/br M 6 Fiorente (IRE) - Lodore Falls 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.1 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:26.79 (last 600m)

R7: Bet365 Tatura Cup, $60,000, 1450m
1.	 Black Storm (AUS) (b G 6 Caravaggio (USA) - Lady Bligh 

(AUS) T: T Fitzsimmons J: Teodore Nugent
2.	 Porter (AUS) (b G 5 So You Think (NZ) - Prana (FR))
3.	 Indispensable (AUS) (b G 9 Akeed Mofeed (GB) - Essence 

(AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 3 lens. Time: 1:26.04 (last 600m)

R8: John Sanderson Machinery (Bm56), $22,000, 1000m
1.	 Marty Mcfly (AUS) (b G 4 Flying Artie (AUS) - Eventide (AUS) 

T: T Fitzsimmons J: Liam Riordan

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586715
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586715
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Solidify%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sneak%20Peek%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Kiwi%20Skyhawk%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586716
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Moxie%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sumosaurus%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Old%20Bill%20Bone%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586720
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Queen%20Zou%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Steely%20Man%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sinhaman%20(NZ)
http://widden.com/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586984
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586984
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Signoretti%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Crespiano%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Or%20Am%20I%20(AUS)
https://www.cambridgestud.co.nz/hello-youmzain
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586985
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Earth's%20Abundance%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sweet%20Farnan%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Nic%20The%20Cash%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586986
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Black%20Frost%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Saxon%20Blood%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Don't%20Look%20Away%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586987
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Danzagrunt%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Dancing%20Juice%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Proprietary%20(AUS)
https://yulonginvest.com.au/stallions/grunt-nz/
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586988
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Elle%20McFearsome%20(NZ)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=True%20Prophet%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Anchor%20Down%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586989
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586989
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Jingu%20Express%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Snappy%20Pierro%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Cumbrian%20Queen%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586990
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Black%20Storm%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Porter%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Indispensable%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?RaceKey=586991
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Marty%20Mcfly%20(AUS)
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2.	 Scream (AUS) (b/br G 6 Zoustar (AUS) - Hear the Chant (AUS))
3.	 Epic Centre (AUS) (b G 6 Starspangledbanner (AUS) - Shake 

That (AUS))
Margins: 0.5 lens, 2.3 lens. Time: 0:57.83 (last 600m)

Wanganui NZ Good(4)
R1: Wanganui Insurance Brokers Mdn , $25,000, 1340m
1.	 Tommy Star (AUS) (ch G 6 Rubick (AUS) - Federica (AUS) 

T: D M O’leary J: M K Hudson
2.	 Elpedro (NZ) (b/br G 5 Proisir (AUS) - Lullaby (NZ))
3.	 Subtle Time (NZ) (b G 4 Time Test (GB) - Subtle (NZ))
Margins: 0.2 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 1:20.87 (last 600m)

R2: Happy Hire 3yo, $40,000, 1200m
1.	 Passiflora (NZ) (b F 3 Farnan (AUS) - Lilikoi (NZ) 

T: S Ramsay & J Ritchie J: L T Hemi
2.	 Perfect Habit (NZ) (b G 3 Tivaci (AUS) - Bad Habits (NZ))
3.	 Our Sniper (NZ) (br G 3 Satono Aladdin (JPN) - Uralla (AUS))
Margins: 0.3 lens, 2.5 lens. Time: 1:11.76 (last 600m)

R3: Full Circle Appearance Medicine (Bm65), $40,000, 1200m
1.	 Lucullan (AUS) (b G 4 Rich Enuff (AUS) - Lady Makfi (NZ) 

T: Peter & Trent Didham J: Toni Davies
2.	 Fancypants (NZ) (b G 5 Echoes of Heaven (AUS) - Raffles 

Ready (AUS))
3.	 La Dulcin’ee (NZ) (b M 6 Per Incanto (USA) - Lady Aroha (NZ))
Margins: 3.3 lens, 0.7 lens. Time: 1:9.689 (last 600m)

R4: Air Whanganui (Bm75), $40,000, 1200m
1.	 Cooper (NZ) (b G 6 Tivaci (AUS) - Stravinskys Affair (NZ) 

T: Kevin & Stephen Gray J: B Queiroz
2.	 Velton (NZ) (b M 4 Headwater (AUS) - Tiffany Gem (AUS))
3.	 Sindee (NZ) (b M 5 Ardrossan (AUS) - Music (NZ))
Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.8 lens. Time: 1:9.829 (last 600m)

R5: Manawatu ITM Hcp, $50,000, 1340m
1.	 Spencer (NZ) (b G 6 Derryn (AUS) - Darcistar (NZ) 

T: Peter & Shaun Mckay J: Sienna Brown
2.	 Bedtime Story (NZ) (b M 5 Per Incanto (USA) - Happy Endings 

(NZ))
3.	 Latrelle (NZ) (b M 6 Redwood (GB) - Fille de France (AUS))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 1:18.47 (last 600m)

R6: Carpet Maintenance & Cleaning (Bm65), $40,000, 1600m
1.	 Blue Jeanie (NZ) (b M 5 Satono Aladdin (JPN) - Ruby Woo 

(NZ) T: B E Newman J: A K Riddell
2.	 Psyclone (NZ) (b M 5 Rageese (AUS) - Sensibility (NZ))
3.	 Leave a Light On (NZ) (br M 5 Eminent (IRE) - Domani Oro 

(NZ))
Margins: 0.4 lens, 4.8 lens. Time: 1:35.89 (last 600m)

R7: G Bristol & Sons Hcp, $50,000, 2040m
1.	 Royal Flower (NZ) (ch M 7 Proisir (AUS) - Ishidanzin (NZ) 

T: Ms G Temperton J: M K Hudson
2.	 Comedy (NZ) (b/br G 7 Mongolian Khan (AUS) - Coveted (NZ))
3.	 Sagunto (NZ) (br G 10 O’Reilly (NZ) - Queen Sabeel (NZ))
Margins: 1.3 lens, 0.2 lens. Time: 2:07.70 (last 600m)

R8: Dunstan Horsefeeds Stayers Championship Qualifier (Bm65), 
$45,000, 2040m
1.	 Helluvah Return (NZ) (br M 7 Turn Me Loose (NZ) - Hell Yeah 

(NZ) T: G R Vile J: L T Hemi
2.	 Ayteem (NZ) (br G 4 Eminent (IRE) - Zip Zap (NZ))
3.	 Altezza (NZ) (b M 5 Turn Me Loose (NZ) - Her Royal Highness 

(NZ))
Margins: 0.8 lens, 0.1 lens. Time: 2:06.92 (last 600m)
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BET365 KILMORE CUP (LISTED)
$200,000, Kilmore 5:10pm (VIC), 3yo+ Handicap, 1600m.

1.	 Warnie (IRE) 3  
b g 4 Highland Reel (IRE) - Cumbfree (Ire) (Footstepsinthe-
sand (GB))  
B: Glenanore Stud T: C Maher J:  
GNS65,000, Tattersalls Guineas Breeze Up Sale 2023,  
V: Knockanglass Stables, Ireland P: Blandford Bloodstock 
/ Bennett Racing  
GNS18,000, Tattersalls October Yearling Sale (Book 3) 
2022,  
V: Barton Stud P: Kilronan 

2.	 El Rocko (AUS) 13  
b g 7 Fastnet Rock (AUS) - Butters (USA) (El Prado (IRE))  
B: Bromfield Park VIC T: John McArdle J: J Mott  
AUD2,250, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital 
October Sale 2 2023,  
V: Owner P: N Chaplin  
AUD3,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital 
October Sale 2023,  
V: Owners P: T G Morrison  
$250,000, Inglis Easter Yearling Sale 2020,  
V: Willow Stud P: Pacific B/stock / Redgum Racing 

3.	 Regal Zeus (AUS) 11  
ch g 5 Zoustar (AUS) - Quiet Kitten (USA) (Kitten’s Joy 
(USA))  
B: Mr IK Smith NSW T: John McArdle J: D W Stackhouse  
AUD11,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital 
October Sale 2 2025,  
V: Owner P: Ding Victor  
AUD4,250, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital July 
Sale 2025,  
V: Dale Larkin P: Sanjay Nand  
AUD0, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital March 
Sale 2024,  
V: Dale Larkin P: null  
AUD6,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital 
August Sale 2024,  
V: Owner P: Ray Livori  
AUD4,500, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital 
March Sale 2023,  V: Owners P: Ray Livori  
AUD150,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Easter Yearling 
Sale 2022,  
V: Edinburgh Park Stud P: Regal B/stock / Blue Grass 
FBAA / Redgum Racing 

4.	 Bank Maur (AUS) 14  
br g 6 Maurice (JPN) - Banksia (AUS) (Redoute’s Choice 
(AUS))  
B: Arrowfield Pastoral Pty Ltd NSW  
T: Richard Laming J:  
AUD130,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne 
Premier Yearling Sale 2021,  
V: Milburn Creek  
P: Laming Racing 

5.	 Saban (AUS) 8  
b g 5 Shamus Award (AUS) - Striking Choice (USA) (Smart 
Strike (CAN))  
B: Rosemont Stud VIC T: P G Moody & Katherine Coleman 
J: L Nolen 

6.	 Astero (AUS) 15  
b/br g 8 Zoustar (AUS) - Lacey Lou (AUS) (Snitzel (AUS))  
B: Tareena Bloodstock VIC T: Matthew Smith J: Carleen 
Hefel  
AUD0, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital February 
Sale 2023,  
V: MCS Racing P: null  
AUD8,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Inglis Digital April 
Sale 2 2023,  
V: MCS Racing  
P: Steve Reid  
$18,000, Inglis Classic Yearling Sale 2019,  
V: Widden Stud  
P: Matthew Smith Racing 

7.	 Sabaj (AUS) 5  
b/br g 4 Manhattan Rain (AUS) - Bouzy (AUS) (Uncle Mo 
(USA))  
B: Ms A Rossi SA  
T: M Price & M Kent Jnr J: Beau Mertens 

8.	 Verdad (AUS) 2  
b g 5 Justify (USA) - Whistle Baby (AUS) (Magnus (AUS))  
B: Merricks Station VIC  
T: R D Griffiths  
J: Patrick Moloney  
AUD150,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Sydney Ready 
to Race 2022,  
V: Nolen Racing  
P: Griffiths de Kock Racing / Peter Ford T/breds FBAA  
AUD65,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Melbourne 
Premier Yearling Sale 2022,  
V: Merricks Station P: T Nolen 

|  42  | 	 Sunday, November 23, 2025 Stakes Fields

Stakes Fields
Sunday, November 23, 2025

https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Warnie%20(IRE)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=El%20Rocko%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Regal%20Zeus%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Bank%20Maur%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Saban%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Astero%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Sabaj%20(AUS)
https://app.anzbloodstocknews.com/results/?HorseName=Verdad%20(AUS)


|  43  | 	 Sunday, November 23, 2025 Stakes Fields

|  43  | Brought to you by  Follow us @anz_news

9.	 Pondalowie (AUS) 6  
b m 5 Deep Field (AUS) - Glorious Red (AUS) (Red Ele-
ment (AUS))  
B: A R Bell Racing NSW T: E & D Browne J: Lachlan Nein-
dorf  
NZD150,000, New Zealand Bloodstock National Yearling 
Sale 2022,  V: Prima Park P: Sparta Racing  
AUD90,000, Magic Millions National Weanling Sale 2021,  
V: Newgate Consignment P: Prima Park/Bevan Smith B/
stock 

10.	 Scheelite (AUS) 9  
b g 5 Real Steel (JPN) - Miss St Tropez (AUS) (Magnus 
(AUS))  
B: Arrowfield Pastoral Pty Ltd NSW T: K & K Keys J: C 
Newitt  
AUD80,000, Magic Millions Adelaide Yearling Sale 2022,  
V: Collingrove Stud P: Ken Keys Racing 

11.	 Farhh Flung (GB) 7  
b g 6 Farhh (GB) - Flycatcher (IRE) (Medicean (GB))  
B: Workshop Manor Stud T: D T O’Brien J:  
GNS130,000, Tattersalls October Yearling Sale (Book 2) 
2020,  
V: Barton Stud P: Jeremy Brummitt / Danny O’Brien 

12.	 Bright Stripes (IRE) 4  
ch g 4 Starspangledbanner (AUS) - Dutch Rose (IRE) 
(Dutch Art (GB))  
B: Diomed Bloodstock Ltd T: M W Walker J:  
GBG145,000, Tattersalls Autumn Horses in Training Sale 
2024,  V: Stragrane House Stables (A. Oliver) P: David 
Ellis CNZM / Te Akau Racing Australia  
GBG22,500, Tattersalls October Yearling Sale (Book 2) 
2022,  V: Lodge Park Stud, Ireland P: Andrew Oliver 

13.	 Presser (AUS) 12  
b/br g 7 Press Statement (AUS) - Lady Primrose (AUS) 
(More Than Ready (USA))  
B: Mr G Harvey NSW  
T: Gavin Bedggood J:  
AUD45,000, Magic Millions Adelaide Yearling Sale 2020,  
V: Baramul Stud P: Roll The Dice Racing / Rogers B/stock 

14.	 Roguery (AUS) 10  
b g 5 Into Mischief (USA) - Sweet Strike (USA) (Smart 
Strike (CAN))  
B: Armitage Australia Llc NSW T: Lloyd Kennewell J:  
AUD100,000, William Inglis & Son Pty. Ltd. Classic Year-
ling Sale 2022,  V: Yarraman Stud P: Kennewell Racing / 
Group 1 B/stock FBAA / H & H B/ 
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12.45
pm 

SKYBOCHK Cross-Border Services
Handicap (Class 4) (3yo+) (Course
B+2) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 6f 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ One Man Show’s Handicap Mark 60 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41
2nd £25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

1-900 

1
(8)

ONE MAN SHOW (AUS) 28 (60) 4  9-9
b g Showtime-Single Dancer K C Leung

F C Lor 24/25 Frankie Lor Fu Chuen Trainer Syndicate  

210590 

2
(11)

COPARTNER FLEET (AUS) 18 (59) 4  9-8
br g Nicconi-Bedizened Karis Teetan

K W Lui Kelvin Lau Sik Suen  

1-90758 

3
(7)

TIER FLY (AUS) 42 (58) b 5  9-7
b g Rubick-Stars Are Out L J Ferraris

K L Man Dr Irene Lau Mun Yee, Lo Yat Fung Et Al  

665139 

4
(3)

ALL’S WELL (NZ) 21 (55) ht 4  9-4
b g Frosted-Ruby Queen Hugh Bowman

C H Yip Mr & Mrs Alan Leung Wai Zen  

648903 

5
(5)

CALIFORNIA BAY (AUS) 11 (55) tb 4  9-4
b g Dundeel-Zara Bay Matthew Chadwick

A S Cruz Chester Liang Jun Yu  

26 

6
(13)

JUBILANT STAR (AUS) 28 (54) 4  9-3
b/br g All Too Hard-Palo Duro James McDonald

D J Hall Janice Cheng Po Hei, Jamie Cheng Po Kwan Et Al  

 

7
(14)

ADORABLE SMILE (NZ) (52) t 4  9-1
b g Ardrossan-La Sartiglia Lyle Hewitson

David Eustace Vicky Tang  

 

8
(12)

AMO ERGO SUM (AUS) (52) 3  9-1
b c Starspangledbanner-Miss Delima K de Melo

B Crawford Apollo Ng Shung  

0 

9
(9)

JUBILATION FOR ALL (NZ) 8 (52) tb1 4  9-1
b g War Decree-Colonel’s Daughter Richard Kingscote

C S Shum Anthony Chung On Leung  

 

10
(1)

MABUBU (AUS) (52) t 4  9-1
b g Zousain-Furiosa I C Y Ho

W Y So Asap Syndicate  

 

11
(4)

MADE FOR LIFE (AUS) (52) 4  9-1
br/bl g Pierata-Nova Rocha Brenton Avdulla

Mark Newnham Eric Ng Wing Kwong  

 

12
(2)

PRECISION HOPE (NZ) (52) 4  9-1
b g Vespa-Tania Alexis Badel

David A Hayes Nova Stella Syndicate  

031490 

13
(6)

GROOVY FEELING (AUS) 28 (48) tp 5  8-11
b g Cable Bay-Cooper’s Girl M L Yeung

Jamie Richards Dr Anthony W K Chow & Michael Tong Hing Yuen  

048597 

14
(10)

AMAZING KID (AUS) 21 (43) 4  8-6
ch g Exceed And Excel-Josdesanimaux Andrea Atzeni

J Size Ho Ho King Syndicate  

 

R15
(15)

MAJESTIC VALOUR (AUS) (52) 4  9-1
br g Toronado-Margiela 

P C Ng Richard Yue Wah Chuk & David Pao  

758676 

R16
(16)

MEOWTH (AUS) 21 (51) tp 5  9-0
ch g Showtime-Avanti Rose 

W K Mo Liu Shun Hong  

BETTING FORECAST: 7-4iJubilant Star, 4iCalifornia Bay, 5iAll’s Well, 8iMade
For Life, 12iCopartner Fleet, 14iTier Fly, 16iGroovy Feeling, 20iAmazing Kid,
One Man Show, 25iMabubu, Precision Hope, 33iAmo Ergo Sum, 50iAdorable
Smile, 66iJubilation For All.

VERDICT Many of these arrive with something to prove, but CALIFORNIA
BAY hinted at a return to form with a better effort at Happy Valley

recently and could take another step forward. Jubilant Star has made a solid start
to his career and is respected with progress likely, while newcomer Made For Life
has shown promise in trials and is worth keeping a close eye on.

1.15
pm 

SKYBOCHK SME In One Handicap
(Class 4) (3yo+) (Course B+2) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 7f 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Weight for age 3 from 4yo+ 1lb Thousand Spirit’s Handicap Mark
61 Penalty value 1st £67,407.41 2nd £25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th
£2,407.41

1-6769 

1
(6)

THOUSAND SPIRIT (AUS) 35 (61) 4  9-9
b/br g Exceedance-La Questa Lyle Hewitson

Mark Newnham Thousand Cups Syndicate  

006721 

2
(14)

BRIGHT DAY (AUS) 28 (52) tv 6  9-8
b g Starcraft-Don’t Tell Clang James Orman

K L Man 23/24 Man Ka Leung Trainer Syndicate  

000955 

3
(2)

CHEVAL VICTORIOUS 28 (54) tb 4  9-3
ch g Zoustar-Ship Of Dreams Hugh Bowman

Douglas Whyte Cheval Syndicate  

708080 

4
(7)

FRANTANCK 21 (52) t 6  9-2
b g Frankel-Janey Muddles Alexis Badel

P C Ng Great Fund Syndicate  

 

5
(10)

GLORIOUS ST PAULS (AUS) (52) 4  9-2
gr g Pariah-Allariza Matthew Poon

F C Lor St Paul’s Boys Syndicate  

 

6
(12)

HAPPY BOSS (AUS) (52) tp 4  9-2
b g Toronado-Art Series Jerry Chau(2)

David Eustace Happy At Work Syndicate  

800058 

7
(11)

ABSOLUTE HONOUR (IRE) 18 (50) t 3  9-0
b g Saxon Warrior-Blending Hollie Doyle

A S Cruz Mr & Mrs Alan Hu  

57 

8
(3)

FIT FOR BEAUTY (NZ) 50 (50) h1 4  9-0
ch g Vanbrugh-High Tail It James McDonald

J Size Beauty Fit Syndicate  

739612 

9
(4)

SUNNY Q (AUS) 28 (50) t 5  9-0
b g Rich Enuff-Harmony Hall Andrea Atzeni

W Y So Matthew Wong Leung Pak  

233580 

10
(13)

RAINBOW SEVEN (NZ) 35 (49) b1 4  8-13
b g Per Incanto-Starossa C Y Ho

K W Lui Jason Chow Hei Shing & Chow Yuk Yin  

015030 

11
(1)

LUCKY MAN (NZ) 35 (47) hb 5  8-11
b g Shamexpress-Christmas Day Brenton Avdulla

David A Hayes Ma Hing Man  

00907 

12
(5)

FLASH STAR (NZ) 18 (43) ht 4  8-7
b g Charm Spirit-Minnaloushka Richard Kingscote

C S Shum Tang Kin Nam  

606054 

13
(8)

SPARKLE AND GOLD 28 (43) t 3  8-7
gr g Oasis Dream-Eastern Destiny Angus Chung(2)

C H Yip Victor Hui Chun Fui  

451370 

14
(9)

SUPER SICARIO (NZ) 24 (41) 4  8-5
b g Tivaci-Promenade David Probert

C Fownes Tony Lau Yiu Tong & Thomas Lau Sum Fai  

260888 

R15
(15)

GIDDY UP (AUS) 24 (50) t 6  9-0
b g Fiorente-Socarada 

Jamie Richards Lau Lee Ka  

737562 

R16
(16)

QUICK CONTRIBUTION (NZ) 21 (46) 4  8-10
b g Contributer-Dresden Park 

D J Hall Noble Syndicate  

BETTING FORECAST: 11-4iSunny Q, 5iBright Day, Fit For Beauty, 7iCheval
Victorious, 8iSparkle And Gold, 12iLucky Man, Super Sicario, Thousand Spirit,
14iAbsolute Honour, 25iRainbow Seven, 33iFrantanck, Glorious St Pauls, Happy
Boss, 50iFlash Star.

VERDICT Several have chances in an open-looking contest, but SUNNY Q
has looked a different horse since returning from a break and was

arguably unlucky not to follow up his 6f win last time. Bright Day is thriving and
should go well again despite a rise in the weights, while Thousand Spirit should
appreciate today’s ease in grade.

1.45
pm 

SKYBOC Life Handicap (Class 4)
(3yo+) (Course B+2) (Turf)
Winner £67,407.41 7f 

£120370.37 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Weight for age 3 from 4yo+ 1lb Do Your Part’s Handicap Mark 60
Penalty value 1st £67,407.41 2nd £25,277.78 3rd £13,842.59 4th £7,222.22 5th £4,212.96 6th £2,407.41

132323 

1
(8)

DO YOUR PART (NZ) 28 (60) t 5  9-9
b g Coats Choice-Blue Blond Hugh Bowman

K W Lui Chan Chi Kong  

21-9059 

2
(5)

NEZHA (NZ) 21 (59) b1 4  9-8
b g Belardo-Colleraine James Orman

D J Hall 24/25 David Hayes Trainer Syndicate (T1)  

901345 

3
(1)

RAGING RAPIDS (AUS) 35 (53) t 5  9-2
b/br g Zoustar-Liesele Brenton Avdulla

J Size Hayden Pong Hei Ting  

 

4
(4)

CIRCUIT MARSHAL (AUS) (52) 4  9-1
br g Pride Of Dubai-Anatola Jerry Chau(2)

Mark Newnham Henry Cheung Kun Tong  

7 

5
(9)

FLYING BOOM (AUS) 28 (52) 4  9-1
b g Saxon Warrior-My Sweet Fish Matthew Poon

C W Chang Raymond Tsang Heung Tak & Kenneth Tsang Heung Kan  

04 

6
(13)

NYX GLUCK (NZ) 28 (52) 4  9-1
b g Redwood-La Parfaite James McDonald

W K Mo Steven Yuen & Jenny Ng  

257 

7
(7)

VICTORY CHAMPION (AUS) 35 (52) p 4  9-1
b/br g Pierata-Tris K C Leung

F C Lor Sebastian Man Shiu Wai  

0 

8
(14)

SMILING ONE (AUS) 145 (51) 4  9-0
b g Toronado-Panda’s Turn Harry Bentley

Jimmy Ting Jason Fung  

376 

9
(12)

DECISION LINK (AUS) 28 (50) 4  8-13
b g Hellbent-Chickasaw Zac Purton

W Y So Mixion Lam Ting Kwok & Luo Hong Fen  

712477 

10
(2)

WORLD HERO (AUS) 28 (50) b 4  8-13
b g Written Tycoon-Shaaheq Alexis Badel

David A Hayes Friends Of The Saint Syndicate  

070870 

11
(11)

AMAZING FUN (NZ) 28 (49) t 6  8-12
b g Tivaci-Queen Of Pop L J Ferraris

C H Yip Mr & Mrs Roger Ngan  

578 

12
(10)

JUST FOLLOW ME (AUS) 28 (49) t 3  8-12
b g Star Turn-Volcanic Eruption Hollie Doyle

B Crawford Ken Pat Ki Yung  

90900 

13
(6)

BIG STRIDE (BRZ) 21 (43) b1 4  8-6
b g Courtier-Midnight Blue M L Yeung

Jamie Richards Toast Trust Syndicate  

650753 

14
(3)

GLACIATED (AUS) 24 (43) tb 4  8-6
b g Frosted-Infra Dig Karis Teetan

P C Ng Alan Chiu Chun Ming, Sandy Cheng Chuk Wah & W Law Chi Yin  

350086 

R15
(15)

BOWSER (AUS) 14 (46) t 5  8-9
b/br g All Too Hard-Be Happy 

A S Cruz Jolly Family Syndicate  

679930 

R16
(16)

WISEMAN (NZ) 18 (40) t 4  8-3
b g Ardrossan-Venetian Raider 

C S Shum Thrills Syndicate  

BETTING FORECAST: 3iDo Your Part, 5iDecision Link, Nyx Gluck, 6iRaging
Rapids, 7iGlaciated, 10iVictory Champion, World Hero, 16iNezha, 20iJust Follow
Me, 25iAmazing Fun, Flying Boom, 33iCircuit Marshal, 50iBig Stride, 66iSmiling
One.

VERDICT Several hold claims in this competitive race, but DO YOUR
PART has been knocking firmly on the door this season and gets

the nod. Raging Rapids arrives in solid form and should be involved once more,
while Victory Champion remains unexposed and is one to monitor.

2.15
pm 

SKYBOCHK "Banking Trendytoo"
Handicap (Class 3) (3yo+) (Course
B+2) (Turf)
Winner £118,107 1m2f 

£210905.35 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Jumbo Legend’s Handicap Mark 85 Penalty value 1st £118,107 2nd
£44,290.12 3rd £24,254.12 4th £12,654.32 5th £7,381.69 6th £4,218.11

817155 

1
(6)

JUMBO LEGEND (AUS) 39 (85) t 7  9-9
b g Hinchinbrook-Morinda C Y Ho

C Fownes Billy Chan Wing Kwong  

9-37603 

2
(10)

STUNNING PEACH (IRE) 28 (84) tp 4  9-8
b g Wootton Bassett-A Mist Opportunity Zac Purton

A S Cruz Mahogany Syndicate  

028056 

3
(3)

NOISY BOY (AUS) 24 (81) t 5  9-5
b g Real Steel-Northern Model Ellis Wong(5)

C H Yip Leung Lun Ping  

535802 

4
(14)

BRAVEHEARTS (ARG) 28 (80) 6  9-4
b g Cityscape-O.K. Angie Matthew Poon

Mark Newnham Edmond Yue Kwok Yin  

722124 

5
(4)

GENTLEMEN LEGACY (AUS) 28 (78) tp 5  9-2
br g Showtime-Chaplet Hugh Bowman

A S Cruz Gentlemen’s Club Syndicate  

103-006 

6
(2)

ROMANTIC THOR (USA) 28 (76) t 4  9-0
b g Justify-Wedding Vow James McDonald

C S Shum Peter Lau Pak Fai & Suki Tang Xianfang  

343661 

7
(1)

WINNING WING (NZ) 28 (76) 5  9-0
b g Preferment-Stand Firm H T Mo(2)

K W Lui Johnny Yau Ying Chuen  

470054 

8
(12)

SNOWFIELD (BRZ) 8 (71) tp 4  8-9
ch g Setembro Chove-Galang Andrea Atzeni

Mark Newnham Edmond Yue Kwok Yin  

198330 

9
(5)

ARIEL (IRE) 8 (70) tp 7  8-8
b g Exceed And Excel-Garra Molly Britney Wong(7)

David A Hayes Martin Siu Kim Sun  

953000 

10
(9)

ENTHRALLED (USA) 28 (70) 4  8-8
b g American Pharoah-Amuser Karis Teetan

J Size Wong Lui Chun Tai  

318207 

11
(7)

PRESTIGE GOOD (NZ) 8 (69) v 5  8-7
b g Sacred Falls-Lamplighter Jerry Chau(2)

P F Yiu Eric Yeung Ting Fung  

666873 

12
(11)

MONEY CATCHER (NZ) 28 (67) b 8  8-5
br g Ferlax-Warren’s Sister K C Leung

F C Lor The Sunflower Syndicate  

16-0000 

13
(13)

GREY CHARGER (IRE) 56 (65) h1 4  8-3
gr g Caravaggio-Isabella David Probert

David Eustace Tormenta Syndicate  

096660 

14
(8)

AGENDA (IRE) 28 (65) b 4  8-3
b g Galileo-Different League Hollie Doyle

D J Hall Albert Hung Chao Hong & Stephanie Hung Yujie  
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118000 

R15
(15)

S J TOURBILLON (IRE) 28 (65) tp 7  8-3
b g Galileo-Shermeen 

C H Yip Ma Ren de & Dr Ma Yuen Yuen  

20-0850 

R16
(16)

SAVVY BRILLIANT (AUS) 35 (75) t 5  8-13
b g Toronado-Liberty Made 

F C Lor Julian Hui Chun Hang  

BETTING FORECAST: 5-2iStunning Peach, 7-2iGentlemen Legacy,
8iBravehearts, Romantic Thor, Winning Wing, 10iMoney Catcher, 14iSnowfield,
16iJumbo Legend, Noisy Boy, 20iAgenda, 25iAriel, Enthralled, 33iPrestige Good,
100iGrey Charger.

VERDICT This may be fought out by STUNNING PEACH and Romantic
Thor, with preference for the former, who posted a fine

comeback over an inadequate distance last time. Snowfield is just beginning to
show some of the talent he exhibited as a young horse in Brazil and makes each-way
appeal.

3.10
pm 

SKYBOCHK Wealth Management
Handicap (Class 3) (3yo+) (Course
B+2) (Turf)
Winner £107,160.49 7f 

£191358.02 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Weight for age 3 from 4yo+ 1lb Gracious Express’s Handicap Mark
79 Penalty value 1st £107,160.49 2nd £40,185.19 3rd £22,006.17 4th £11,481.48 5th £6,697.53 6th
£3,827.16

701251 

1
(1)

GRACIOUS EXPRESS (IRE) 35 (79) tv 5  9-9
b g Churchill-Polly Perkins Ellis Wong(5)

P F Yiu Bunny Chan Chung Bun  

574682 

2
(7)

LUCY IN THE SKY (AUS) 14 (77) t 5  9-7
b g No Nay Never-Spiced Hugh Bowman

Y S Tsui Athy Ngai Sze Yin  

715000 

3
(10)

SUPERB KID (AUS) 28 (75) p 6  9-5
ch g Sebring-Snitzel’s Jewel James Orman

K W Lui Mr & Mrs Mak Yiu Hay  

619-511 

4
(5)

SEWARD (IRE) 221 (69) 3  8-13
b c Saxon Warrior-Alutiq L J Ferraris

P C Ng David Philip Boehm & Anthony Cheung Hin Shun  

773042 

5
(13)

SUNNY DA BEST (NZ) 14 (69) t 5  8-13
br g Proisir-Artemis C Y Ho

W Y So Matthew Wong Leung Pak  

378167 

6
(12)

LO PAN SPIRIT (NZ) 50 (67) tb 5  8-11
b g Charm Spirit-Potions Harry Bentley

Jimmy Ting Opulence Syndicate  

2231 

7
(2)

INVINCIBLE IBIS (AUS) 53 (65) p 4  8-9
b g Hellbent-My Dear Friend Zac Purton

Mark Newnham Ibis Syndicate  

610008 

8
(4)

STAR SATYR (AUS) 35 (63) t 4  8-7
b g Safeguard-Fairy Nymph Angus Chung(2)

A S Cruz Adrian Hassan  

631-00 

9
(3)

FAMILY KNIGHT 21 (62) tp 3  8-6
br g Mohaather-Brom Felinity Britney Wong(7)

Douglas Whyte Stephanie Fung Wing Man, Kelly Fung Et Al  

355197 

10
(11)

MONARCH COUNTY (NZ) 46 (62) t 5  8-6
b g Per Incanto-Monarch Matthew Chadwick

C Fownes Mr & Mrs Hamen Fan Shi Hoo, Alex F C Yen & Christina F C Mun  

3-187 

11
(14)

SMART AVENUE (AUS) 35 (62) tb 4  8-6
b g Shamus Award-Notebook Karis Teetan

C H Yip Mr & Mrs Chan Chung Yin & Mr & Mrs Clevin Got Chong Key  

1-97755 

12
(6)

THE RED HARE (AUS) 42 (62) et 4  8-6
ch g Sebring Sun-In Unison Hollie Doyle

F C Lor Lo Yu Sai, Jasmine Lo Siu Yu Et Al  

225860 

13
(9)

EIGHTY LIGHT YEARS (AUS) 145 (61) 7  8-5
b g Dream Ahead-Blue Ocean Lyle Hewitson

B Crawford Zhao Guoming & Xiao Bing  

342413 

14
(8)

MOTOR (IRE) 28 (60) tb 3  8-4
b g Fastnet Rock-Orangey Red Alexis Badel

W K Mo Bill Mok Yuen Bill  

1-73183 

R15
(15)

KA YING ATTACK (NZ) 28 (72) b 4  9-2
b g Too Darn Hot-Refreshing I 

D J Hall Wong Choi Ha  

027068 

R16
(16)

GUMMY GUMMY (AUS) 21 (71) b 6  9-1
b g Snitzel-Nayeli 

C W Chang Alan Kiang Ping Fai & Joyce Lee  

BETTING FORECAST: 7-4iInvincible Ibis, 7-2iLucy In The Sky, 7iSunny Da Best,
10iGracious Express, Motor, 12iMonarch County, 14iThe Red Hare, 16iEighty
Light Years, Lo Pan Spirit, 25iSeward, Smart Avenue, 50iStar Satyr, Superb Kid,
100iFamily Knight.

VERDICT With Zac Purton aboard again, Invincible Ibis is likely to be all
the rage in the betting market having broken his duck in

convincing style last time. However, it can pay to oppose him with MOTOR, who is
similarly progressive and should appreciate this step up from 6f. Next on the list is
recent C&D winner Gracious Express, who has his 7lb rise partially offset by Ellis
Wong’s useful 5lb claim, while Lucy In The Sky can make a bold bid from the front.

3.40
pm 

SKYBOCHK Private Banking Jockey
Club Sprint (Group 2) (3yo+) (Course
B+2) (Turf)
Winner £308,230.45 6f 

£550411.52 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Penalty value 1st £308,230.45 2nd £115,586.42 3rd £63,297.33
4th £33,024.69 5th £19,264.40 6th £11,008.23

111111 

1
(10)

KA YING RISING (NZ) 36 (137) 5  9-2
b g Shamexpress-Missy Moo Zac Purton

David A Hayes Ka Ying Syndicate  

51-6420 

2
(5)

LUCKY SWEYNESSE (NZ) 56 (125) b1 7  8-11
br g Sweynesse-Madonna Mia K C Leung

K L Man Cheng Ming Leung, Cheng Yu Tung Et Al  

222315 

3
(3)

HELIOS EXPRESS (AUS) 28 (122) 6  8-11
b/br g Toronado-Paris Texas Hugh Bowman

J Size Andy Yung Ming Tai  

130897 

4
(9)

LUCKY WITH YOU (AUS) 28 (112) 8  8-11
b g Artie Schiller-Heredera L J Ferraris

F C Lor Vincent Leung Man Him  

011760 

5
(6)

BEAUTY WAVES (IRE) 28 (113) t 5  8-11
ch g Starspangledbanner-Little Sweetheart Matthew Poon

A S Cruz Eleanor Kwok Law Kwai Chun  

115416 

6
(2)

FAST NETWORK (NZ) 28 (111) tb 5  8-11
b g Wrote-Alberta James McDonald

C H Yip Ng Hung Yau  

427622 

7
(1)

RAGING BLIZZARD (NZ) 28 (110) e/s 6  8-11
b g Per Incanto-Perfect Beat Brenton Avdulla

J Size Hayden Pong Hei Ting  

562111 

8
(8)

TOMODACHI KOKOROE (AUS) 28 (110) tb 7  8-11
b/br g Written Tycoon-Rainbeam Harry Bentley

David A Hayes Tak Sum Syndicate  

581244 

9
(7)

WUNDERBAR (AUS) 28 (105) 5  8-11
ch g Rich Enuff-Could Be Something James Orman

J Size The Hon & Mrs Andrew Li Kwok Nang  

190308 

10
(4)

DIVANO (AUS) 28 (102) t 5  8-11
br g Brave Smash-Been Scene Hollie Doyle

K W Lui Chen Chun Man  

2024 (12 ran) Ka Ying Rising (10) David A Hayes 4 8-11 3/20F Zac Purton RPR127 

BETTING FORECAST: 1-10iKa Ying Rising, 12iHelios Express, 16iTomodachi
Kokoroe, 25iFast Network, Lucky Sweynesse, 33iRaging Blizzard, 66iBeauty
Waves, Lucky With You, 100iDivano, Wunderbar.

VERDICT He’s drawn on the outside and has to concede a 5lb penalty but it
will still be a big shock if the world’s best sprinter, KA YING

RISING, does not extend his winning sequence. Lucky Sweynesse was a
top-class sprinter at his best but has become somewhat unreliable, so Helios
Express is selected to fill the forecast slot.

4.15
pm 

SKYBOCHK Private Wealth Jockey
Club Mile (Group 2) (3yo+) (Course
B+2) (Turf)
Winner £308,230.45 1m 

£550411.52 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Penalty value 1st £308,230.45 2nd £115,586.42 3rd £63,297.33
4th £33,024.69 5th £19,264.40 6th £11,008.23

356160 

1
(6)

RED LION (IRE) 35 (118) 6  9-2
b g Belardo-Crystal Idea Hugh Bowman

J Size The Hon Ronald Arculli Gbm Gbs Jp & Johanna K J Arculli Bbs  

7-28256 

2
(2)

GALAXY PATCH (AUS) 35 (121) tb 6  8-11
b g Wandjina-Voltara James McDonald

P C Ng Yeung Kin Man  

003809 

3
(8)

BEAUTY ETERNAL (AUS) 35 (107) 7  8-11
ch g Starspangledbanner-Ithacan Queen Brenton Avdulla

J Size Patrick Kwok Ho Chuen  

826620 

4
(9)

CHANCHENG GLORY (USA) 14 (112) b 5  8-11
b g Mor Spirit-Solid Scam Jerry Chau

K W Lui Chancheng Racing Syndicate  

522372 

5
(7)

HAPPY TOGETHER (IRE) 14 (112) ht 6  8-11
b g Dragon Pulse-Ruby Girl Alexis Badel

F C Lor Excellent Ride Syndicate  

700953 

6
(3)

MOMENTS IN TIME (CHI) 14 (108) t 6  8-11
ch g Lookin At Lucky-Magia Para Todos Richard Kingscote

C S Shum Tony Yue Kwok Leung  

122411 

7
(4)

MY WISH (AUS) 35 (122) 5  8-11
b g Flying Artie-Set The Tone L J Ferraris

Mark Newnham Ada Che Xiao Hong, Suki Tang Xianfang & Ruby Hui Like Sea  

173404 

8
(13)

SUNLIGHT POWER (AUS) 14 (107) 6  8-11
ch g Capitalist-Emirates Comfort Hollie Doyle

P F Yiu Nelson Wong Wan Kwong  

851822 

9
(10)

COPARTNER PRANCE (AUS) 35 (116) 6  8-11
b g Epaulette-Woodstock Hussey K de Melo

K W Lui Copartner Spirit Syndicate  

823446 

10
(12)

PATCH OF THETA (AUS) 56 (109) 6  8-11
ch g Zoustar-Fortune Of War K C Leung

K W Lui Angela Yeung Kit Ming  

080231 

11
(1)

ENCOUNTERED (IRE) 14 (101) 6  8-11
b g Churchill-Enrol Karis Teetan

B Crawford Vincent Wong Yin Shun  

214305 

12
(5)

PRAY FOR MIR (AUS) 14 (102) p 5  8-11
b g Justify-Formality Matthew Chadwick

W K Mo Chris So Chun Hung & Alexander So  

211171 

13
(11)

LIGHT YEARS CHARM (AUS) 14 (107) 5  8-11
b g Rubick-Dancer’s Rose Zac Purton

David Eustace Zhao Guoming & Xiao Bing  

2024 (9 ran) Voyage Bubble (9) P F Yiu 6 9-2 51/20 James McDonald RPR124 

BETTING FORECAST: EvensiMy Wish, 4iGalaxy Patch, 11-2iLight Years Charm,
12iHappy Together, 14iCopartner Prance, 16iChancheng Glory, Moments In
Time, 25iEncountered, 33iRed Lion, Sunlight Power, 50iBeauty Eternal, Patch Of
Theta, 100iPray For Mir.

VERDICT It’s hard to see beyond MY WISH who produced an excellent
performance to win a C&D Group 2 handicap with considerable

authority last month. Galaxy Patch is also a class act and ought to make his
presence felt but the main threat to the selection might emerge from up-and-coming
handicapper Light Years Charm, who is still unexposed over 1m.

4.50
pm 

SKYBOCHK Jockey Club Cup
(Group 2) (3yo+) (Course B+2) (Turf)
Winner £308,230.45 1m2f 

£550411.52 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Penalty value 1st £308,230.45 2nd £115,586.42 3rd £63,297.33
4th £33,024.69 5th £19,264.40 6th £11,008.23

111-122 

1
(2)

ROMANTIC WARRIOR (IRE) 232 (134) t 7  9-2
b g Acclamation-Folk Melody James McDonald

C S Shum Peter Lau Pak Fai  

1-11210 

2
(4)

VOYAGE BUBBLE (AUS) 35 (134) p 7  9-2
b/br g Deep Field-Raheights Zac Purton

P F Yiu Sunshine And Moonlight Syndicate  

791339 

3
(9)

BEAUTY JOY (AUS) 14 (115) t 9  8-11
ch g Sebring-Impressive Jeuney K C Leung

A S Cruz Eleanor Kwok Law Kwai Chun & Patrick Kwok Ho Chuen  

971894 

4
(1)

STRAIGHT ARRON (AUS) 35 (116) b1 7  8-11
b g Fastnet Rock-Imperial Lass C Y Ho

David A Hayes Karen Lo Ki Yan  

846800 

5
(5)

ENSUED (USA) 14 (104) e/s 5  8-11
b g Lemon Drop Kid-Alluvial Gold Brenton Avdulla

J Size Ada Wong Yin Man  

153107 

6
(8)

BUNDLE AWARD (AUS) 14 (104) 5  8-11
br g Shamus Award-Ecosse Andrea Atzeni

J Size Mr & Mrs Colin Lo Chor Cheong  

006907 

7
(6)

LA CITY BLANCHE (ARG) 39 (86) t 7  8-11
b g Cityscape-Etoile Blanc Matt Chadwick

A S Cruz Chef’s Table Syndicate  

800008 

8
(7)

SWORD POINT (AUS) 14 (103) v 7  8-11
ch g American Pharoah-Jazz Song David Probert

F C Lor Li Chi Pong  

0020-00 

9
(3)

KA YING GENERATION (IRE) 154 (82) et 5  8-11
b g Churchill-War Goddess L J Ferraris

P C Ng Happy Ka Ying Syndicate  

2024 (11 ran) Romantic Warrior (1) C S Shum 6 9-2 1/10F James McDonald RPR127 

BETTING FORECAST: 4-9iRomantic Warrior, 5-2iVoyage Bubble, 20iBeauty Joy,
Straight Arron, 25iEnsued, 40iBundle Award, 50iKa Ying Generation, 66iSword
Point, 100iLa City Blanche.

VERDICT Multiple Group 1 winner Voyage Bubble will be a tough nut to
crack if he rebounds quickly from last month’s disappointing

seasonal debut but ROMANTIC WARRIOR is firmly established as the best
middle-distance performer in Hong Kong and can collect this prize before he bids for
a fourth consecutive Hong Kong Cup success in December.

5.25
pm 

SKYBOC Credit Card Handicap
(Class 3) (3yo+) (Course B+2) (Turf)
Winner £107,160.49 6f 

£191358.02 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Public Attention’s Handicap Mark 80 Penalty value 1st £107,160.49
2nd £40,185.19 3rd £22,006.17 4th £11,481.48 5th £6,697.53 6th £3,827.16

25-1483 

1
(6)

PUBLIC ATTENTION (NZ) 225 (80) p 4  9-9
gr c Written Tycoon-Legramor Brenton Avdulla

David A Hayes Karen Lo Ki Yan  

252571 

2
(9)

PAKISTAN LEGACY (AUS) 145 (74) tb 5  9-3
b g Epaulette-Latitude James Orman

W Y So Nazir Begum Din & Kareem Din  

1-2124 

3
(2)

STAR RISE (AUS) 35 (72) 4  9-1
b/br g Puissance de Lune-Love Days James McDonald

D J Hall Adrian Hassan  
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301623 

4
(7)

HAROLD WIN (NZ) 35 (69) v 5  8-12
b g Swiss Ace-Musically Andrea Atzeni

K W Lui Harold Syndicate  

21-12 

5
(14)

SKY JOY (AUS) 35 (69) 4  8-12
br g Hellbent-Magic Of Dreams Jerry Chau(2)

P F Yiu Skymark Syndicate  

17-0 

6
(10)

STANLEY EXPRESS (AUS) 63 (68) ht1 4  8-11
ch g Starspangledbanner-Vivid M L Yeung

P C Ng Josiah Ma Pok Man  

159877 

7
(12)

GOLDEN EMPIRE (FR) 21 (67) b 7  8-10
b g Fastnet Rock-Pretty Paper Lyle Hewitson

B Crawford Law Yung Koon  

86171 

8
(1)

SZERYNG (NZ) 14 (67) 4  8-10
ch g Almanzor-Choctoc Zac Purton

J Size Dr Edwin Lam Chi Wan & Jason Lam Che Man  

902100 

9
(3)

IGOR STRAVINSKY (IRE) 28 (66) tb 4  8-9
b g No Nay Never-Hermosa Hollie Doyle

A S Cruz Mr & Mrs Cyrus Li Kin Wai  

1-26 

10
(8)

STORMY GROVE (AUS) 28 (66) t 4  8-9
ch g Toronado-Seagrove Harry Bentley

F C Lor Lily Chan Li Lei & Marc Chan  

4241- 

11
(11)

ALWAYS AHEAD (AUS) 442 (64) t 4  8-7
b g Royal Meeting-Flying Strike Matthew Poon

K L Man Wong Chung Yin & Dr Luk Che Chung  

1 

12
(5)

VERMILION TEMPEST (AUS) (64) het1 4  8-7
b g Shamus Award-Star Central Alexis Badel

C Fownes Kylin Winner Syndicate  

4511-00 

13
(13)

WOLF COMING (IRE) 35 (64) tb1 3  8-7
b g Starspangledbanner-My Call Richard Kingscote

C S Shum Adrian Lee Ting Hong  

178 

14
(4)

YEE CHEONG GLORY (AUS) 42 (61) t 5  8-4
gr/b g Puissance de Lune-Hughes My Daddy Matthew Chadwick

Jamie Richards Choi Hiu Fung & Choi Yu So Fong  

199937 

R15
(15)

NEW FUTURE FOLKS (NZ) 28 (71) et 5  9-0
b g Savabeel-Kona 

C W Chang So Wing Keung  

221-11 

R16
(16)

HEAVING (AUS) (71) b 4  9-0
br g Hellbent-Heartlings 

David Eustace Cindi Hui Ming Ming, Dr David Choy Tak Wai & Ricky C W Kay  

BETTING FORECAST: 7-4iSzeryng, 7-2iStar Rise, 6iSky Joy, 7iHarold Win,
8iPakistan Legacy, 12iYee Cheong Glory, 16iPublic Attention, 20iStormy Grove,
25iVermilion Tempest, 33iGolden Empire, 50iAlways Ahead, Stanley Express,
66iIgor Stravinsky, 100iWolf Coming.

VERDICT There could still be more to come from well-drawn 4yo Szeryng,
who won stylishly over C&D on his recent seasonal debut. He is

not opposed lightly but a 10lb rise asks quite a lot of him in this higher grade and
preference is for STAR RISE, who began his Hong Kong career with two very
promising C&D runs. Sky Joy has the outside draw to contend with but he also has
an appealing profile.

6.00
pm 

SKYBOCHK BOC Pay+ Handicap
(Handicap) (Class 3) (3yo+) (Course
B+2) (Turf)
Winner £107,160.49 7f 

£191358.02 Total Race Value For 3yo+ Weight for age 3 from 4yo+ 1lb Brilliant Express’s Handicap Mark
78 Penalty value 1st £107,160.49 2nd £40,185.19 3rd £22,006.17 4th £11,481.48 5th £6,697.53 6th
£3,827.16

162956 

1
(1)

BRILLIANT EXPRESS (AUS) 35 (78) b1 5  9-9
b g Starspangledbanner-Fun In Flight Hugh Bowman

J Size Larry Yung Chi Kin  

800420 

2
(7)

ANODE (AUS) 14 (75) tb 4  9-6
b g I Am Invincible-Mysterious Light James McDonald

C S Shum Edmond Siu Kim Ping  

406122 

3
(13)

EVERYONE’S STAR (AUS) 35 (74) 5  9-5
gr g Puissance de Lune-South Street Zac Purton

F C Lor Everyone’s Delight Syndicate  

183212 

4
(4)

MASTER OF ALL (AUS) 42 (71) tb 6  9-2
b g Charm Spirit-Funoon Alexis Badel

W Y So Kendrick Wong Chun Kit  

03110 

5
(6)

LUCKY MY WAY (NZ) 53 (68) b1 4  8-13
b g Proisir-Spirit Of Sandford K C Leung

K L Man Patrick Wong Ho Yin, Ricky Choy Wing Kay Et Al  

137190 

6
(12)

FLASH CURRENT (NZ) 133 (66) t 5  8-11
b g Derryn-Shimmer ’N’ Shine Harry Bentley

Jimmy Ting Hermitage Syndicate  

05321-0 

7
(5)

MR BOLT (AUS) 148 (65) 4  8-10
gr g I Am Invincible-Arabian Gold Richard Kingscote

C W Chang Alexander Ng Win Yew  

51-9334 

8
(8)

TIN FOOK (AUS) 14 (65) 4  8-10
b g Alabama Express-World Awaits Matthew Poon

D J Hall C J Syndicate  

41-86 

9
(10)

FORZA TORO 18 (64) t 3  8-9
b g Aclaim-Twist Of Magic Ellis Wong(5)

C Fownes Siu Pak Kwan  

423140 

10
(9)

RIDING TOGETHER (IRE) 35 (64) t 4  8-9
b g Profitable-So Funny Lyle Hewitson

David Eustace Happy Birthday Syndicate  

242-32 

11
(2)

VECU (IRE) 202 (64) t 3  8-9
ch g Churchill-Jazz Cat Angus Chung(2)

A S Cruz Chen Pui Man  

374550 

12
(14)

STELLAR SWIFT (AUS) 133 (63) t 5  8-8
b g Starspangledbanner-Hera Hollie Doyle

David A Hayes Lily Chan Li Lei & Marc Chan  

233311 

13
(3)

THE AUSPICIOUS (NZ) 14 (61) h 4  8-6
b g Almanzor-Holly Holy Karis Teetan

Y S Tsui Crossover Syndicate  

1523 

14
(11)

BLAZING WUKONG (AUS) 35 (60) t 4  8-5
b g Toronado-Lotta Sugar Andrea Atzeni

P F Yiu Jason Chan Kam Kwan  

1-7505 

R15
(15)

LUCKY TWIN STARS (AUS) 141 (62) p 4  8-7
br g d’Argento-You’re Dreamin 

K W Lui Man Sau Keung & Wong Ho  

18310 

R16
(16)

COLOURFUL GAN (AUS) 14 (66) p 4  8-11
b g Long Leaf-Tricolore 

Douglas Whyte Gan Wee Sean, Gary Gan Cheng Chuah Et Al  

BETTING FORECAST: 5-2iEveryone’s Star, 6iMaster Of All, Tin Fook, 7iBrilliant
Express, 8iAnode, 12iBlazing Wukong, Forza Toro, Lucky My Way, The
Auspicious, 16iRiding Together, 20iFlash Current, 40iVecu, 50iStellar Swift,
66iMr Bolt.

VERDICT In a competitive race for the grade the suggestion is low-mileage
5yo EVERYONE’S STAR, who ran well in defeat over C&D on

last month’s seasonal debut. Anode ran too badly to be true here a fortnight ago
and can provide the main threat if quickly back on song. Brilliant Express and
Master Of All also make appeal.
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 ACCLAMATION .........................4 5 38  26,907,800
  Romantic Warrior (4.50) ex Folk Melody
 ACLAIM ......................................0 0 2  37,200
  Forza Toro (6.00) ex Twist Of Magic
 ALABAMA EXPRESS .................1 4 20  1,635,400
  Tin Fook (6.00) ex World Awaits
 ALL TOO HARD .......................14 27 171  22,155,150
  Bowser (1.45) ex Be Happy
  Jubilant Star (12.45) ex Palo Duro
 ALMANZOR................................7 11 65  6,534,225
  Szeryng (5.25) ex Choctoc
  The Auspicious (6.00) ex Holly Holy
 AMERICAN PHAROAH ..............4 4 30  5,340,000
  Enthralled (2.15) ex Amuser
  Sword Point (4.50) ex Jazz Song
 ARDROSSAN .............................5 15 69  8,609,450
  Adorable Smile (12.45) ex La Sartiglia
  Wiseman (1.45) ex Venetian Raider
 ARTIE SCHILLER.......................6 10 48  9,669,925
  Lucky With You (3.40) ex Heredera
 BELARDO ..................................5 12 93  21,012,400
  Nezha (1.45) ex Colleraine
  Red Lion (4.15) ex Crystal Idea
 BRAVE SMASH ..........................5 5 34  10,239,350
  Divano (3.40) ex Been Scene
 CABLE BAY ................................1 4 25  1,605,700
  Groovy Feeling (12.45) ex Cooper’s Girl
 CAPITALIST .............................22 44 280  35,218,500
  Sunlight Power (4.15) ex Emirates Comfort
 CARAVAGGIO ............................1 3 25  1,522,800
  Grey Charger (2.15) ex Isabella
 CHARM SPIRIT ........................20 30 196  24,350,815
  Flash Star (1.15) ex Minnaloushka
  Lo Pan Spirit (3.10) ex Potions
  Master Of All (6.00) ex Funoon
 CHURCHILL ...............................4 20 100  13,291,650
  Encountered (4.15) ex Enrol
  Gracious Express (3.10) ex Polly Perkins
  Ka Ying Generation (4.50) ex War Goddess
  Vecu (6.00) ex Jazz Cat
 CITYSCAPE ...............................1 4 21  4,080,750
  Bravehearts (2.15) ex O.k. Angie
  La City Blanche (4.50) ex Etoile Blanc
 COATS CHOICE ........................1 5 13  1,655,550
  Do Your Part (1.45) ex Blue Blond
 CONTRIBUTER ..........................3 6 38  4,057,125
  Quick Contribution (1.15) ex Dresden Park
 COURTIER .................................2 3 18  2,113,750
  Big Stride (1.45) ex Midnight Blue
 D’ARGENTO ...............................1 0 9  925,800
  Lucky Twin Stars (6.00) ex You’re Dreamin
 DEEP FIELD .............................39 78 503  99,569,796
  Voyage Bubble (4.50) ex Raheights
 DERRYN .....................................5 9 46  6,814,475
  Flash Current (6.00) ex Shimmer ‘N’ Shine
 DRAGON PULSE .......................0 5 12  6,731,750
  Happy Together (4.15) ex Ruby Girl
 DREAM AHEAD .........................0 2 9  883,500
  Eighty Light Years (3.10) ex Blue Ocean
 DUNDEEL ...................................2 14 55  5,318,950
  California Bay (12.45) ex Zara Bay
 EPAULETTE ...............................3 8 45  10,101,225
  Copartner Prance (4.15) ex Woodstock Hussey
  Pakistan Legacy (5.25) ex Latitude
 EXCEED AND EXCEL ..............10 21 133  14,979,025
  Amazing Kid (12.45) ex Josdesanimaux
  Ariel (2.15) ex Garra Molly
 EXCEEDANCE ...........................0 0 4  74,400
  Thousand Spirit (1.15) ex La Questa
 FASTNET ROCK ......................10 15 107  19,510,475
  Golden Empire (5.25) ex Pretty Paper
  Motor (3.10) ex Orangey Red
  Straight Arron (4.50) ex Imperial Lass
 FERLAX ......................................1 2 37  1,551,475
  Money Catcher (2.15) ex Warren’s Sister
 FIORENTE ..................................0 2 14  656,300
  Giddy Up (1.15) ex Socarada

 FLYING ARTIE ............................5 4 21  24,542,750
  My Wish (4.15) ex Set The Tone
 FRANKEL ...................................1 2 36  1,625,650
  Frantanck (1.15) ex Janey Muddles
 FROSTED ...................................2 5 52  2,837,500
  All’s Well (12.45) ex Ruby Queen
  Glaciated (1.45) ex Infra Dig
 GALILEO ....................................4 4 35  4,329,400
  Agenda (2.15) ex Different League
  S J Tourbillon (2.15) ex Shermeen
 HELLBENT .................................6 21 66  8,525,425
  Decision Link (1.45) ex Chickasaw
  Heaving (5.25) ex Heartlings
  Invincible Ibis (3.10) ex My Dear Friend
  Sky Joy (5.25) ex Magic Of Dreams
 HINCHINBROOK .......................3 0 10  4,507,600
  Jumbo Legend (2.15) ex Morinda
 I AM INVINCIBLE .....................13 25 116  21,929,840
  Anode (6.00) ex Mysterious Light
  Mr Bolt (6.00) ex Arabian Gold
 JUSTIFY .....................................9 15 100  16,470,800
  Pray For Mir (4.15) ex Formality
  Romantic Thor (2.15) ex Wedding Vow
 LEMON DROP KID ....................0 2 9  6,593,000
  Ensued (4.50) ex Alluvial Gold
 LONG LEAF ................................0 0 1  
  Colourful Gan (6.00) ex Tricolore
 LOOKIN AT LUCKY ....................1 3 11  4,432,100
  Moments In Time (4.15) ex Magia Para Todos
 MOHAATHER .............................0 0 9  111,150
  Family Knight (3.10) ex Brom Felinity
 MOR SPIRIT ...............................1 2 10  5,874,500
  Chancheng Glory (4.15) ex Solid Scam
 NICCONI ....................................4 11 46  4,503,600
  Copartner Fleet (12.45) ex Bedizened
 NO NAY NEVER .........................3 10 72  6,692,250
  Igor Stravinsky (5.25) ex Hermosa
  Lucy In The Sky (3.10) ex Spiced
 OASIS DREAM ...........................3 5 40  4,553,350
  Sparkle And Gold (1.15) ex Eastern Destiny
 PARIAH ......................................2 10 44  3,533,000
  Glorious St Pauls (1.15) ex Allariza
 PER INCANTO .........................14 38 215  27,058,650
  Monarch County (3.10) ex Monarch
  Raging Blizzard (3.40) ex Perfect Beat
  Rainbow Seven (1.15) ex Starossa
 PIERATA .....................................4 9 21  5,549,950
  Made For Life (12.45) ex Nova Rocha
  Victory Champion (1.45) ex Tris
 PREFERMENT ...........................3 5 27  4,606,225
  Winning Wing (2.15) ex Stand Firm
 PRIDE OF DUBAI .......................5 21 92  16,327,290
  Circuit Marshal (1.45) ex Anatola
 PROFITABLE .............................1 2 11  1,254,450
  Riding Together (6.00) ex So Funny
 PROISIR .....................................3 11 70  4,903,675
  Lucky My Way (6.00) ex Spirit Of Sandford
  Sunny Da Best (3.10) ex Artemis
 PUISSANCE DE LUNE ...............2 3 11  3,129,000
  Everyone’s Star (6.00) ex South Street
  Star Rise (5.25) ex Love Days
  Yee Cheong Glory (5.25) ex Hughes My Daddy
 REAL STEEL ..............................2 1 17  3,997,600
  Noisy Boy (2.15) ex Northern Model
 REDWOOD .................................1 5 34  2,451,550
  Nyx Gluck (1.45) ex La Parfaite
 RICH ENUFF ..............................7 10 45  10,098,850
  Sunny Q (1.15) ex Harmony Hall
  Wunderbar (3.40) ex Could Be Something
 ROYAL MEETING .......................2 3 13  2,381,850
  Always Ahead (5.25) ex Flying Strike
 RUBICK ....................................12 14 76  32,718,400
  Light Years Charm (4.15) ex Dancer’s Rose
  Tier Fly (12.45) ex Stars Are Out
 SACRED FALLS .........................4 8 46  4,746,000
  Prestige Good (2.15) ex Lamplighter
 SAFEGUARD ..............................2 2 18  2,579,070
  Star Satyr (3.10) ex Fairy Nymph

 SAVABEEL ...............................11 17 92  12,615,000
  New Future Folks (5.25) ex Kona
 SAXON WARRIOR .....................2 1 23  2,201,900
  Absolute Honour (1.15) ex Blending
  Flying Boom (1.45) ex My Sweet Fish
  Seward (3.10) ex Alutiq
 SEBRING ...................................3 5 48  11,001,125
  Beauty Joy (4.50) ex Impressive Jeuney
  Superb Kid (3.10) ex Snitzel’s Jewel
 SEBRING SUN ...........................0 0 6  130,200
  The Red Hare (3.10) ex In Unison
 SETEMBRO CHOVE ..................1 4 23  2,006,650
		 Snowfield	(2.15) ex Galang
 SHAMEXPRESS .........................9 5 41  51,171,650
  Ka Ying Rising (3.40) ex Missy Moo
  Lucky Man (1.15) ex Christmas Day
 SHAMUS AWARD ......................9 25 95  23,397,850
  Bundle Award (4.50) ex Ecosse
  Smart Avenue (3.10) ex Notebook
  Vermilion Tempest (5.25) ex Star Central
 SHOWTIME ................................7 13 57  12,361,500
  Gentlemen Legacy (2.15) ex Chaplet
  Meowth (12.45) ex Avanti Rose
  One Man Show (12.45) ex Single Dancer
 SNITZEL .....................................2 20 63  23,616,950
  Gummy Gummy (3.10) ex Nayeli
 STAR TURN..............................10 16 83  16,332,470
  Just Follow Me (1.45) ex Volcanic Eruption
 STARCRAFT ..............................4 4 32  4,112,675
  Bright Day (1.15) ex Don’t Tell Clang
 STARSPANGLEDBANNER ......17 39 244  33,502,275
  Amo Ergo Sum (12.45) ex Miss Delima
  Beauty Eternal (4.15) ex Ithacan Queen
  Beauty Waves (3.40) ex Little Sweetheart
  Brilliant Express (6.00) ex Fun In Flight
  Stanley Express (5.25) ex Vivid
  Stellar Swift (6.00) ex Hera
  Wolf Coming (5.25) ex My Call
 SWEYNESSE .............................0 14 77  5,430,800
  Lucky Sweynesse (3.40) ex Madonna Mia
 SWISS ACE ..............................11 29 139  16,121,825
  Harold Win (5.25) ex Musically
 TIVACI ........................................6 8 56  6,304,500
  Amazing Fun (1.45) ex Queen Of Pop
  Super Sicario (1.15) ex Promenade
 TOO DARN HOT ........................2 2 36  2,556,750
  Ka Ying Attack (3.10) ex Refreshing I
 TORONADO .............................14 39 214  38,809,400
  Blazing Wukong (6.00) ex Lotta Sugar
  Happy Boss (1.15) ex Art Series
  Helios Express (3.40) ex Paris Texas
  Majestic Valour (12.45) ex Margiela
  Savvy Brilliant (2.15) ex Liberty Made
  Smiling One (1.45) ex Panda’s Turn
  Stormy Grove (5.25) ex Seagrove
 VANBRUGH ...............................0 0 2  40,950
  Fit For Beauty (1.15) ex High Tail It
 VESPA ........................................0 1 7  269,100
  Precision Hope (12.45) ex Tania
 WANDJINA .................................1 4 22  6,852,350
  Galaxy Patch (4.15) ex Voltara
 WAR DECREE ............................6 9 75  9,090,650
  Jubilation For All (12.45) ex Colonel’s Daughter
 WOOTTON BASSETT ................0 9 35  2,406,175
  Stunning Peach (2.15) ex A Mist Opportunity
 WRITTEN TYCOON .................15 28 151  25,559,225
  Public Attention (5.25) ex Legramor
  Tomodachi Kokoroe (3.40) ex Rainbeam
  World Hero (1.45) ex Shaaheq
 WROTE.....................................14 13 78  20,320,350
  Fast Network (3.40) ex Alberta
 ZOUSAIN ....................................1 1 8  869,100
  Mabubu (12.45) ex Furiosa I
 ZOUSTAR .................................20 43 200  40,643,350
  Cheval Victorious (1.15) ex Ship Of Dreams
  Patch Of Theta (4.15) ex Fortune Of War
  Raging Rapids (1.45) ex Liesele

 P’MONEY 
SIRE WINS  2 & 3 RUNS HK $

 P’MONEY 
SIRE WINS  2 & 3 RUNS HK $

 P’MONEY 
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SIRES WITH RUNNERS  IN HONG KONG TODAY (DATA COVERS HK RACES IN PREVIOUS 365 DAYS)


